South Texas College
Board of Trustees
Facilities Committee
Ann Richards Administration Building, Board Room
Pecan Campus
Tuesday, June 19, 2018
@ 4:00 PM

McAllen, Texas

“At anytime during the course of this meeting, the Board of Trustees may retire to Executive Session under Texas Government Code
551.071(2) to confer with its legal counsel on any subject matter on this agenda in which the duty of the attorney to the Board of Trustees
under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas
Government Code. Further, at anytime during the course of this meeting, the Board of Trustees may retire to Executive Session to
deliberate on any subject slated for discussion at this meeting, as may be permitted under one or more of the exceptions to the Open
Meetings Act set forth in Title 5, Subtitle A, Chapter 551, Subchapter D of the Texas Government Code.”

VI.

VII.

VIII.

Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings MINULES .............euuciiireiiiiiieiiiiiinnn. 1-18
1. May 8, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting

2013 Bond Construction Program — Accountability Status

Review and Discussion on Projected Shortfall of 2013 Bond Construction Program
2100 o= OO UPPPPTPPTT 19-22

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design Contingencies,
Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout Savings for the 2013 Bond
(@] K1 U o1 o] g = (oo =T o S 23-63

1. Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Projects

2013 Bond Construction Program — Construction Management

Review Status of Completion of 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking
and Site Improvements Project by Contractor and Any Necessary Action to Complete
or Authorize Engaging of Completion Contractor ..........ccceeevvvveviiiiiiieeeeeeee, 64 - 107

Review and Recommend Action on A/E Fee Adjustments for the 2013 Bond
Construction Mid Valley Campus Library EXpansion .........ccccccceevvvevvvinnnnnnnn. 108 - 110

Review and Recommend Action on Approval of Signage for the 2013 Bond
Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence ........................ 111-113

Non-Bond Facilities Planning & Construction ltems

Review and Discussion of FY 2018 — 2019 Proposed Unexpended Plant Fund — Non-
BoNnd CONStrUCtION PrOJECLS .....cocviiiiiiiiiee et eeeeeeeees 114 -119

Review and Discussion of FY 2018 — 2019 Proposed Renewal and Replacement
Plant FUNG PrOJECES ....uuuiiiii et e e e e eeeenees 120 - 123

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Civil Engineering Services for the
Non-Bond Mid Valley Campus Parking and Drive Resurfacing ................... 124 - 132

Review and Recommend Action on Change Order for the Non-Bond Pecan Plaza
Emergency Generator and Wiring and the Non-Bond Starr County Campus Buildings
E & J Crisis Management Center Generator .............ccevvvveevviiiiieeeeeeeeeeennnnnns 133 -136



Facilities Committee Meeting
June 19, 2018 @ 4:00 p.m.
Agenda

XI.  Review and Recommend Action on Renewal of Lease Agreement with City of
[0 [0 0T o S 137

XIl.  Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects...........ccccuvvcieeeeeeenee. 138 - 144



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 1, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings Minutes

The following Minutes for the Facilities Committee meetings are presented for Committee

approval.
1. May 8, 2018 Facilities Committee Meeting



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 2, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Meeting Minutes
Facilities Committee Meeting

May 8, 2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 1, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

South Texas College
Board of Trustees
Facilities Committee
Ann Richards Administration Building, Board Room
Pecan Campus, McAllen, Texas
Tuesday, May 8, 2018 @ 4:00 PM

MINUTES

The Facilities Committee Meeting was held on Tuesday, May 8, 2018 in the Ann Richards
Administration Building Board Room at the Pecan Campus in McAllen, Texas. The
meeting commenced at 4:07 p.m. with Mr. Gary Gurwitz presiding.

Members present: Mr. Gary Gurwitz, Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., Mrs. Graciela Farias, and Mr.
Jesse Villarreal

Members absent: Ms. Rose Benavidez, Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez, and Mr. Roy de Ledn

Also present: Dr. Shirley A. Reed, Mr. Chuy Ramirez, Mrs. Mary Elizondo, Dr. David
Plummer, Mr. Ricardo de la Garza, Mr. George McCaleb, Mr. Mario Reyna, Ms. Tammy
Tijerina, Mr. Gilbert Gallegos, Mr. Tim Weldon, Mr. Mario Reyna, Jr., and Mr. Andrew
Fish.

Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings Minutes

Upon a motion by Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr. and a second by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez, the
Minutes for the April 10, 2018 Facilities Committee meeting were approved as written.
The motion carried.

Review and Discussion on Projected Shortfall of 2013 Bond
Construction Program Budget

As of May 3, 2018, the current total budget shortfall was estimated to be at $1,894,193.
This amount did not include the current remaining buyout savings, design and
construction contingencies.

Broaddus & Associates provided an updated summary of the current 2013 Bond
Construction Program shortfall including the projected remaining savings. The projected
shortfall with project savings, including buyout savings and remaining contingency
balances, was estimated to be $1,238,818.

Facilities Committee Minutes
3 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 2, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Funding for any shortfall net of buyout savings and use of design and construction
contingency would be covered by non-bond funds.

No action was requested.

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on 2013 Bond
Construction Program Campus Specific and Additional Outstanding
Issues

College staff from Finance and Administrative Services and Facilities Planning and
Construction have prepared a list outlining the 2013 Bond Construction Program
Outstanding Issues Action Plan generated from the weekly meetings held with Broaddus
& Associates. The meetings are conducted in an effort to communicate and coordinate
the activities of the 2013 Bond Construction Program.

Broaddus & Associates has worked with the design professionals and the Construction
Managers at Risk and will provide updates and costs associated with each outstanding
issue. The Facilities Committee will be asked to review and recommend action as
necessary to the Board.

The Committee packet includes the Outstanding Issues Action Plan as developed and
maintained by administration.

That discussion included the following items:

Pecan Campus

1 Pecan Campus Student Union Bldg. - Replacement of Damage Stair Treads

Mr. Gilbert Gallegos stated that Broaddus & Associates, The Warren Group Architects,
and D. Wilson Construction Company were in agreement about what needed to be done
to correct the issue.

Mr. Gallegos announced they were waiting on the delivery of materials to mock-up a
solution, and that partial retainage funds were being held pending completion of the issue.

Dr. Shirley A. Reed, College President, asked for clarification about the thin veneer
installed on the main stairs in the building, since Mr. Gallegos’ comments were related to
the “living stair” feature. The veneer finish on those stairs was damaged, and the coating
seemed to be thinner at this location than in other new buildings project wide.

Mr. Gallegos agreed to look into this issue, thanking Dr. Reed for having brought this item
up at the meeting.

Facilities Committee Minutes
05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 3, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

2 STEM Bldg - Cosmetic Issues stated on Certificate of Final Completion

Mr. Gilbert Gallegos stated that the pendant light had been received and would be
installed on the following Thursday morning.

This would complete the STEM Building.

District Wide - All Bond Projects
3 Architect/Engineer Fee Adjustments due to Increases from CCL to GMP

Mr. Gilbert Gallegos stated that these fee adjustments would be ongoing issues through
the completion of the projects.

4 Final Completions and Punch-lists

Mr. Gilbert Gallegos stated that these punch lists would be ongoing issues through the
completion of the projects.

5 Responsibilities at Close-out of each project

Mr. Gilbert Gallegos stated that these close-out responsibilities would be ongoing issues
through the completion of the projects.

This concluded the review of the Outstanding Issues Action Plan developed for the May
9, 2018 Facilities Committee meeting.

No action was taken.

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design
Contingencies, Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout
Savings for the 2013 Bond Construction Program

Technology Campus
Mid Valley Campus Projects
Starr County Campus

4. Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Projects
Approval of proposed change orders for use of design and construction contingencies and
acceptance of buyout savings for the 2013 Bond Construction projects would be requested
at the May 22, 2018 Board meeting.

wnN e

Facilities Committee Minutes
05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 4, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Purpose

Projects for the 2013 Bond Construction program were in the construction stage and
change orders were needed to allow the use of design and construction contingencies
within the Guaranteed Maximum Prices (GMPs) submitted by the Construction Managers-
at-Risk (CM@RS).

The CM@R'’s received buyout savings through their bidding process and change orders
were proposed to remove the savings from the overall GMPs for the associated 2013 Bond
Construction projects.

Justification

Change orders were needed for approval to provide for items needed to complete the
construction of the projects and for removal of the buyout savings from the CM@R’s
contracted GMPs.

Background

Project contingencies were provided as part of Guaranteed Maximum Price proposals
submitted by the CM@Rs. GMPs are submitted by the CM@Rs at 60% construction
drawings. There are two project contingencies and are based on percentages of the
construction costs. Design Contingencies are included in the GMPs to allow for costs
arising out of the final development and completion of the construction drawings and
specifications. Design Contingencies are used at the CM@R’s discretion with Owner
oversight. Construction Contingencies are controlled solely at the discretion of the Owner.
Both contingencies do not increase the amount of the GMPs.

On March 29, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved the delegation of authority to
Broaddus & Associates to approve change orders from the use of Construction
Contingencies for the 2013 Bond Construction Program. The approval amount per
change order is $5,000, with a monthly limit of $25,000. Broaddus & Associates will also
be expected to provide a contingency expenditure update to the Facilities Committee and
Board of Trustees as part of their monthly update.

Change Amounts
Level Approved By From To Aggregate
for Month
Level One Broaddus & Associates $.01 $5,000.00 $25,000
Level Two Board of Trustees Above $5,000.01 N/A

As part of the buyout process, the Construction Managers at Risk have brought forward
cost information to allow the acceptance of actual buyout savings and adjustments to the
contingencies within the projects.

The change orders presented in the packet for the May 8, 2018 Facilities Committee for
recommendation to the Board are listed below:

Facilities Committee Minutes
05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 5, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Bond Projects

Total General Conditions for May 2018 $0
Total Cost of Work for May 2018 ($445,485)
Total Design Contingency Increases for May 2018 ($37,952)
Total Construction Contingency Increases for May 2018 ($149,827)
Total Buyout Savings ($572,908)
Other GMP Adjustments $18,934

Non-Bond Projects

Total Design Contingency Deducts for May 2018 $0
Total Construction Contingency Deducts for May 2018 $0
Total Buyout Savings $0

Broaddus & Associates provided detailed change order logs with balances for each
project as part of their enclosed documents. Broaddus & Associates will provide detailed
descriptions of the Cost of Work, GMP Adjustments, and Buyout Savings categories
reflected on their logs.

Funding Source
Funds were available in the 2013 Bond Construction Program Budget and the Non-Bond
Unexpended Budget for FY2017-2018.

Staff recommended that Broaddus & Associates provide a regular report on buyout
savings and documentation as those savings are reallocated to the 2013 Bond
Construction Program Deficit, to help the College track its overall program budget.

Enclosed Documents

The packet included the following documents for the Committee’s review and information:
Current Change Order Log

Change Orders — B&A forms for Bond and Non-Bond

Change Order Master Summary

Change Order Log

Presenters

Representatives from Broaddus & Associates and representatives from the Construction
Managers at Risk attended the Facilities Committee meeting to discuss the buyout
savings and use of design and construction contingencies.

Broaddus & Associates distributed an updated Current Change Order Log with changes
from the information published within the Committee packet.

Facilities Committee Minutes
7 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 6, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Removed Change Orders
Broaddus & Associates recommended that the following Change Orders be pulled from
consideration by the Facilities Committee:

Mid Valley Campus Projects

1. Parking & Site Improvements

Change Order #9. $0  Transfer $43,360 from Construction Contingency to
Cost of Work to offset premature buyout savings return.

Change Order #10. -$40,239 GMP Adjustment to zero out unexpended
Design Contingency ($11,274) and Construction Contingency ($28,965).

Change Orders presented for Recommendation
Broaddus & Associates asked the Facilities Committee to recommend Board approval of
the following Change Orders:

Technology Campus

5. Parking & Site Improvements

Change Order #10. -$1,405 Design Contingency

Change Order #11. -$6,514 Construction Contingency

Change Order #12. -$171 GMP Adjustment to zero out unexpended Cost
of Work ($171).

Starr County Campus

1. Parking & Site Improvements

Change Order #4. $0 Void prior Change Order #4.

Change Order #12.  -$532,498 GMP Adjustment to zero out unexpended Cost
of Work ($488,674), Design Contingency ($68) and Construction Contingency
($43,756).

Reqgional Center for Public Safety Excellence Projects

1. Building

Change Order #10.  $2,030 Design Contingency Credit
Change Order #11.  -$5,710 Design Contingency
Change Order #12.  -$2,424 Design Contingency
Change Order #13.  -$3,691 Design Contingency
Change Order #14. -$12,642 Construction Contingency

2. Parking & Site Improvements

Change Order #5. -$13,313 Construction Contingency
Change Order #6. -$18,934 GMP Adjustment
Change Order #7. -$1,277 Construction Contingency
Change Order #8. -$15,410 Design Contingency

Facilities Committee Minutes
8 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 7, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of the proposed Bond change orders for use
of design contingencies totaling $26,678, construction contingencies totaling $77,502,
cost of work funds totaling $488,845, buyout savings totaling $532,659, and other GMP
adjustments totaling $18,934 for the 2013 Bond Construction projects as presented. The
motion carried.

Review and Recommend Action on Final Completion for the 2013
Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking and Site
Improvements
Broaddus & Associates recommended no action from the Committee at this time. Mr.

Gilbert Gallegos announced that the item would be presented to the Board with corrected
balances after necessary repairs to landscaping and irrigation at the site.

No action was taken.

The Facilities Committee deliberated the following items outside of the posted
agenda order to provide a project engineer additional time to arrive at the meeting:

Review and Recommend Action on Final Completion for the 2013
Bond Construction Technology Campus Parking and Site
Improvements
Approval of final completion for the following 2013 Bond Construction Technology Campus

Parking and Site Improvements project would be requested at the May 22, 2018 Board
Meeting:

Project Completion Date Received
Recommended
1. | 2013 Bond Construction Technology Campus Final March 20, 2018
Parking and Site Improvements Completion

Engineer: Hinojosa Engineering
Contractor: ECON Construction

Hinojosa Engineering, Broaddus & Associates, and College staff concluded that the
contractor completed all items on the punch list. The engineer recommended final
completion and release of final payment in the amount of $78,355.50 to ECON
Construction be approved. The original cost approved for this project was in the amount
of $1,985,820.

Facilities Committee Minutes
9 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 8, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

The following chart summarizes the above information:

Guaranteed Net Net Total Final Final Project Previous Remaining
Maximum Total | Deductive | Project Cost Cost Amount Paid Balance
Price Additive | Change including
Change | Orders Pre-
Orders construction
Services
$1,985,820 $0 $436,410 | $1,549,410 | $1,550,295 | $1,471,939.50 | $78,355.50

Enclosed Documents

The packet included a copy of the final completion letter from Hinojosa Engineering
acknowledging all work is complete and recommending release of final payment to ECON
Construction in the amount of $78,355.50 for the Committee’s review and information.

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of final completion of the 2013 Bond
Construction Technology Campus Parking and Site Improvements project as presented.
The motion carried.

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Partial Fee

Adjustments for the 2013 Bond Construction Regional Center for

Public Safety Excellence Campus Parking and Site Improvements
Project

Approval to amend the existing engineering agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering to
include the additional scope items designed would be requested at the May 22, 2018
Board meeting.

Purpose

Authorization was requested to amend the current engineering agreement with
Dannenbaum Engineering to include the design of the additional scope at the 2013 Bond
Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Campus Parking and Site
Improvements.

Justification

The Engineer needed to be compensated based on a percentage of the Construction
Cost Limitation and the compensation adjusted once the construction costs were
finalized. This increase in compensation was the result of additional construction costs
funded by the Texas Department of Public Safety (TXDPS) for the skills pad, EVOC track
and cityscape scope for the Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Campus
Parking and Site Improvements as approved.

Facilities Committee Minutes

10 05-08-2018




Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 9, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Background

The current engineering agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering for the Regional
Center for Public Safety Excellence Campus Parking and Site Improvements project
provided for an additional fee if the final construction cost exceeded the Construction Cost
Limitation (CCL) by more than 5%.

The CCL for the project was $1,350,000.00, and the fee was negotiated at 8.6%, for a
total of $116,100.00 plus additional services of $18,209.49 and reimbursable costs of
$1,054.50. The construction cost for the TxDPS scope of work was $1,140,000.00 and
was not included in the CCL. Other additional construction costs were Board approved
as part of the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the project which exceeded the CCL
by the 5% contract threshold and the Engineer’s fee will be further adjusted as needed at
a later date.

Partial GMP (TxDPS): $1,140,000

Balance of GMP: 1,887,866
Total Approved GMP: 3,027,866
Total GMP Increase: 110,496

Revised GMP $3,138,362

Dannenbaum Engineering requested an additional fee of $98,040.00, which would result
in a current fee adjustment of $233,403.99, including additional services.

Original Fee:  $116,100.00

Additional Services: 18,209.49
Reimbursable Costs: 1,054.50
Additional TxDPS Fee: 98,040.00

Revised Fee  $233,403.99

Funding Source
Bond funds were budgeted in the Bond Construction budget for FY 2017-2018.

Presenters
Representatives from Broaddus & Associates attended the Facilities Committee meeting
to respond to questions.

Board approval was necessary to amend the current AE contract with Dannenbaum
Engineering to a revised fixed fee of $233,403.99. Additional Engineer's fee was
anticipated for this project and would be further adjusted at a later date.

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez, the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of to amend the current AE contract with
Dannenbaum Engineering for the 2013 Bond Construction Regional Center for Public
Safety Excellence Campus Parking and Site Improvements project to a revised fixed fee
of $233,403.99, of which the College would now pay the additional amount of $98,040.00.
The motion carried.

Facilities Committee Minutes



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 10, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee
Adjustments for 2013 Bond Construction Nursing and Allied Health
Campus Thermal Plant Project

Approval to amend the existing engineering agreement with Halff Associates to include
the additional scope items designed would be requested at the May 22, 2018 Board
meeting.

Purpose

Authorization was requested to amend the current engineering agreement with Halff
Associates to include the design of the additional scope at the 2013 Bond Construction
Nursing and Allied Health Campus Thermal Plant project.

Justification

The Engineer needed to be compensated based on a percentage of the Construction
Cost Limitation and the compensation adjusted once the construction costs were
finalized. This increase in compensation was the result of additional construction costs to
complete the Nursing and Allied Health Campus Thermal Plant project as approved.

Background

The current engineering agreement with Halff Associates for the Nursing and Allied
Health Campus Thermal Plant project provided for an additional fee if the final
construction cost exceeded the Construction Cost Limitation (CCL) by more than 5%.

The CCL for the project was $3,000,000, and the fee was negotiated at 6.89%, for a total
of $206,700 plus a reimbursable cost of $2,331.78 and a Testing and Balancing design
fee of $904.66. The total project cost was $3,341,177.29. No additional costs were
anticipated for the project, which exceeded the CCL by the 5% contract threshold.

Halff Associates requested an additional fee of $23,507.12 which would result in a total
fee of $233,443.56, including additional services.

Original Fee: $206,700
Reimbursable Cost: $2,331.78
Testing and Balancing Fee: 904.66

Additional Fee: $23,507.12
Revised Fee  $233,443.56

Funding Source
Bond funds were budgeted in the Bond Construction budget for FY 2017-2018.

Presenters
Representatives from Broaddus & Associates attended the Facilities Committee meeting
to respond to questions.

Facilities Committee Minutes

12 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 11, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Broaddus & Associates stated that they were awaiting the delivery of a waiver that was
required as closeout documentation from Halff Associates for this project, and they
anticipated receipt of the waiver prior to the Board meeting.

Board approval was necessary to amend the current AE contract with Halff Associates to
a revised fixed fee of $233,443.56. No additional costs were anticipated for this project.

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez, the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of to amend the current AE contract with Halff
Associates for the 2013 Bond Construction Nursing and Allied Health Campus Thermal
Plant project to a revised fixed fee of $233,443.56, of which $23,507.12 has not been
paid, and recommend payment of that amount to Halff Associates, subject to the delivery
of the signed and executed outstanding waiver documentation. The motion carried.

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee
Adjustments for Non-Bond Construction Nursing and Allied Health
Campus Thermal Plant Parking and Site Improvements Project

Approval to amend the existing engineering agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to
include the additional scope items designed would be requested at the May 22, 2018
Board meeting.

Purpose

Authorization was requested to amend the current engineering agreement with R.
Gutierrez Engineering to include the design of the additional scope at the Non-Bond
Construction Nursing and Allied Health Campus Thermal Plant Parking and Site
Improvements project.

Justification

The Engineer needed to be compensated based on a percentage of the Construction
Cost Limitation and the compensation adjusted once the construction costs are finalized.
This increase in compensation was the result of additional construction costs to complete
the Nursing and Allied Health Campus Thermal Plant Parking and Site Improvements
project as approved.

Background

The current engineering agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering for the Nursing and
Allied Health Campus Thermal Plant Parking and Site Improvements project provided for
an additional fee if the final construction cost exceeded the Construction Cost Limitation
(CCL) by more than 5%.

The CCL for the project was $200,000, and the fee was negotiated at 8.6%, for a total of
$32,645.10, including additional services. The total project cost was $217,853.05. No
additional costs were anticipated for the project, which exceeded the CCL by the 5%
contract threshold.

Facilities Committee Minutes

13 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 12, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

R. Gutierrez Engineering requested an additional fee of $1,535.36 which would result in
a total fee of $34,180.46, including additional services.

Original Fee: $32,645.10
Additional Fee: $1,535.36
Revised Fee $34,180.46

Funding Source
Funds were budgeted in the Non-Bond Construction budget for FY 2017-2018.

Presenters
Representatives from Broaddus & Associates attended the Facilities Committee meeting
to respond to questions.

Broaddus & Associates stated that they were awaiting the delivery of a waiver that was
required as closeout documentation from Halff Associates for this project, and they
anticipated receipt of the waiver prior to the Board meeting.

Board approval was necessary to amend the current AE contract with R. Gutierrez
Engineering to a revised fixed fee of $34,180.46. No additional costs were anticipated
for this project.

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez, the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of to amend the current AE contract with R.
Gutierrez Engineering for the Non-Bond Construction Nursing and Allied Health Campus
Thermal Plant Parking and Site Improvements project to a revised fixed fee of
$34,180.46, of which all but $1,535.36 has been paid, and recommend payment of that
amount to R. Gutierrez Engineering, subject to the delivery of the signed and executed
outstanding waiver documentation. The motion carried.

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Geotechnical
Engineering and Materials Testing Services

Approval of a pool of firms to provide geotechnical engineering and materials testing
services as needed for Non-Bond projects would be requested at the May 22, 2018 Board
meeting.

Purpose

The current approval of geotechnical engineering and materials testing services expired
on February 28, 2018. It was recommended that a minimum of three (3) firms be approved
for a period beginning May 22, 2018 through May 21, 2019 with the option to renew for
two one-year periods.

Facilities Committee Minutes

14 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 13, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Background

On February 12, 2018, a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for solicitation of these services
was made available and responses were received on February 27, 2018. A total of four
(4) firms submitted responses to the RFQ. The evaluation team prepared the attached
summary of scoring and ranking for review by the Facilities Committee.

Once firms were selected and approved by the Board of Trustees, the firms would be
available to provide the College with geotechnical engineering and materials testing
services as needed for Non-Bond projects. Some of the anticipated engineering services
which may be provided are as follows:

Testing of soil conditions for proper foundation design

Testing of select fill dirt for proper compaction

Testing of concrete samples during concrete pours

Testing of sub-grades, caliche base, and asphalt for parking areas
Testing of structural steel reinforcing

Testing of steel welding

Testing of floors for levelness

Testing of fireproof materials

Testing of environmental conditions including air quality

Testing for identifying asbestos type materials

Fees for these services could range from $5,000 to $45,000 depending on the scope and
complexity of each construction project. As part of the fee negotiations process, each firm
would be asked to provide unit costs for a standard list of possible services. These unit
costs would be used a basis for each future project fee proposal.

The Committee asked for further clarification on how the subsequent project assignments
would be distributed among the selected firms.

Staff advised that all three firms would be well-qualified for the various tasks planned for
assignment under this approval. Staff proposed that a list of foreseen projects could be
assigned to the three firms, and such a list could be presented for Board approval.

The advantage of the list, though, was that as staff is ready to undertake a specific project
they would be able to compare the fee schedules which would be provided by each firm
under this contract, and then reach out to the qualified firms to see who is available in the
time frame allowed for each project. The three qualified firms would be evaluated to
determine the most competitive firm to complete the project.

The Committee did not ask for a list of fixed assignments.

Enclosed Documents
Summaries of the scoring and ranking prepared by the College’s Purchasing Department
were provided for the Committee’s review and information.

Facilities Committee Minutes

15 05-08-2018



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 14, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Ms. Rose Benavidez, the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of a pool consisting of the top three (3) ranked
firms to provide geotechnical engineering and materials testing services as needed for
district-wide Non-Bond projects for the period beginning May 22, 2018 through May 21,
2019 with the option to renew for two one-year periods. The motion carried.

Review and Recommend Action on the Proposed Building Names for
Bond and Non-Bond Buildings

Approval of the proposed building names for Bond and Non-Bond buildings would be
requested at the May 22, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

The Facilities Committee was asked to review and recommend approval of the proposed
building names for Bond and Non-Bond buildings.

Justification

The naming of buildings was necessary so that each building can be specifically identified
for students, faculty, staff, and the public. It was proposed that the names of some of the
existing and new buildings should be changed to accurately identify their function and/or
to distinguish them from the new 2013 Bond buildings.

Designating the campus wide building names and letters for each building was necessary
at this time for the following reasons:

e Academic Affairs requested the names of the buildings for future class scheduling.

e Police Department was working on updating the campus maps and would like to

have the building names noted on them for printing prior to the Fall 2018 semester.

Background

The names of the 2013 Bond Construction buildings were approved at the Special Board
meeting on November 14, 2017. Not included as part of the approval on November 14,
2017, was the renaming of several existing Non-Bond buildings in order to clearly identify
them by the appropriate function of each building and/or by distinguishing them from the
new 2013 Bond buildings to avoid duplication of building names on the same campus.

Enclosed Documents
The packet included a listing of the buildings and the recommended name for each
building.

Upon a motion by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez and a second by Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., the
Facilities Committee recommended Board approval of the proposed building names for
Bond and Non-Bond buildings as presented. The motion carried.

Facilities Committee Minutes



Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 15, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

The Facilities Committee returned to the following item for deliberation and action:

Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion and Final
Completion for the 2013 Bond Construction Starr County Campus
Parking and Site Improvements
Approval of substantial completion and final completion for the following 2013 Bond

Construction Starr County Campus Parking and Site Improvements project would be
requested at the May 22, 2018 Board Meeting:

Project Completion Date Received
Recommended
1. | 2013 Bond Construction Starr County Campug  Substantial May 3, 2018
Parking and Site Improvements Completion
Final May 3, 2018
Engineer: Melden & Hunt Completion
Contractor: D. Wilson Construction

Broaddus & Associates, Melden & Hunt, and College staff visited the site and developed
a construction punch list. As a result of this site visit and observation of the completed
work, the project was certified by the engineer on May 3, 2018. A Certificate of Substantial
Completion was issued. Substantial Completion was accomplished within the time
allowed in the Owner/Contractor agreement for this project.

Melden & Hunt, Broaddus & Associates, and College staff concluded that the contractor
has completed all items on the punch list. The engineer recommended final completion
and release of final payment in the amount of $435,735.10 to D. Wilson Construction be
approved. The original cost approved for this project was in the amount of $3,496,950.00.

The following chart summarizes the above information:

Guaranteed Net Total Net Total Final Project | Final Project Previous Remaining
Maximum Additive Deductive Cost Cost including | Amount Paid Balance
Price Change Change Pre-
Orders Orders construction
Services
$3,496,950.00 | $235,467.00 | $532,497.96 | $3,199,919.04 | $3,202,727.04 | $2,766,991.94 | $435,735.10

Enclosed Documents

The packet included copies of the Certificate of Substantial Completion and a final
completion letter from Melden & Hunt acknowledging all work is complete and
recommending release of final payment to D. Wilson Construction in the amount of
$435.735.10 for the Committee’s review and information.

Mr. Mario Reyna, Jr., with Melden & Hunt, informed the Committee that there were two
warranty items pending completion:

Facilities Committee Minutes

17 05-08-2018




Facilities Committee Minutes
May 8, 2018
Page 16, 6/8/2018 @ 3:24 PM

1. Pond grading — construction has not been completed due to weather
2. Re-seeding of landscaping — specific areas of the campus did not take, and should
be re-seeded.

Mr. Reyna also announced the AEP electrical connections for the detention pond pumps
should have been completed that same day.

Mr. Gilbert Gallegos announced that these items would be addressed as warranty items
by D. Wilson Construction Company. Mr. Gallegos did not recommend withholding any
retainage for the completion of these items.

Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Ms. Rose Benavidez, the Facilities
Committee recommended Board approval of substantial completion and final completion
and release of final payment in the amount of $435,735.10 to D. Wilson Construction Co.
for the 2013 Bond Construction Starr County Campus Parking and Site Improvements
project as presented. The motion carried.

Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects

The Facilities Planning and Construction staff prepared the attached design and
construction update. This update summarizes the status of each capital improvement
project currently in progress. Mary Elizondo and Rick de la Garza were present to respond
to questions and address concerns of the committee.

Adjournment
There being no further business to discuss, the Facilities Committee Meeting of the South
Texas College Board of Trustees adjourned at 5: 17 p.m.

| certify that the foregoing are the true and correct minutes of the May 8, 2018 Facilities
Committee Meeting of the South Texas College Board of Trustees.

Mr. Gary Gurwitz, Chair

Facilities Committee Minutes



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 4, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Discussion on Projected Shortfall of 2013 Bond Construction
Program Budget

As of June 14, 2018, the current total budget shortfall is estimated to be at $1,964,204.
This amount does not include the current remaining buyout savings, design and
construction contingencies.

Broaddus & Associates has provided an updated summary of the current 2013 Bond
Construction Program shortfall including the projected remaining savings. The projected
shortfall with project savings, including buyout savings and remaining contingency
balances, is estimated to be $1,253,661.

Funding for any shortfall net of buyout savings and use of design and construction
contingency will be covered by non-bond funds.

College staff has prepared a summary of the construction status of the 2013 Bond
Construction Program projects.

No action is requested.

19



2013 - Bond Program
Shortfall Summary

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balance

June Shortfall S (1,964,204)
Design Contingency Balance (June) S 68,902
Owner's Contingency Balance (June) S 166,641
Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balances S (1,728,661)
Projected Savings
Projected Miscellaneous Savings S 475,000
Projected Savings Total S 475,000
Shortfall With Projected Savings

Current Shortfall Less Contingency Balances S (1,728,661)
Projected Savings Total S 475,000

S (1,253,661)

Shortfall

Shortfall With Projected Savings S (1,253,661)

Prepared by Broaddus and Associates

20

6/12/2018 - 10:30 AM



Executive Summary

Original Bond Amount $ 159,028,940

Mid Valley Campus Workforce Expansion - Amount Not Used (2,105,495)
Starr County Campus Workforce Expansion - Amount Not Used (1,910,011)
Revised Amounts $ 155,013,434

Construction Project Description

Total Project Cost Summary

. Variance [Ytd. Total
Bond Total Cost Ytd. Total Project Project CoEts to Bond
Costs
Total Cost]
Pecan Campus
North Academic Building $ 14,843,110 | $ 12,736,306 | $ 2,106,804
South Academic Building $ 9,454,426 | $ 8,342,266 | $ 1,112,160
STEM $ 13,103,319 | $ 13,073,198 | $ 30,121
Student Activities / Cafeteria "Student Union" $ 8,828,254 | $ 8,491,210 | $ 337,044
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 5,542,049 | $ 5,341,609 | $ 200,440
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,490,261 | $ 2,977,555 | $ (487,294)
Subtotal $ 54,261,419 | $ 50,962,145 | $ 3,299,274
Nursing & Allied Health Campus
Expansion for Nursing & Allied Health $ 21,773,439 | $ 20,417,090 | $ 1,356,349
Thermal Plant Expansion - Non Bond $ 601,877 | $ 817,697 | $ (215,820)
Parking & Site Improvements $ 1,717,717 | $ 2,421,537 | $ (703,820)
Subtotal $ 24,093,033 | $ 23,656,324 | $ 436,709
Technology Campus
Expansion for Technical & Workforce $ 14,864,990 | $ 11,297,010 | $ 3,567,980
Parking & Site Improvements $ 905,324 | $ 1,689,237 | $ (783,913)
Subtotal $ 15,770,314 | § 12,986,247 | $ 2,784,067
Mid Valley Campus
Health Professional & Science Bldg. $ 17,277,682 | $ 17,628,628 | $ (350,946)
Expansion for Technical & Workforce $ 151,868 | $ 151,868 | $ -
Library Expansion $ 2,288,968 | $ 3,593,795 | $ (1,304,827)
Student Services Bldg. Expansion $ 4,114,228 | $ 4,948473 | $ (834,245)
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 5,042,398 | $ 5,038,884 | $ 3,514
Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,796,035 | $ 2,742,367 | $ 53,668
Subtotal $ 31,671,179 | $ 34,104,016 | $ (2,432,837)
Starr County Campus
Health Professions $ 11,267,182 | $ 11,374,535 | $ (107,353)
Workforce $ 141,972 | $ 141,972 | $ -
Library Building $ 3,732.378 | $ 4,426,898 | $ (694,520)
Student Services $ 1,162,522 | $ 1,464,619 | $ (302,097)
Student Activities $ 1,166,402 | $ 1,489.981 | $ (323,579)
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 4,938,772 | $ 4,518,232 | $ 420,540
Parking & Site Improvements $ 1,397,789 | $ 3,553,996 | $ (2,156,207)
Subtotal $ 23,807,017 | $ 26,970,234 | $ (3,163,217)
Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence
Building $ 3,655,134 | $ 4341142 | $ (686,008)
Parking & Site Improvements $ 319337 | $ 2,259,830 | $ (1,940,493)
Subtotal $ 3,974,471 | $ 6,600,972 | $ (2,626,501)
STC La Joya Higher Education
STEM labs & Welding Lab $ 1,436,000 | $ 1,697,700 | $ (261,700)
Subtotal $ 1,436,000 | 1,697,700 | $ (261,700)
Total § 155,013,434 §$ 156,977,638 $ (1,964,204)

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates

6/12/2018 - 10:31 AM

21



2013 Bond Construction Projects Status

Pecan Campus Type of Completion Retainage Release Closeout Documents

Pecan Campus North Academic Building Final Final 3/8/2018

Pecan Campus South Academic Building Final Final 3/8/2018
3/19/2018, (5/10/2018

Pecan Campus STEM Building Final Final 119/ (5/10/

button reset keys)

Conditional upon

Conditional upon

Pecan Campus Student Activities Building & Cafeteria i X completion of stair treads; 3/9/2018
completion of stair treads X
Partial
Pecan Thermal Plant Final Final 4/5/2017
Pecan Parking & Site Final Final 4/26/2018

Nursing & Allied Health Campus

Type of Completion

Retainage Release

Closeout Documents

Nursing & Allied Health Campus Expansion Final Final 3/26/2018
Nursing & Allied Health Thermal Plant Final Final 3/26/2018
Nursing & Allied Health Parking & Sitework Final Final 3/26/2018
Nursing & Allied Health Thermal Plant Parking & Site Final Final 3/26/2018

Mid Valley Campus

Type of Completion

Retainage Release

Closeout Documents

Mid Valley Campus Health Professions & Science Final Final 4/17/2018
MVC Student Services Building Expansion Final Final 4/17/2018
Mid Valley Library Expansion Final Final 4/17/2018
Mid Valley Library Renovation Final Final 4/17/2018
Mid Valley Campus Thermal Plant Final Final 4/17/2018
Mid Valley Campus Parking & Sitework Substantial Partial 5/22/2018
Technology Campus Type of Completion Retainage Release Closeout Documents
Technology Campus Southwest Building Renovation Final Final 3/19/2018
Technology Campus Parking & Sitework Final Final 3/19/2018
Starr County Campus Type of Completion Retainage Release Closeout Documents
Starr CC Health Professions and Science Bldg. Final Final 3/27/2018
Starr CC Student Services Building Expansion Final Final 3/27/2018
Starr County Campus Library Expansion Final Final 3/28/2018
Starr CC Student Activities Building Final Final 3/27/2018
Starr County Campus Thermal Plant Final Final 3/28/2018
Starr County Campus Parking & Sitework Final Final 5/1/2018
La Joya Type of Completion Retainage Release Closeout Documents
LJ Jimmy Carter Teaching Site Training Labs Improvements Final Final 4/24/2018

Regional Center

Type of Completion

Retainage Release

Closeout Documents

Regional Center for Public Safety None In progress Not Completed
RCPSE Parking & Site Improvements None In progress Not Completed
RCPSE Parking & Site Improvements - Skills Pad Final Final Pending Full P&S

Facilities Planning and Construction

22

5/24/2018



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 8, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design
Contingencies, Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout Savings for
the 2013 Bond Construction Program

1. Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Projects

Approval of proposed change orders for use of design and construction contingencies and
acceptance of buyout savings for the 2013 Bond Construction projects will be requested
at the June 20, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

Projects for the 2013 Bond Construction program are in the construction stage and change
orders are needed to allow the use of design and construction contingencies within the
Guaranteed Maximum Prices (GMPs) submitted by the Construction Managers-at-Risk
(CM@RSs).

The CM@R’s have received buyout savings through their bidding process and change
orders are proposed to removing the savings from the overall GMPs for the associated
2013 Bond Construction projects.

Justification

Change orders are needed for approval to provide for items needed to complete the
construction of the projects and for removing the buyout savings from the CM@R’s
contracted GMPs.

Background

Project contingencies are provided as part of Guaranteed Maximum Price proposals
submitted by the CM@Rs. GMPs are submitted by the CM@Rs at 60% construction
drawings. There are two project contingencies and are based on percentages of the
construction costs. Design Contingencies are included in the GMPs to allow for costs
arising out of the final development and completion of the construction drawings and
specifications. Design Contingencies are used at the CM@R’s discretion with Owner
oversight. Construction Contingencies are controlled solely at the discretion of the Owner.
Both contingencies do not increase the amount of the GMPs.

On March 29, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved the delegation of authority to
Broaddus & Associates to approve change orders from the use of Construction
Contingencies for the 2013 Bond Construction Program. The approval amount per
change order is $5,000, with a monthly limit of $25,000. Broaddus & Associates will also
be expected to provide a contingency expenditure update to the Facilities Committee and
Board of Trustees as part of their monthly update.

Change Amounts
Level Approved By From To Aggregate
for Month
Level One Broaddus & Associates $.01 $5,000.00 $25,000
Level Two Board of Trustees $5,000.01 and above N/A

23



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 9, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

As part of the buyout process, the Construction Managers at Risk have brought forward
cost information to allow the acceptance of actual buyout savings and adjustments to the
contingencies within the projects.

The change orders presented for the June 19, 2018 Facilities Committee for
recommendation to the Board are listed below:

Bond Projects

Total General Conditions for June 2018 $0
Total Cost of Work for June 2018 $0
Total Design Contingency Increases for June 2018 ($1,857)
Total Construction Contingency Increases for June 2018 ($1,572)
Total Buyout Savings $0
Other GMP Adjustments $0

Non-Bond Projects

Total Design Contingency Deducts for June 2018 $0
Total Construction Contingency Deducts for June 2018 $0
Total Buyout Savings $0

Broaddus & Associates has provided detailed change order logs with balances for each
project as part of their enclosed documents. Broaddus & Associates will provide detailed
descriptions of the Cost of Work, GMP Adjustments, and Buyout Savings categories
reflected on their logs.

Funding Source
Funds are available in the 2013 Bond Construction Program Budget and the Non-Bond
Unexpended Budget for FY2017-2018.

Staff has recommended that Broaddus & Associates provide a regular report on buyout
savings and documentation as those savings are reallocated to the 2013 Bond
Construction Program Deficit, to help the College track its overall program budget.

Enclosed Documents
Enclosed are the following documents for the Committee’s review and information:
e Current Change Order Log

¢ Change Orders — B&A forms for Bond and Non-Bond
e Change Order Master Summary
e Change Order Log

24



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 10, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Presenters

Representatives from Broaddus & Associates and representatives from the Construction
Managers at Risk will be present at the Facilities Committee meeting to discuss the
buyout savings and use of design and construction contingencies.

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the June
20, 2018 Board meeting, the proposed Bond change orders for use of design
contingencies totaling $1,857 and construction contingencies totaling $1,572 for the 2013
Bond Construction projects as presented.

25



CURRENT CHANGE ORDERS FOR REVIEW

STC Meeting of June 19, 2018

Building
co.# |[CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION General Conditions | Cost of work Design Owner GMP Adjust. Code
CP 24: Excel Applicators (additional grid wire for future
15 speaker support) ($309)
16 |CP 25: Additional Metal Studs with deep track leg ($726)
17 |CP 26: Additional Power outlets ($822)
Total $0 $0 ($1,857) $0 $0

Parking & Site Improvements

co.# |CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION

General Conditions

Cost of work

Design

Owner

GMP Adjust.

Code

11

9 CP 29 - Additional conduit for supplemental information No.

($1,572)

Total

$0

$0

$0

($1,572)

$0

Bond

Projects

Total General Conditions for this month

Total Cost of Work for this month

$0

Total Design Contingency for this month

($1,857)

Total Owner Contingency for this month

($1,572)

Total Buyout Savings

Other GMP Adjustments

Legend:

CC - Contractor Coordination
DOC - Document Coordination
CM - Contractor Omission

U - Unforeseen Condition

AA - Allowance Adjustment
DD - Design Development

DM - Deferred Maintenance
OC - Owner Scope Change
BOS - Buyout Savings

26

10:32 AM - 6/12/2018




Broapbus
&

‘A SSOCIATES

CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER: 15 PROJECT NAME: STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence
DATE: June 12, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:

CP 24: Excel Applicators (Additional grid wire for future speaker support) (309.00)

Sub Total (309.00)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION (15,719.00)
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 52,596.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (309.00)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 52,287.00

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By:

Broaddus & Associates

Date:

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By:
PBK, Architects

Date:

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By:
Noble Texas Builders

Date:

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By:
South Texas College

Date:

27



&BROADDUS
‘A SSOCIATES

CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER: 16 PROJECT NAME: STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence
DATE: June 12, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:

CP 25: Additional metal studs with deep track leg (726.00)

Sub Total (726.00)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION (16,028.00)
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 52,287.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (726.00)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 51,561.00

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK, Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

28



&BROADDUS
‘A SSOCIATES

CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER: 17 PROJECT NAME: STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence
DATE: June 12, 2018 PROJECT NO.:

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 S. Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM

ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Design Contingency:

CP 26: Additional power outlets (822.00)

Sub Total (822.00)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL DESIGN CONTINGENCY 68,315.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION (16,754.00)
DESIGN CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 51,561.00
DESIGN CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (822.00)
REMAINING DESIGN CONTINGENCY 50,739.00

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:
Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

PBK, Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

29



&BROADDUS
‘A SSOCIATES

Invon

CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER: 9 PROJECT NAME: STC Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence
DATE: June 12, 2018 PROJECT NO.: Parking and Site

To: Noble Texas Builders
435 South Texas Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING ITEM (S) OF WORK AND TO ADJUST THE OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION

CONTINGENCY SUM ACCORDINGLY, AS INDICATED BELOW:

SCOPE OF WORK: Owner's Construction Contingency:

CP 29: Additional conduit for supplemental information no. 11 (1,572)

Sub Total (1,572)

ATTACHMENTS: Subcontractor's quote and pricing breakdown.
ORIGINAL OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 37,757
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY EXPENDITURE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION (14,590)
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTIGENCY BALANCE PRIOR TO THIS AUTHORIZATION 23,167
OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY SUM WILL BE DECREASED BY THIS AUTHORIZATION (1,572)
REMAINING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 21,595

ODR RECOMMENDATION:

By: Date:

Broaddus & Associates

ARCHITECT APPROVED:

By: Date:

Dannembaum Architects

CMR ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

Noble Texas Builders

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

By: Date:

South Texas College

30



Design Contingency Master Summary Sheet
Bond Funded Projects
Design Contingency
2013 Bond Program _ Approved Pending Approval . )
GMP Agreement: As of 4/24/18 For 5/22/18 Available:
PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 104,000 | $ (104,000)| $ - $ -
South Academic Building $ 66,500 | $ (66,500)| $ - $ -
STEM Building $ 104,000 | $ (104,000)| $ - $ -
Student Union Bldg. $ 70,000 | $ (70,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 110,000 | $ (110,000)| $ - $ -
Parking and Site Improvement $ 25,000 | $ (25,000)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 479,500.00 | $ (479,500.00)| $ - [s -
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building | $ 172,600 | $ (172,600)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 217 | $ (217)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 23,000 | $ (23,000)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 195,817.00 | $ (195,817.00)| $ - $ -
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 99857 | $ (99,857)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 21,497 | $ (21,497)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 121,354.00 | $ (121,354.00)| $ - $ -
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg.| $ 193,219 | $ (193,219)| $ - $ -
Library Expansion $ 32,955 | $ (32,955)| $ - $ -
Student Services Building $ 51,049 | $ (51,049)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 61,547 | $ (61,547) $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 31,731 | $ (20,457)| $ - $ 11,274
Total:| $ 370,501.00 | $ (359,227.00)| $ - $ 11,274.00
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science Bldg. | $ 96,000 | $ (96,000)| $ - $ -
New Library $ 37,000 | $ (37,000)| $ - $ -
Student Services Building $ 13,000 | $ (13,000)| $ - $ -
Student Activites Building $ 14,000 | $ (14,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 39,000 | $ (39,000)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 37,700 | $ (37,700)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 236,700.00 | $ (236,700.00)| $ - $ -
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
New Building $ 68,315 | $ (15,719)[ $ (1,857)] $ 50,739
Parking and Site $ 28,696 | $ (21,807)| $ - $ 6,889
Total:| $ 97,011.00 | $ (37,525.50)| $ (1,857.00)| $ 57,628.50
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE - CSP
Lab Improvements $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total:| $ - |$ - |$ - |8 -
Design Contingency
2013 Bond Program Approved Pending Approval
GMP Agreement: PP 9 PP Available:
As of 4/24/18 For 5/22/18
Totals: $ 1,500,883.00 | $ 1,430,123.50 | $ 1,857.00 | $ 68,902.50

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc.

31

10:32 AM - 6/12/2018




Owners Construction Contingency Master Summary Sheet

Bond Funded Projects

Owners Construction Contingency

2013 Bond Program : Approved Pending Approval . .
GMP Agreement: As of 4/24/18 For 5/22/18 Available:
PECAN CAMPUS
North Academic Building $ 162,000 | $ (162,000)| $ - $ -
South Academic Building $ 98,355 | $ (98,355)| $ - $ -
STEM Building $ 153,990 | $ (153,990)| $ - $ -
Student Union Bldg. $ 100,000 | $ (100,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 50,000 | $ (50,000)| $ - $ -
Parking and Site Improvement $ 38,900 | $ (38,900)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 603,245.00 | $ (603,245.00)| $ - s -
NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS
Nursing Allied Health - New Building $ 178,900 | $ (178,900)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 3,420 | $ (3,420)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 34,207 | $ (34,207)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 216,527.00 | $ (216,527.00)| $ - s -
TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS
Building Renovation $ 151,180 | $ (151,180)| $ - |3 -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 33,640 | $ (33,640)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 184,820.00 | $ (184,820.00)| $ - s -
MID VALLEY CAMPUS
Health Professions and Science Bldg. $ 193,219 | $ (193,219)| $ - $ -
Library Expansion $ 32,955 | $ (32,955)| $ - $ -
Student Services Building $ 51,049 | $ (51,049)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 61,547 | $ (61,547)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 31,731 | $ 40,594 | $ - $ 72,325
Total:| $ 370,501.00 | $ (298,176.00)| $ - $ 72,325.00
STARR COUNTY CAMPUS
Health Professions & Science Bldg. $ 143,000 | $ (143,000)| $ - $ -
New Library $ 55,500 | $ (55,500)| $ - $ -
Student Services Building $ 19,500 | $ (19,500)| $ - $ -
Student Activites Building $ 21,000 | $ (21,000)| $ - $ -
Thermal Plant Expansion $ 58,000 | $ (58,000)| $ - $ -
Parking & Site Improvements $ 52,950 | $ (52,950)| $ - $ -
Total:| $ 349,950.00 | $ (349,950.00)| $ - s -
REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS
Building $ 89,889 | $ (17,167)] $ - s 72,722
Parking and Site $ 37,757 | $ (14,590)| $ (1,572)| $ 21,595
Total:| $ 127,645.53 | $ (31,756.77)| $ (1,572.00)| $ 94,316.76
LA JOYA TEACHING SITE
Lab Improvements $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total:| $ - |$ - 1S - |3 -
Owners Construction Contingency
2013 Bond Program i
J GMP Agreement: Approved Pending Approval Available:
As of 4/24/18 For 5/22/18
Totals: $ 1,852,688.53 | $ 1,684,474.77 | $ 1,572.00 | $ 166,641.76

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc.

32

10:32 AM - 6/12/2018




Buyout Savings and GMP Master Summary Sheet

Bond Funded Projects

2013 Bond Program

Board Approved GMP:

Change Orders

Approved
As of 4/24/18

Pending Approval
For 5/22/18

Adjusted GMP:

PECAN CAMPUS

North Academic Building $ 10,951,000 | $ (1,104,260)| $ - $ 9,846,740

South Academic Building $ 6,657,834 | $ (148,654)| $ - $ 6,509,180

STEM Building $ 10,417,059 | $ 351,744 | $ - $ 10,768,803

Student Union Bldg. $ 6,888,179 | $ (198,486)| $ - s 6,689,693

Thermal Plant Expansion $ 4,194,000 | $ (61,591)| $ - $ 4,132,409

Parking and Site Improvement $ 2,618,800 | $ (21,326)| $ - $ 2,597,474
Total:| $ 41,726,872.00 | $ (1,182,573.00)| $ - $ 40,544,299.00

NURSING & ALLIED HEALTH CAMPUS

Nursing Allied Health - New Building $ 17,009,860 | $ (972,772)| $ - $ 16,037,088

Thermal Plant Expansion Bond $ 230,788 | $ (3,637)| $ - $ 227,151

Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,205,963 | $ (64,523)| $ - $ 2,141,440
Total:| $ 19,446,611.00 | $ (1,040,932.19)| $ - $ 18,405,678.81

TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS

Building Renovation $ 10,533,587 | $ (1,875,158)| $ - $ 8,658,429

Parking & Site Improvements $ 1,985,820 | $ (436,410)| $ - $ 1,549,410
Total:| $ 12,519,407.00 | $ (2,311,568.00)| $ - $ 10,207,839.00

MID VALLEY CAMPUS

Health Professions and Science Bldg. $ 14,453,387 | $ (18,681)| $ - $ 14,434,706

Library Expansion $ 2,462,776 | $ 311,481 | $ - $ 2,774,257

Student Services Building $ 3,850,923 | $ (6,217)| $ - $ 3,844,706

Thermal Plant Expansion $ 3,787,322 | $ (95,835)| $ - $ 3,691,487

Parking & Site Improvements $ 2,479,153 | $ (109,376)| $ - $ 2,369,777
Total:| $ 27,033,561.00 | $ 81,372.00 | $ - $ 27,114,933.00

STARR COUNTY CAMPUS

Health Professions & Science $ 9,521,000 | $ (257,489)| $ - $ 9,263,511

New Library $ 3,700,000 | $ (392,955)| $ - s 3,307,045

Student Services Building $ 1,320,000 | $ (145,841)| $ - $ 1,174,159

Student Activites Building $ 1,365,000 | $ (216,314)| $ - $ 1,148,686

Thermal Plant Expansion $ 3,911,000 | $ (588,016)| $ - $ 3,322,984

Parking & Site Improvements $ 3,496,950 | $ (297,031)| $ - $ 3,199,919
Total:| $ 23,313,950.00 | $ (1,897,646.00)| $ - $ 21,416,304.00

REGIONAL CENTER CAMPUS

Building $ 3,326,426 | $ - $ - $ 3,326,426

Parking and Site $ 1,887,866 | $ 129,430 | $ - $ 2,017,296
Total:| $ 5,214,292.00 | $ 129,430.00 | $ - $ 5,343,722.00

LA JOYA TEACHING SITE - CSP

Lab Improvements $ 1,163,000 | $ 2,650 $ 1,165,650
Total:| $ 1,163,000.00 | $ 2,650.00 | $ - $ 1,165,650.00

Change Orders
2013 Bond Program Board Approved GMP: Approved Pending Approval Adjusted GMP:
As of 4/24/18 For 5/22/18
Totals: $ 130,417,693.00 | $ (6,219,267.19)| $ - $ 124,198,425.81

Prepared by Broaddus & Associates Inc.

33

10:32 AM - 6/12/2018




Pecan Campus - North Academic Building
Change Order Log

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $9,797,100 | $104,000 | $162,000 | $10,951,000 |Bd. App. Date
1 |BUY OUT SAVINGS of $720,878 ($720,878) BOS
CR-14 Revised Classroom lockset function to "Secure-In Place" $0 OC 5/23/17
2 CR-24 Infrastructure for WIFI antennae on west wall -4325 ($720) OC 5/23/17
CR-26 Repair damage to existing street light conduit at Inlet 36 -$395 U 5/23/17
3 [CR-29 - Add a second set of Building ID Letters to Canopy Fagade ($6,405) OC 7/25/17
CR-28 - Revise Interior Roof side of Parapet wall sheathing from Dens-
4 Glass gyp bd to Dens-Deck per Garland Roofing Req ($14,812) CC 7125117
CR 02 - ASI-02 Structural steel modifications at entry canopies $2,887 DD 7/25/17
CR 03R- ASI-01 - Additional steel framing at building expansion joint - DOC 7/25/17
$3,100
CR 05 - Exterior parapet angle addition -$6831 DOC 7/25/17
5 | CR07R - ASI-06 - Interior and Finishes: Light fixture revisions $275 ($16,241) DD 7/25/17
CR 18 - ASI-02 Structural steel modifications at entry canopies -$1091 DOC 7/25/17
CR 21 - ASI-05: Mock-Up wall - added length and details -$1775 DOC 7/25/17
CR 22 - Additional structural pilasters at elevator shaft walls -$6606 DOC 7/25/17
CR 08R - AVIT Supplemental Information SI-01 dated October 13,2016 -
Infrastructure modifications to teacher's podium floor boxes, data for DOC 7/25/17
6 |offices, etc. $3242 ($121)
CR 11 - ASI-07: Electrical infrastructure supporting AVIT SI-01 - conduit,
wall boxes, floor block outs, etc. -$3363 DOC 7725117
CR-30R3 AVIT SI-02 Audio Visual Modifications for monitors, computer
and Classroom etc. -$16052 oc 712517
CR-35R3 AVIT SI-03 Audio Visual modifications for Active Learning OC 7/25/17
Classrooms -$28,052
7 gé?g—gg? ASI-13 Electrical infrastructure for AVIT SI-02 Conduit and Boxes ($57,820) 0C 7/25/17
g;—gg ASI-14 Electrical infrastructure for AVIT SI-03 Conduit and Boxes OC 7/25/17
Modify Construction Fence and Construction Trailer plumbing to
accommodate Mc Allen ISD -$1,254 oc 712817
8 CR-34 - Graphic Revisions -$2,388 $525 OC 8/22/17
CR-43 - AVIT SI- 05 Misc. Revisions $2,913 OC 8/22/17
CR-25 - Building Letter Revision -$143 OC 8/22/17
CR-27 - Toilet Accessories - Add Grab Bars per ADA -$39 DOC 8/22/17
9 CR-31 - Revise Doors to Clear Birch -$550 ($7.987) DOC 8/22/17
CR-41 - ASI 16 Lobby Stairwell Finishes (enclose underside of Main
Stair) -$6899 DOC 8/22/17
10 |CR-45 CHW Crossover in Level 2 Mechanical Room ($6,143) Error 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction Contingency Credits for oc
reducing or deleting project scope as described in CR-2 $2,887
11 CR-07R ASI-06 Light Fixture Revisions $275 ($6,404) ($2,913) ($9,317) DD 5/23/17
CR-08R AVIT - Infrastructure deletion $3,242 oC
CR-43 AVIT - Deleted drops for Projectors $2,913 oC

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

34

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Pecan Campus - North Academic Building
Change Order Log

CR-46 Add title above toilet door at drinking fountain alcoves $655

CR-49 AVIT-SI 08: add 2 data drops to DDC Controllers in Lvl 2 & 3
Mechanical Rooms $1,592

CR-50 Add 2 Building identification letter, "P" per direction of City of

DD 11/14/17

DOC 11/14/17

12 [McAllen Fire Inspector $330 ($8,505) U 11/14/17
CR-51 RFI-78 Drywall finish over spandrel glass at Lvl 3, Rooms 3.101, DOC 11/14/17
101a & 102 adjunct break and open computer lab $2,940
CR-52 Drywall finish over spandrel glass at Stairwell landings (Re: CR-

51 - RFI 178 for similar condition at Lvl 3 commons computer lab, etc.) DOC 11/14/17
$2,988
TT Duct bank: Repairs fo blockages in existing conduit at BIdg. M and at

13 |MH-E5 ($11,320) U 12/12/17
GMP - Final Deductive Change Orders to Zero out the project. Deduct
$15,547 from General Conditions, Deduct $43,787 from Design

14 Contingency and Deduct $83,347 from Owner's Contingency for a total ($43,787) (883,347) ($142,681) 312712018
of $142,681 to reduce the GMP and reallocate funds to Pecan STEM

15 Return Buy-out savings from Unused General Conditions and cost of ($231,384) 3/27/2018
work amounts to Owner

Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($104,000) ($162,000) ($1,104,260)
Balance | $9,797,100 $0 $0 $9,846,740

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

35

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Pecan Campus - South Academic Building
Change Order Log

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $5,873,031 $66,500 $98,355 | $6,657,834 | Bd. App. Date
Adjustments tor days and to align Board Approved
1 Timeline boc/u
CR-T3R - Electrical Infrastructure o Final Furniture e
Plan -$4556 OC 6127117
2 CR-21 - CHW Extension: Otfiset around existing tree ($13,912)
and manhole -$9356 U 6727117
CR 02R - AVIT Supplemental Info SI-01 dated
October 13, 2016: Revise floor boxes types and OC 7/25/17
locations (EFSB8 to RFB4, etc.) -$2034;
QR 4 - R'ewse classroom lockset function to 'Secure- OC 7/25/17
in-Place' $750
CR 11 - ASI 01: Add door for AHU coil draw-out
13,078
3 space -$2315 ($13,078) DOC 7/25/17
CR 14 - RFI1 40_Structural Steel 'X' brace conflict
with Window Wall at Computer 2.401 -$6438 DOC 7/25/17
CR 23 - RFI 40a-40b, 52, 59a & 60: Dry wall
revisions to conceal storm drains, structural bracing, DOC 7/25/117
etc. -$3041
CR-22R AVIT Supplemental Info. SI-02 dated May
4 118.2017. Misc. revisions for Fixed Panel Monitors, ($21,025) OC 7/25/17
Classrooms to Computer Lab upgrades, act
CR - 24 Add Flat Screens and Infrastructure &
Delete Projection Screens including deleting data
5 drops and removing Ceiling Mounted Projectors ($3,532) OcC 8/22/17
Supports
CR-26 RFI-54 VAV Boxes Power Revisions - add a
6 neutral wire to connect to 277 V power ($2,488) DOC 9/19/17
7 |(CR-25R) Red Dye Concrete ($10,505) U 10/24/17
8 |CR-27R Relocate cable tray from classroom ($44,260) OC 10/24/17
Classroom window wall Roller Shades for $23,542 +
9 |Power/control material and labor (Not to exceed) - VOID
originally shown as ($65,880) out of COW
Additional Light Kits in doors (total of 42 doors) -
10 Originally shown as ($10,290) VoID
Additional Light Kits in doors (total of 42 doors) -
11 Originally shown as ($10,290) ($10,298) oc
Classroom window wall Roller Shades for $23,542 +
12 |Power/control material and labor ($26,797) coming ($39,083) oC
out of General Conditions + ($39,083) = ($65,880)
GMP - Final Deductive Change Order to Zero out
the project. Deduct $185 as buy-out savings, deduct
$141,795 from General Conditions, and deduct
13R $6,674 from Design Contingency for a total of ($185) ($6,674) (3148,654) 312112018
$148,654 to reduce the GMP and reallocate funds to
Pecan STEM.
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($185) ($66,500) ($98,355) ($148,654)
Balance | $5,872,846 $0 $0 | $6,509,180

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

36

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Pecan Campus - STEM Building

Change Order Log

Contract Amount
Cost of Work Design |Owner/Cons.] GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $9,349,390 | $104,000 | $153,990 | $10,417,059 |Bd. App. Date
CR-02R Site utilities, Add dedicated transformer and OC 5/23/17
relocate emergency -$14,777
CR-03R Revise classroom lockset function to
7
1 "Secure-in Place" $825 ($36,507) OC 5/23/17
CR-11 Accelerate Structural Steel erection with
second crew -$22 555 DOC 5/23117
2 |Adjustment for days & approved timeline - 53 days U
CR-01 1st Floor Under slab Utility Trench -$50,300 DOC 7/25/17
CR-06R - RFI 08 - AVIT SI-01 - Revise Floor Box
Type @ 22 Locations -$3155 DOC 7125117
CR-08R - Revise 7 Door to 45 min fire rated doors - DOC 7/25/17
$2700
CR-13 - RFI-34 Exhaust Fan Equipment support and
duct flashing -$3482 DOC 7125117
CR-14R - RFI-24 Duct/Ceiling conflicts at Corridor
79,727
3 1.100 -84505 ($79,727) DOC 7/25/17
CR-15 - Revise Interior Roof side of Parapet wall
sheathing from Dens-Glass gyp bd to Dens-Deck OC 7/25/17
per Garland Roofing Req -$4974
CR-16R2 - RFI-14, 36 & 41 add drywall chase to
encase structural steel braces and storm drain DOC 7/25/17
headers -$6768
CR-18 - RFI 18 - AVIT-SI-01 Revise floor box
location at Lvl 1 labs -$3843 DOC 7125117
CR-20R Revised Lab service fixtures per Submittal
27a - combine gas turrets to double outlet , add DI OC 7/25/17
water to service sinks, ect. - )
4 ice_sink $6817 ($38,376)
CR-21R AVIT Supplemental Info. SI-02 dated May
18, 2017; Misc. revisions Flat Panel Monitors - DOC 7/2517
5 |CR22 - Dual duct "y" connection to 96" fume Hoods ($20,356) DOC 7/25/17
CR.23R2 - Revise Lab Utilities to Prep Room,
Hoods, Sinks & Autoclave (85,344) OC 8/28/17
CR- 24 Add Flat Screens and Infrastructure &
6 Delete Proj.Screens $4,490 OC 8/28/17
CR'25 - Modity Routing of Cable [rays to avoid
classrooms ($3,207) OC 8/28/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
7 scope as described in CR-24 ($4,490) to the (84,490) ($4,490)[  OC 9/19/17
Program Budget
Classroom window wall Roller Shades for $21,800 +
8 Power/control material and labor (Not to exceed) (353,415) OC 11714717
OSHA Requirements for Explosion proof. Electrical
9 Outlets and fixtures in Chemical Storage Area. ($5,152) OC 1/14117
710 |Emergency Shower as permitted by Code (-$6,072) VOID ocC 11/14/17
11 |Additional Light Kits in doors (total of 28 doors) ($6,873) DC 11/14/17
CR-38 Floor Trenches - light weight concrete
12 |topping with alum. Access panels 5 in each room. ($63,958) 12/12/17
Vert. Wall Vent

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

37

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Pecan Campus - STEM Building
Change Order Log

CR-39 Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient

outlets for lab work tables and amperage for the

13 installed circuits - originally shown as ($251,452) - Vvoib 12i2i17
reduced

14 Autoclave Ventilation (exhaust system) - originally VOID 0C 12/12/17

shown as ($50,293) - reduced

CR-40 Ventilation in 1st Floor Biology Storage
15 |Rooms (6 cabinets) + CR-39C Explosion Mitigation - VOID OC 1212117
originally shown as ($177,180) - reduced

16 General Conditions for all additional work ($150,000)
(VOID - Jan 16th)

CR-27R Revise gas service riser to Texas Gas

Service installed meter -$1,100

CR-31 Texas Gas Service - utility service installation

17 |fee-$2,912 ($10,084)

CR-35 Add Emergency Shower / Eyewash and drain

at entry to Biology Chemical Waste and Storage 1/30/18

Rooms -$6,072

CR-36 ASI-02 - Lab Trenches: add shut-off solenoid

18 |valves to natural gas service to Lab Prep 1.107 and ($2,404) 1/30/18

2.101

CR-39 Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient

19 |outlets for lab work tables and amperage for the ($199,398) OC 1/30/18

installed circuits

20 |Autoclave Ventilation (exhaust system) ($20,312) OC 1/30/18
CR-40 Ventilation in 1st Floor Biology Storage
21 |Rooms (6 cabinets) $143,792 + CR-39C Explosion ($175,535) OC 1/30/18
Mitigation $33,388

Add $162,594 to General Conditions, Add $261,843
2 2R|to Design Contingency and Add $200,815 to $261,843 $200,815 $625,252 3/27/2018
Owner's Contingency for a total of $625,252

VOID OC 12112117

1/30/18

1/30/18

23 Return Buy-out Savings from unused General

Conditions and Cost of Work Amounts to Owner ($269,018) 3/27/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($104,000)|] ($153,990) $351,744
Balance | $9,349,390 $0 $0 | $10,768,803
Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM

38



Pecan Campus - Student Union

Change Order Log
Contract Amount
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $6,174,905 | $70,000 | $100,000 | $6,888,179 |Bd. App. Date

CR-01 Remove 3 Existing Palm Trees -$750 CM 7/25/17
gaRc;O_ést)%move Existing Drain Box at North Side of U 7/25/17
lCD:aR(;O_:;g\E)%move Existing Drain Box at South Side of U 7/25/17
CR-_06 Add Door in Hoist way to service elevator U 7/25/17
equipment -$2245
CR-07 RFI-06 Power to UV Light and Receipt in
AHU's -$1560 DOC 7/25/17
g;'\’sé)S RFI-33 Add Fire Damper for AHU PU0OQ5 - DOC 7/25/17
CR-09 RFI-36 Add Exhaust and R/A Fire Dampers -

1 $958 ($10,579) DOC 7/25/17
CR-10 Revise Sheathing from Treated Plywood to DOC 7/25/17
Dens- Glass
CR-12 Add 2 Layers of wood mailer at edge of high
roof for insulation -$2707 DOC 7125117
CR-13R - Revise Interior Roof side of Parapet wall
sheathing from Dens-Glass gyp bd to Dens-Deck DOC 7/25/17
per Garland Roofing Req -$5316
CR-14 ASI -08 Add 2 Floor Drains at Terrace Deck
to maintain minimum concrete Depth for Structural DOC 7/25/17
Capacity -$3600
CR-.1§ ASI -11 Furniture- Electrical Infrastructure OC 7/25/17
Revisions
CR. 18 - Revisions to Door to Accommodate DOC 8/22/17
Elevator -$1306

2 [CR 2T-Revise Exterior Handral Materar D Gal - (84,156)
$2850 DOC 8/22/17
CR-24 Add Fire Rated Access Pnl. to Space Below DOC/Error

3 Monumental Stair (81,309) 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project

4 scope as described in CR-10 ($7,738) and CR-15 (38,543) OC 9197
($805) to the Program Budget
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project

5 scope as described in CR-10 ($7,738) and CR-15 (38,543) oconenr
($805) to the Program Budget
(CR-25) Relocate AEP transformer to clear other
utilities ($2,119) - U U 10/24/17
(CR-28) Revise power to elevator from 208V to 13

511

6 480V per manufacture requirements ($5,101) - DOC ($13511) Error 10/24/17
(CR-30) Texas Gas Services installation fee
($6,291) - CM CM 10/24/17

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates
39

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Pecan Campus - Student Union
Change Order Log

CR-29 PR-02 Add partition in space under sitting
stair (Door provided in previous CR-24) $1,550 DD 11/14/17
CR-31 RFI-b6: Relocate water heater and water
softener to fit in available space $6,232 Error 11/14/17
CR-32 Additional Room signage per submittal
7 |review $740 ($12,437) DOC 11/14/17

CR-33 Revise exit devices to fit narrow stile doors
$3,535 DOC 11/14/17
CR-35 Change accent wall color from orange to
green at Career Center 1.401 $380 DD 11/14/17
CR-34 Provide survey for AEP easement required in
CR-25 - relocate transformer to clear other utilities U 1/30/18
($650)
8 [CR-36-ARchor Food service equipment prior o iood ($2,597)
fire suppression testing per fire inspection Lt. Garza U 1/30/18
($2,597)

GMP - Final Deductive Change Order to Zero out

the Project. Deduct $19,465 from Design

9 |Contingency and Deduct $97,403 from Owner's ($19,465) ($97,403) ($116,868) 3/27/2018

Contingency for a Total of $116,868 to Reduce the

GMP and reallocate funds to Pecan STEM.

10 Return Buy-Out Savings from Unused General
Conditions and Cost of Work Amounts to Owner

Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($70,000) ($100,000) ($198,486)
Balance | $6,174,905 $0 $0 | $6,689,693

($73,075) 3/27/2018

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM
40



Pecan Campus - Thermal Plant

Change Order Log

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,661,900 | $110,000 $50,000 | $4,194,000 |Bd. App. Date
CPR#8 - Provide Owner Protective Liability
! Insurance & CPR#9 Remove Conflicting Lines ($29,930) U
1 CPR#11- Provide Gas Line Connection to incl above DOC
Existing Meter & CPR#12 Provide Temp Water
CPR#14-Water Line Exploration & CPR#15 )
1 . incl above U
Comm.Card Expired
CPR#16- Add 8" to Top of Masonry Wall& .
" |cPR#17- Provide Traffic Control April-May incl above DOC
1 CPR#19- Provide Metal Roof Underlayment & incl above DOC
CPR#20 Add Support Brackets for CHW
1 |CPR#22-Provide Traffic Control May-June incl above ocC
CP-02 Chilled Water Pipe Wrap,CP-03 CW
1 |Piping Reconfiguration, CP-05 Replaced Pitted ($41,714) U
CW Piping, CP-07 Delete CW Insulation Cost
2 |CP-10 Provide Sealed Concrete in Lieu of VCT ($13,248) ($367) ocC
Final Change Order dated May 3, 2017 Credit
01F [Remaining Design and Construction ($31,615) ($7,919) ($61,591) oC
Contingency's and GMP Labor Savings
CPR-26b
CPR-33
CPR-30
CPR-31
CPR-32
4 |CPR-34 ($34,950)
CPR-35
CPR-36
CPR-38
CPR-39
CPR-40
5 |CR-43 Additional OCP insurance for Dec. 2016 ($257) U 5/23/17
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($110,000) ($50,000) ($61,591)
Balance | $3,661,900 $0 $0 | $4,132,409

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

41

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




_ Cost of Work

co#

Pecan Campus - Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order Log

Change Order Description

Contract Amount

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adjust.

Code /

$2,354,100

$25,000

$38,900

$2,618,800

Bd. App. Date

CR-0T Storm Drain conflict with exisfing SS for
Temporary Bldg. -$4577 ; CR-09 Valve to Isolate
Bldg. M for water main shut down at NAB storm
drain inlet -$3849 ; CR-10 Remove existing water
main valves at NAB storm drain inlet per City of Mc
Allen ; CR-12 Utility Conflicts at NAB Storm drain
inlet -$9097

$17,523

($17,523)

U 7/25117

CR 02 - Delete Lime Stabilization at Parking Lot per
Terracon CMT analysis of sub soil $21689

CR 03 - RFI 10 - Delete back flow preventer at water
service to Student Union (SACB) $8658

CR 05 - RFI 14 - Reduce original sizes of fire
service lines: 8" to 6", and 6" to 4" $8550

CR 08R - Delete Fire Hydrant and associated
service line $4300

CR 13R - RFI 22: Utility conflicts at Storm drain lines
between Bldg. E and Cooling Towers -$6584

CR 14 - AVIT Supplemental Info SI-02 dated May 4,
2017: IT Duct Bank - clarifications on routing around
new buildings -$7937

($28,676)

$28,676

U 7/25117

DOC 7/25/17

DOC 7/25/17

DOC 7/25/17

u 7/25117

DOC 7/25/17

CR-16 Revised the sidewalks and curbs by Student
Union due to Elevation Change between Site
Package and Building Package -$3499

CR-17 Add Pull Box for Inter-Building IT Duct Bank
between STEM and South Academic Buildings -
$5223

$8,722

($8,722)

U 9/19/117

DOC 9/19/17

Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CR's 2,3,5 and 8R to the
Program Budget Buy-Out Saving.

($43,197)

($43,197)

DD 9/19/17

CR-T8 Revise phone cabling protection connecfors
from "Porta" digital type to "Circa" analog type.
$3,425

CR-T9 Bore and sleeve under loop drive o irrigation
water meter, relocated at direction of City of McAllen
engineer $1,148

$4,573

($4,573)

U 11/14/17

U 11/14/17

Additional Fire Lane marklng per fire |nspect|on est.
($2,019)

Additional walk to STEM East Side est. ($1,276)

$3,295

($3,295)

1/30/2018

1/30/2018

Landscape retaining wall at existing inlet to avoid
trip/fall hazard

$1,639

($1,639)

GMP-Deductive Change Order. Deduct $5,067 from
General Conditions, Deduct $118 from Design
Contingency and Deduct $13,509 from Owner's
Contingency to reduce the GMP amount and
reallocate funds to Pecan STEM.

($118)

($13,509)

($18,694)

GMP Final - Return previously deducted buy-out
savings to equal the actual cost of work.

$40,565

$40,565

Total Expenditures approved to Date

$47,641

($25,000)

($38,900)

($21,326)

Balance

$2,401,741

$0

$0

$2,597,474

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

42

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Nursing Allied Health - Building
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $15,124,960 $172,600 $178,900 $17,009,860 | Bd. App. Date
1 CP-02 Lavatories and Toilet Partition Revisions -$16,776 s OC 6/27/17

19,882
CP-07 Add 13 Junction Boxes and Conduit -$3,106 ( ) OC 6/27/17
CR-01 Vapor Barrier Product Substitution $6,750 Credit 7/25/17
CR-03 Reduce Generator Size/Capacity $78,010 Credit 7/25/17
CR-04 Finish Hardware Changes $260 Credit 7/25/17
2 CR-06 Provide Floor Box in Rm 3.515 -$1,506 $59,008 Omission
7/25/2017
ngél-Osi(i)?elocate VAV Boxes and modify existing ductwork - DOC 7/25/2017
3 CP-05 Additional Power Outlets -$2,450 ; CP-09 WHJW SI#2R2 ($125,819) oc
$123,369
CP-011R Restroom Modifications -Adding (1) layer of gyp bd to
4 |interior side of Men & Women's Restrooms (Restrooms share a ($6,770) DD 8/22/17
common wall with an adjacent Conf. Room)
CP-010 CREDIT for projection screens $2,937 DD 8/22/17
5 |cP-012 DEDUCT for data - WHJW SI 3 ($1,771) DOC 8/22/17
CP-013 CREDIT For Projector Data Drops - WHJW Sl4 $2,518 DD 8/22/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction Contingency Credits
for reducing or deleting project scope as described in CP's - CP-
1(Vapor Barriers $6,750) CP-02 (Emergency Gen. $78,010),CP-
6 |04 (Finished Hwdr. $260), CP 10 (Project. Screen $2,937) and ($200,000) ($90,475) BOS 9/19/17
CP-13 (Data Drops for Projection Screen $2,518) including
$200,000 for recognized GMP Buy-Out Saving to Program
Budget
6R |Retract Change Order No. 6 $200,000 $90,475 11/14/17
Reallocation of Cost of Work Credit $200,000 and Design
7 Contingency Credit of $90,475 to reduce the GMP amount ($290.475) BOS
7R |Retract Change Order No. 7 $290,475 11/14/17
8 (CR-14) RFI # 70 Radiology Supply Rm HVAC Addition $1,699; ($6,599) Omission
(CR-16) WJHW SI # 7 Addition of Plug Strips $4,900; ' 10/24/2017
Buy-Out Savings of $200,000 from Cost of Work (As noted in
9 |Change Order No. 6 & 7) + $78,044 from Design Contingency = ($200,000) ($78,044) ($278,044)| BOS 11/14/17
$278,044
10 |Provide and install (12) type M4RE light fixtures ($7,890) DOC 11/14/17
Provide and install the additional regulating recessed valve
11 boxes and additional duplex receptacles ($7,390) DD 11/14/17
Run new conduit from existing underground pull-box to the
12 |existing IDF room on the first floor. Plus additional General ($14,360) DOC11/14/17
Clean up
Provide and install new indoor plenum rated 24 strand fiber optic
cable from 1st floor up to the 2nd floor and then go to the east
13 side of building and up to the 4th floor MDF room. Will splice N/A VOID
fiber optic on 1st floor. $14,790 - VOID
14 |Utilities for Simulation Equipment ($27,398) DD 11/14/17
15 S;(-ﬁLQSI #12 Provide and install (2) new circuits for kitchen roll ($1,672) 3/27/2018
CR-23 Remove 4 sidewall grilles and install (2) each type A and
76 liype G air devices (2.216) 3/27/2018
CR-26 Remove existing ceiling tile at Kitchen and replace with
17 |vinyl faced tile necessary to pass City Final Certificate of ($1,000) 3/27/2018
Occupancy Inspection
CR-29 Add acoustical wall panels as per ASI # 14 for study
78 | rgoms in Library (830,000) 3/27/2018
19 |CR-24 Concrete Handrails as per CCD #1 ($5,734) 3/27/2018
CR-28 Provide and install new additional superior/Essex
20 category 6A drops for vending machines as per ASI #13 (33,595) 3/27/2018
21 |CR-09-Remove lightfixture-as-per-ASHHM—VOID VOID VOID
22 CR-25 Remove and replace sections of gypsum board as per ($19.112) 3/27/2018
ASI #2R2
GMP- Final Deductive Change Order to zero out the project.
Credit of $459,149 from General Conditions, credit of $178,868
23 from Cost of Work, credit of $42,629 from Design Contingency ($178,868) (342,624) ($14,087) ($694,728)|  3/27/2018
and credit of $14,087 from Owner Contingency
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($378,868) ($172,600) ($178,900) ($972,772)
Balance | $14,746,092 $0 $0 | $16,037,088

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

43

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Nursing Allied Health - Thermal Plant
Change Order Log

BOND

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE Eontiactmotint :
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $217 $3,420 $230,788 |Bd. App. Date
Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project -
1 |Credit of $217 from DC and Credit of $3,420 from ($217) ($3,420) ($3,637) 3/27/2018
OC. A total of $3,637 credit back.
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($217) ($3,420) ($3,637)
Balance $0 $0 $227,151

Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE - -
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust.
co# Change Order Description $31,783 $42,375 | $2,867,847
(CR-1) Hardware Modifications ties into the IT rack
$402; (CR-2) RFI # 21 Power for IT Rack (moved
from office pull into the thermal plant $534; (CR-3)
1 WJHW Sl # 1 Re-route Telecommunications (89,566) 0C 10/24/17
Enclosure $5,500; (CR-4) RFI # 13 Control Panel
and Data Drops $3,130
Deductive Change Order to Zero out the project -
Credit of $67,399 from Cost of work, credit of
2 $31,783 from DC and $32,809 from OC for a total (867,399) (831,783) ($32,809) ($131,991)| 3/27/2018
credit of $131,991
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($31,783) ($42,375) ($131,991)
Balance $0 $0 | $2,735,856

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

44

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Nursing Allied Health - Parking and Site Improvements

Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE EContiactamolt :
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,869,247 $23,000 | $34,207 | $2,205,963 [Bd. App. Date
CR#3 - City of McAllen utility department
requirements to cut in two 8" tees into the existing

1 8" waterline in lieu of installing the 8" wet taps as ($3,228) Ui2/2nr
shown on civil drawings C-26
CR#4 - As per RFI #5 - to reroute storm drain line in Error

2 conflict with light pole (36,670) 12/12/17

. . . . Credit

3 |CR#5 - Credit for sanitary sewer line not installed $34,395 12/12/17
CR#6 - Credit for cement stabilized sand @ water Credit

4 line $1,200 12/12/17
CR#7 - To provide the City of McAllen utility DOC

5 |changes from the original GMP drawings. Includes ($19,504) 12/12/17
extending fire line and adding backflow preventer.

CR#8 - To install the chiller water lines 8' below in
order to clear the City of McAllen existing water DOC

6 lines at two locations, as per City of McAllen ($30,034) 12/12/117

Directions.
CR#9 - To provide and install the domestic water
meter concrete vault and additional labor and DOC

7 [fitting required for meter vault connections as per ($7,540) 12/12/17
the City of McAllen utility Department
requirements.

8 CR#10 - Credit to omit 24 mesquite trees to be $200 Credit
replace with 14 Oak trees and 10 Crape myrtles. 12/12/17
CR#11 - Meter vault excavation/placement. 3" DOC

9 Concrete water meter vault. ($13,892) 12/12/17
GMP- Final Deductive Change Order to zero out the

roject. Credit of $52,389 from Cost of Work, credit of
10 gZ,JSSY from Design Contingency and credit of $9,547 ($52,389) ($2,587) ($9,547) ($64,523)| 3/27/2018
from Owner Contingency
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($52,389) ($23,000) ($34,207) ($64,523)
Balance | $1,816,858 $0 $0 | $2,141,440

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

45

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM



Technology Campus - Southwest Building Renovation
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $9,435,793 | $99,857 | $151,180 | $10,533,587 | Bd. App. Date
Buy-Out Savings - Credit for the balance of Partial
1 |GMP (Demo) Design and Construction "Owner" ($5,141) ($9,106) ($120,730) oC
Contingency's
Buy-Out Savings -2nd round of saving offered by
2 CM@R ($1,115,311) ocC
3 |Additional Hose Reels and Air Drops ($16,156) DD 5/23/17
4 |Grinding & Polishing of existing Concrete Floors ($14,988) U 5/23/17
CP - 11 Deduct for Birch Veneer -$1,395 DD 9/19/17
5 |CP - 08 Hardware Revisions for Security +$2,900 $2,165 OC 919117
CP - 10 Revisions to PL Casework +$660 DD 9/19/17
6 Char?ge Order No. 6 of $3,560 from Owner's ($3,560) ($3,560) OC 9/19/17
Contingency
Change Order No. 6 of $3,560 from Owner's
6R Contingency - RETRACTED $3,560 $3,560 | OC 10/24/17
7 (CP-3R) Changes as per ASI #1 - Armorlite Wall $1,395 OC 10/24/17
Panel at High/Low roof transition vs. stucco ’
(PR-27) Quality Lab Modification per ASI # T0A
8 (from single door to double door) (810,539) EOC 10/24/17
Buy-out Savings from project cost of work ,D.C. and
9 [0-C.C.(Cost of work $347,502 + D.C. $39,222 + ($347,502) ($39,222) ($113,276) ($500,000)| ©OC 10/24/17
0.C.C. $113,276) = $500,000
10 |Deductive Change Order - Zero out project ($92,948) ($28,799) ($17,370) ($139,117)] OC 12/12/17
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($440,450) ($99,857) ($151,180) ($1,875,158)
Balance | $8,995,343 $0 $0 | $8,658,429

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

46

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Technology Campus - Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adijust.

Code /

co#

Change Order Description

$1,749,430

$21,497

$33,640

$1,985,820

Bd. App. Date

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the Demo GMP
(Cost of Work -$8000 ; D.C. -$9105 ; O.C.C. -
$5141)

($8,000)

($5,141)

($9,105)

($22,246)

oC

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the GMP cost of
work

($400,000)

($400,000)

oC

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the GMP ($50k for
existing conditions - Grind existing concrete slab)

($8,898)

oC

Return of Buy-Out Savings from the GMP ($40k
used to cover the cost of CP-08 Additional Sitework
$5,590, CP-09 additional Demo per RFI#14
$19,115 and CP-10 Drainage Modifications per
ASI-06 $10,200) Balance remaining with the
deducted from the GMP and included as GMP Buy-
Out Savings

($5,095)

oC

Not Used

Drainage Issue to be taken out of the cost of work
($16,520)

VvVOID

EO 12/12/17

Board request for additional landscape along
Military Hwy

($16,487)

OC 1/30/18

PR# 4 Replace existing telecom box with traffic rate
box ($7,223)

PR# 6 Joint Sealants ($7,728)

DD 2/6/18

($14,951)

DD 2/6/18

PR # 2 Re-route existing telecom conduits in
conflict with storm sewer

($1,534)

DD 2/6/18

TDLR ltems

($1,405)

11

Demo of sidewalk and painted red fire lane as City
of McAllen requirements

TDLR ltems

($2,607)

($3,907)

12

Buy-out savings of $171 from Cost of Work

($171)

($171)

Total Expenditures approved to Date

($408,171)

($21,497)

($33,640)

($436,410)

Balance Remaining

$1,341,259

$0

$0

$1,549,410

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

47

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM



Mid-Valley Campus - Health Professions Science Building
Change Order Log

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /

co # Change Order Description $12,881,288 | $193,219 | $193,219 $14,453,387 |Bd. App. Date
CP-01 (Generator $19,687) DD 9/19/17
CP-02 (Elect 60%-100% $12,051) DD 9/19/17
CP-03(Twr Stl Redesign $18,105) DD 9/19/17
CP-04 (Op.Part Supports $1,071) DD 9/19/17
CP-05(Access Cntrl.Hwdr $-1,530) DD 9/19/17
CP-06(Fume Hd Rev$6,985) Error 9/19/17
CP-07(K-Bracing$768 DOC9/19/17

1 ( - ) (56,541) /19/
CP-08(Dr.size rev$1,000) Error 9/19/17
CP-09(Add Mop Sk $872) DOC9/19/17
CP-10(Relock. Mop Sk $287) DD 9/19/17
CP-11(Add CMU $12,299) DD 9/19/17
CP-13(Struc. Stl shop draw rev.$11,910) DD 9/19/17
CP-14(Low Roof Brick Spt $26,560) DOC9/19/17
CP-15 (Provide Temp. Roof $19,000) DOC9/19/17
CP-12 AR 3HP-008 Door Hdwr. Revisions per New

2 Security Protocol (6,620) 0C9/19/17
Reallocation of Design Contingency Credits for

3 reducing or deleting project scope as described in CP- ($37,792) Credit
01 (Delete Generator-$19,687) and CP-03Steal ’ 5/23/17
Redesign ($18,105) to the Program Budget ($37,792)

RETRACT - Reallocation of Design Contingency
Credits for reducing or deleting project scope as
3R |described in CP-01 (Delete Generator-$19,687) and $37,792 10/24/17
CP-03Steal Redesign ($18,105) to the Program
Budget ($37,792)
Reduction to the GMP Cost of Work associated with Credit

4 |C.O.#3 and reallocate the dollars to owners buy-out ($37,792)
savings against the program shortfall. (37,792) 5/23/17
RETRACT - Reduction to the GMP Cost of Work
associated with C.O.#3 and reallocate the dollars to

4R owners buy-out savings against the program shortfall. $37,792 10/24/17
(37,792)
CP-16 3HP-006R AVIT SI# 1&2 - Furniture

5 |coordination ($7,171) DD 10/24/17
CP-17 3HP-023R - additional structural steel columns

6 |at elevator shaft and supports (Requirements from ($6,458) DOC 10/24/17
Elevator Manufacture Schindler)

7 |CP-19 3HP-036 - Arch lintels at towers per RF| # 15 (%$4,141) DD 10/24/17
CP-20 sHP-040 - Trellis steel plate supports (Irellis

8 manufacture reviewed the submittals and required ($1,126) DOC 10/24/17
additional steel plate) '

CP-22 3HP-028R - Additional fume hood and L.

9 appurtenances Lab 2.071 per RFI # 31 & 31A - VOID Omission
Originally shown as ($24,334) - price reduced 10/24/17
CP-22 3HP-028R - Additional fume hood and

9R |appurtenances Lab 2.071 per RFI #31 &31A - ($22,806) 2/6/18
Originally shown as ($24,334) - price reduced ’
CP-23 3HP-035 - Acid waste vent oftsets (conflict

10 |from Structural Steel) ($19,861) DD 10/24/17

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

48

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Mid-Valley Campus - Health Professions Science Building

Change Order Log
CP-21 3HP-042 - AVIT SI# 5 - MDF & IDF Electrical
11 requirements modifications. Power from Ceiling to ($2,732) 0C 10/24/17
floor as requested by STC IT Department.
Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient outlets
12 |for lab work tables and amperage for the installed VOID 1/30/18
circuits ($296,996)
5 S - . et
12R |for-lab-work-tables-and-amperage-for-the-installed- VOID VOID 2/6/18
ireuits($296.996)— To | GMP
= S - _ e
12R2|forlab-work tables-and-amperage-for the-installed- VOID 3/27/2018
o
13 |3HP-033: AVIT S| #3 Additional Screen Controls ($10,198) DD/ B&A
14 |3HP-038R: Radius Windows Frames ($3,277) DD/ B&A
3HP-032: Eyewash Model Changes ($465) DD/ B&A
3HP-060: RFI 3-HP-087 Stairway Grilles Claritication
15 [($235) ($1,500) DD / B&A
SHP-05TR: Stainless Steel Recess Kits ast R.R.
Dispensers ($800) Error / B&A
3HP-059: Corridor and Hall Signage per Owner's
16 [Comments ($3,405) OC/B&A
17 |3HP-044: Thermostatic Mixing Valves 1 & 2 ($3,200) DOC /B&A
18 |3HP-017: Elevator Pit Lighting ($2,172) DD/ B&A
Omission /
19 |3HP-054: Insulation to Deck at West Offices ($2,295) B&A
20 |3HP-055: Site Lighting per RFI# 77 ($9,225) DOC/ B&A
21 |3HP-056: Painting Exposed Tube Steel ($4,201) Error / B&A
22 |Elevator Shunt Trip per Mfg Requirements ($14,113) DD 3/27/18
23 |Installation of VAV Devices ($7,610) DD 3/27/18
24 |Additional Fire Dampers ($212) DD 3/27/18
Hot Plate in Science Classrooms. Insufficient outlets
12R3|for lab work tables and amperage for the installed $202,219 4/24/18
circuits
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $23,326 from Cost of work, Credit of
25 |$17,112 from Design Contingency, and credit of ($23,326) ($17,112) ($180,462) ($220,900) 4/24/18
$180,462 from the Owner's Contingency. A total of
$220,900 credit back to STC
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($23,326)| ($193,219) ($193,219) ($18,681)
Balance Remaining $12,857,962 $0 $0 | $1 4,434,706

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM

49



Mid-Valley Campus - Library
Change Order Log

Bond - Library Expansion

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Cost of Work

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adjust.

Code /

co #

Change Order Description

$2,196,998

$32,955

$32,955

$2,462,776

Bd. App. Date

1

Reallocation ot Cost of Work Saving from Thermal
Plant to cover the additional scope not anticipated at
60% GMP

$82,212

DD

CP-01 LE-006 Roof Slope Adjustment per Garland
(Manufactures) Requirements

($29,780)

Error
9/19/17

GMP Increase by $200,888. The general conditions
cost were divided up as requested by the college so
that each component GMP packet carried a
proportionate share of the overall general conditions
budget required for the Mid Valley Campus Bond
Projects. They were not stand alone budgets and
required that each subsequent GMP phase be
procured to allow for the most efficient use of GMP
resources.

$200,888

10/24/2017

Additional General Conditions of $76,844 increase to
GMP

$76,844

11/14/2017

6LE-002: Deletion of Roof Hatch ($2,620)

6LE-003: Deletion of Roof Access Ladder & Safety
Cage ($4,569)

$7,189

DD 2/6/2018

Credit for deletion of plaque

$1,950

3/27/2018

GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $3,194 from Cost of work, Credit of
$3,175 from Design Contingency, and credit of
$42,094 from the Owner's Contingency. A total of
$48,463 credit back to STC

($3,194)

($3,175)

($42,094)

($48,463)

4/24/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date

($3,194)

($32,955)

($32,955)

$311,481

Balance Remaining

$2,193,804

$0

$0

$2,774,257

Change Proposal’s Pending This Review Period

NON-BOND Library Renovation

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $13,294 $13,294 | $1,123,682 |Bd. App. Date
1 |Existing Structural K Frame (Not to exceed $5,000) ($5,000) 11/14/2017
R e o o o1
3 |Door Frame at Conference Room 1.104 ($1,390) 2/6/2018
4 |5LR-001: Aluminum Storefront color change ($1,888) 2/6/2018
5 |Power to overhead doors ($3,510) 3/27/2018
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
6 Zﬂeccédcafi?'stsf :];259?16frf<r)?nmtrie(s)|3v?1gr'osntclr;?fi:xncy. ($596) ($13,294) ($13,890)|  4/24/2018
A total of $13,890 credit back to STC
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($13,294) ($13,294) ($13,890)
Balance Remaining $0 $0 [ $1 ,109,792

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

50

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Mid-Valley Campus - Student Services
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design |Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $3,403,250 | $51,049 | $51,049 | $3,850,923 |Bd. App. Date
Additional Owner Requested - Increase roof
1 insulation thickness by 1" ($6,000) DOC 5/23/17
CR-02 Stone Veneer Clarifications -$5,000 CC 6/27/17
CR-03 Hardware Changes 1$1,210 CC 6/27/17
CR-04 Kitchen Equipment Clarifications -$364 OC 6/27/17
2 ($14,514)
CR-05 Water Cooler Model Change -$1,000 CC 6/27/17
CR-06 Water heater Changes -$500 CC 6/27/17
CR-07 Rotation of Existing AHU-RTU-1 -$6,440 DOC 6/27/17
CP-08 45S-017R Provide Block Veneer at Loading
3 |Dock $2,604 ($2,604) OoC 9/19/17
Retracting Change Order No. 3 - included in cost
3R [from Change Order No. 5 $2,604 OoC 11114117
4 |CP-09 4SS-019A - Provide Dishwasher k6 ($15,245) OC 9/19/17
CP-08 4SS-017R Provide Block Veneer at Loading
Dock $2,604 DD 9/119/17
CP-10(Structural Steel 60%-100%) $34,247 DD 9/19/17
CP-11(Removal of existing Grease Trap) $10,000 U 9/19/17
5 CP-12(Elect Rev) $10,550 (845,240) DD 9/19/17
CP-13(Mech Eq. Rev) $19,095 DD 9/19/17
CP-14 (Add. Painting) $1,465 DOC 9/19/17
CP-15(Circular Furrdowns) $1,859 DOC 9/19/17
CP-17(Add Painting) $3,610 DOC 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
6 scope as described in CP-13 (Mechanical Equip. ($19,095) oc
Changes $19,095to the Program Budget
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
6R |scope as described in CP-13 (Mechanical Equip. $19,095 | OC 10/24/17
Changes $19,095to0 the Program Budget -
RETRACTED
CP-18 - 4SS-028 Rough-in for fans at Breezeway
(requested by George M.) - pending form George ($2,807) OC 10724717
8 |AVIT SI#3 ($420) OcC 1114117
9 |Final Inspection from AHJ - additional request ($6,262) U 11/14/17
10 |Replace Broken Glass $480 ($480) cc
11 |Thermostat Locations per RF| # 36 ($960) 3/27/18
12 |Kitchen Elec. Panel upgrade ($2,322) 3/27/18
13 |Re-route Power for Serving Lines ($631) 3/27/18
Stainless Steel Enclosures above panels per Kitchen
74 | Consultant (81,000 3/27/18
GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $896 from Design Contingency and
15 a credit of $5,321 from the Owner's Contingency. A ($896) ($5,321) ($6,217) 4/24/18
total of $6,217 credit back to STC
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($51,049) ($51,049) ($6,217)
Balance Remaining | $3,403,250 $0 $0 | $3,844,706

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

51

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Mid-Valley Campus - Thermal Plant

Change Order Log

Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE : .
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $3,384,196 | $61,547 $61,547 | $3,787,322 |Bd. App. Date
Reallocation of Buy-Out saving from Parking & Site
1 |Improvements to Thermal Plant for purchase of $109,376 ocC
additional chiller
Modification to the cost of work as described in CP-
1 SS Arch at Roll-up Door DOC 997
Modifications to the cost of work as described in CP Omission
2 |2 Efectrical ($31,030) 9/9/17
CP-5 Extend Fire Alarm to Wellness Cntr. U 9/19/17
CP-6 Pedestrian Gate & CP-7 Building Letter "J" DD 9/19/17
Reallocation of GMP Labor Savings from the
Thermal Plant GMP to the Library New Addition
GMP to cover the additional unanticipated
3 Electrical and Data scope as the result of final ($82,212) oc
reconciliation of Furniture & AVIT layouts and
requirements
Modifications to the cost of work as described in CP
3(Cost Savings Roof Revisions to comply with STC ocC
4 |Standards $6,800) $8,800
CP-4 (Cost Savings for Revisions to the Cooling oc
Twr. Sanitary Sewer $2,000)
Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CP-03 (Roof Revisions per
5 STC Standards $6,800) and CP-04 (Revisions to ($8,800) (38,800) oc
SS Line @ Cooling Tower $2,000) to the Program
Budget (8,800)
5R |Retract Change Order No. 5 $8,800 $8,800 $8,800 | OC 11/14/17
Painting additional electrical pipe ($1,045) Omission B&A
7 |Deductive Change Order - to Zero out project ($23,180) ($29,472) ($70,347) ($122,999) 12C/r192cj|1t7
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($23,1 80) ($61 ,547) ($61 ,547) ($95,835)
Balance Remaining | $3,361,016 $0 $0 | $3,691,487

NON-BOND

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $0 $0 $718,947 (Bd. App. Date
NONE
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $0
Balance Remaining $0 $0 $718,947

Project is Billed out and Completed

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

52

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM



Mid-Valley Campus - Parking and Site Improvements
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work

Design

Owner/Cons.

GMP Adijust.

Code /

co#

Change Order Description

$2,115,374

$31,731

$31,731

$2,479,153

Bd. App. Date

1

Reallocation of Buy-Out saving from Parking & Site
Improvements of ($109,376 amount) - VOID

($109,376)

VOID

CP-01 - Addition Scope or Revisions as described
in CP-01 Relocation of FDC -$622

CP-02 - 2SP-09 Additional Telecommunication Pull
Box -$2,100

CP-03 - 2SP-10 Extend (1) 4" telecommunication at
Building D -$3,352

CP-04 - 2SP-11 Extend (1) space 4"
Telecommunication Conduit at Building D-$3,352

($9,426)

u

OC 5/23/17

U 5/23/17

U 5/23/17

Infrastructure to support Workforce Center Project
included in the Site & Parking documents

$50,020

Provide Lime into the Subbase of Parking Lot
excluded from the GMP.

($14,600)

DOC

Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CO-5 (Delete Infrastructure
to support Workforce Center) to the Program
Budget Buy-Out Saving.

($50,020)

($50,020)

oC

5R

Reallocation of GMP Design & Construction
Contingency Credits for reducing or deleting project
scope as described in CO-5 (Delete Infrastructure to
support Workforce Center) to the Program Budget
Buy-Out Saving. ($50,020) - RETRACTED

$50,020

$50,020

OC 10/24/17

CP-7 2SP-025 Thermal Plant exterior lighting
controls

($748)

Omission
10/24/17

Perimeter curb fire lane striping per Fire Marshal

($3,375)

3/27/2018

Roof Drain extension east side of HP&S

($1,734)

3/27/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date

$0

($20,457)

$40,594

($109,376)

Balance Remaining

$2,115,374

$11,274

$72,325

$2,369,777

Change Proposal’s Pending This Review Period

9

Transfer of Owner's Contingency funds to offset
Cost of Work overrun due to premature buyout
savings return $43,360

10

GMP-Deductive Change Order to Zero out the
project. Credit of $11,274 from Design Contingency,
and credit of $28,965 from the Owner's
Contingency. A total of $40,239 credit back to STC

Total Expenditures this reporting period

$0

$0

$0

$0

Balance remaining after approved Current
Change Orders

$2,115,374

$11,274

$72,325

$2,369,777

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

53

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Starr County Campus - Health Professions and Science Building

Change Order Log
Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE - -
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $8,586,022 $96,000 $143,000 $9,521,000 | Bd. App. Date
CR 001 AVIT Underground Conduits -$5,500 DOC 7/25/17
CR 002 Electrical Feeder Conduit Changes -$4,980 DOC 7/25/17
CR 003 MDF Conduit -$5,565 DOC 7/25/17
1 CR 004 Floor Boxes -$8,590 ($29,757) DOC 7/25/17
CR 005 K-Bracing Correction -$1,892 Error 7/25/17
CR 006 Roof Drain Locations -$1,800 Error 7/25/17
CR 007 Door Frame Changes -$1,430 Error 7/25/17
CR 10-CR 12 Electrical Per ASI 03-Electrical Feed from Main
2 Distribution Panel to Building Panels ($13,373) DOC 8/22/17
CR-009 Hardware and doors RFI-035 ( Hardware and Door for
3 enlarged Door Opening in 25/1.00C ($4,540) OC 9/19/17
(CR-14 - Louver upsize) Conflicts of structural steel cross bracing
and joints. Louver at Mechanical room will not fit the location
4 provided (RFI #16) Louver size has been changed from 76"x48" to ($2,420) DOC 10/24/17
70"x48" in order to fit space - Purchase of
OSHA Requirements for Explosion proof. Electrical Outlets and
5 fixtures in Chemical Storage Area. Not to Exceed $5,000 VoD 0C 11114117
6 |Not Used (item moved to C.O. No. 15) VOID
7 [Not Used VOID
8 |CR-15R2 power strip change as per ASI #4 ($1,832) OC 12/12/17
CR-16 Power to UV lights for the Air Handler Unit 2,370 U 12/12/17
9 g ($2,370)
CR-17 Cable Tray to IDF room A4 Omission 12/12/17
10 $1,400
11 |CR-18 Metal Stud and Drywall as per ASI #16 ($1,846) DOC 12/12/17
CR-19 Aluminum trim material and installation as per ASI #21 1,540 Omission 12/12/17
12 ($ )
CR-20 Architectural woodwork on the half wall near staircase .
13 landing ($2,363) Omission 12/12/17
14 |CR-21 Finish hardware required by Elevator state inspector ($720) DOC 12/12/17
15 |Fagade-design—\VOID VOID 12/12/17
15R |Facgade design - from DC to OC ($97,300) 3/27/2018
Insufficient amperage for install circuits - 2 Chemistry Labs only ($215,000)
16 $ 1/30/18
17 |Add 12 data drops for 3 classrooms VOID 1/30/18
(2) Chem. Labs storage autoclave, exhaust hood, Ice machine &
18 Explosion proof room (8130,000) 1/30/18
19 |[CR-22 Finish Hardware ($18,210) 2/6/18
20 |[CR-25R Architectural Woodwork ($1,694) 2/6/18
CR-26 Phenolic Removable Tops for 28 sinks (20"x20"x20" sinks) 5,228
21 $ 2/6/18
Buy-out savings of $320,000 from cost of work to Design
22 | Contingency ($320,000) $320,000 3/27/2018
Deductive Change Order to zero out the project - Credit of
23 [$228,082 from Cost of work, Credit of $9,983 from DC and ($228,082) ($9,983) ($19,424) ($257,489) 3/27/2018
Credit of $19,424 from OC for a total credit of $257,489
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($548,082) ($96,000) ($143,000) ($257,489)
Balance $8,037,940 $0 $0 $9,263,511

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

54

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Starr County Campus - Library
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $3,341,700 $37,000 $55,500 | $3,700,000 | Bd. App. Date
1 |Library Lighting changes (Type P Fixtures) ($3,147) 1/30/2018

Projector Screen Fur Down ($2,793) 2/6/2018
Deductive Change Order - Credit of $306,395
from Cost of Work, Credit of $31,060 from DC
3 and Credit of $55,500 from OC for a total ($306,395) ($31,060) (355,500) ($392,955))  3/27/2018
credit of $392,955
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($306,395) ($37,000) ($55,500) ($392,955)
Balance | $3,035,305 $0 $0 | $3,307,045

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

55

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Starr County Campus - Student Services Expansion
Change Order Log

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE : :
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,195,600 $13,000 $19,500 | $1,320,000 |Bd. App. Date
1 CR.-001 - Re-route the existing primary ($10,776) DD / Unforeseen
Electrical Service due to building excavation ' 9/19/17
Deductive Change Order to zero out the
project - Credit of $124,117 from Cost of
2 |work, Credit of $2,224 from DC and Credit of ($124,117) ($2,224) ($19,500) ($145,841)  3/27/2018
$19,500 from OC for a total credit of
$145,841
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($124,117) ($13,000) ($19,500) ($145,841)
Balance | $1,071,483 $0 $0 | $1,174,159

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

56

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Starr County Campus - Student Activities Addition
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Contract Amount

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,233,900 $14,000 $21,000 | $1,365,000 [Bd. App. Date
Deductive Change Order to zero out the
project - Credit of $181,314 from Cost of
1 |work, Credit of $14,000 from DC and Credit ($181,314) ($14,000) ($21,000) ($216,314)| 3/27/2018
of $21,000 from OC for a total credit of
$216,314
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($181,314) ($14,000) ($21,000) ($216,314)
Balance | $1,052,586 $0 $0 | $1,148,686
Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates 6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM

57



Starr County Campus - Thermal Plant

Change Order Log
Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,468,561 $39,000 $58,000 | $3,911,000 [Bd. App. Date
CR 001 Structural Steel Angle Modifications at
Roof (angle depth exceeds roof depth) ($2,934) Error 8/22/17
1 |CR 002 WHJW Data/Communication Revisions
per AV-IT SI#2 (Structured Cabling 3 ea. new data ($7,840) DD 8/22/17
drops and relocate exiting communication conduit)
2 |Partial Buy-Out Savings recognized from the GMP ($250,000) BOS
(CR-03 Chiller Insulation) Chiller insulation of the
chiller heads & end sheets was not included with Omission
3 |Owner provided Chillers. STC requested to install ($5,402)
insulation. Sigma Engineer has requested that it 10/24/17
go from 3/4" thick to 1" thick insulation.
remove fence around detention pond and relocate Omission
4 [to Thermal Plant Cooling towers - Originally shown VOID
as ($6,409) - number reduced 11/14/17
Remove fence around detention pond and relocate
4R to Thermal Plant Cooling towers ($5,605) oc 2/6/2018
Buy-out savings of $250,000 from cost of work to
reduce GMP amount. Amount to be allocated to
5 Starr Parking and Site as Change Order No. 11 for ($250,000) ($250,000) 312712018
Owner Construction Contingency increase amount.
Deductive Change Order to zero out the project -
Credit of $12,797 from Cost of work, Credit of
6 |$17,219 from DC and Credit of $58,000 from OC ($12,797) (817,219) ($58,000) ($88,016)[  3/27/2018
for a total credit of $88,016
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($262,797) ($39,000) ($58,000) ($588,016)
Balance | $3,205,764 $0 $0 | $3,322,984
Contract Amount
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE = =
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $7,720 $11,600 $788,305 |Bd. App. Date
Deductive Change Order to zero out the project -
Credit of $154,456 from Cost of work, Credit of
1 1$7,720 from DC and Credit of $11,600 from OC for ($154,456) ($7.720)]  ($11,600) ($173,776)  3/27/2018
a total credit of $173,776
Total Expenditures approved to Date ($154,456) ($7,720) ($11,600) ($173,776)
Balance $0 $0 $614,529

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

58

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Starr County Campus - Parking and Site Improvements

Change Order Log

Contract Amount

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,142,234 $37,700 $52,950 | $3,496,950 |Bd. App. Date

R 001 - Underground Data Re-location -$32042 Error 7/25/17

1 ;F;g(()):ﬂ - Primary Electric Duct Bank Changes - ($34,032) 7/25/17
CP-006 Revised Entry Plan ($17425) ; CP -007

2 Additional Parking ($28,375) VOID OC 1/30/18
CR 008 Sidewalk for Additional Parking for Parking

3 Lot Addition ($3,600) Error 8/22/17

4 gGRQ%%Z- Additional Pull boxes for It Duct Bank VOID 5/29/2018
Alt. No. 4 - Additional Landscape and hardscape -

5 Increase of GMP $219,000 [OC 11/14/2017
Deductive Change Order for Workforce removal -

6 |$201,701 (this amount will not be taken out of the VOID OC 12/12/17
shortfall)
Deductive Change Order for Workforce removal -

7 [$233,533 (this amount will not be taken out of the ($233,533)] OC 1/30/18
shortfall)
CP-006R Revised Entry Plan ($18,982) ; CP -007R

8 Additional Parking ($30,512) ($49,494) OC 1/30/18
Additional Landscape around the detention pond

9 with short CMU block wall with SCT logo ($124,200) OC 1/30/18

10 [Starr County Campus Detention Pond Pumps ($85,500) OC 1/30/18
Buy-out savings from Starr TP to increase Owner

11 Construction Contingency by $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 3/27/2018

12 |Deductive Change Order to zero out the project ($488,674) ($68) ($43,756) ($532,498) 5/29/2018

Total Expenditures approved to Date ($488,674) ($37,700) ($52,950) ($297,031)
Balance Remaining $2,653,560 $0 $0 $3,1 99,919

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

59

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence - Building
Change Order Log

_ Cost of Work

Contract Amount

Change Orders

Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co # Change Order Description $3,965,432 $68,315 $89,889 $3,326,426 [Bd. App. Date
1 Buy-out savings of $110,000 to purchase a new 150-
ton chiller (no added cost to contingency or GMP)
Chilled water pipe change from sch 40 steel pre-
2 insulated to C-900 DR 18 w/insulation $3,562 4/24/2018
3 |Plumbing changes per ASI 3 ($1,515) 4/24/2018
4 |Additional outlets as per ASI 5 ($1,787) 4/24/2018
Additional conduit to monitor fire line backflow
5 preventer near FDC ($919) 4/24/2018
6 |Structural steel framing plate lintel ($1,263) 4/24/2018
7 |Exterior metal framing control joint ($1,842) 4/24/2018
8 |20 ga. 'Z' Metal clips from 1.5" to 2" ($1,900) 4/24/2018
9 |Automatic door operator at pair of doors 1.100 ($4,785) 4/24/2018
10 |CP #13 - AVIT SI #3 - Credit of $2,030 $2,030 5/29/2018
11 |CP #18 - Additional Flashing ($5,710) 5/29/2018
CP #20 - Additional Metal Framing at Multipurpose
12 Room to conceal Fire Sprinkle Line ($2,424) 5/29/2018
13 |CP #21 - Additional Blocking ($3,691) 5/29/2018
14 EP #22 - AVIT SI #9 - Classroom 1.304 modified to ($12,642) 5/29/2018
e alab
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($15,719) ($17,167) $0
Balance Remaining | $3,965,432 | $52,596 | $72,722 | $3,326,426
Change Proposal’s Pending This Review Period
CP 24: Excel Applicators (additional grid wire for
15 future speaker support) ($309)
16 |CP 25: Additional Metal Studs with deep track leg ($726)
17 |CP 26: Additional Power outlets ($822)
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 ($1,857) $0 $0
Balance remaining after approved Current
g arerapk $3,965,432 | $50,739 | $72,722 | $3,326,426

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

60

6/12/2018 - 10:33 AM



Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence - Parking and Site Impro.

Change Order Log
Contract Amount
Cost of Work Design Owner/Cons. | GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $1,665,664 | $28,696 $37,757 | $1,887,866 (Bd. App. Date
Metal 12" bore connection and eliminated existing 48"
71 |manhole. Additional 6" bollards per new civil sheet 30- $2,481 4/24/2018
c issued on 1/11/18
Relocation of electrical primary/secondary
2 transformer per revised civil sheet 24 ($8,878) 4/24/2018
Remaining cost needed to pay for the base bid for
3 Landscape and Irrigation over the original allowance $33,426 4/24/2018
Landscape and Irrigation Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3
4 with 90 day maintenance $77,070 4/24/2018
5 gePlfg:ti;:torm Line Relocation due to Mech. Ct. Yd. ($13,313) 5/29/2018
CP #15 - Light Pole Base Modifications - $18,934 as
6 |an increase to the GMP due to not enough funds in $18,934 5/29/2018
the design contingency to cover this amount
7 |CP #16 - Relocation of MVEC Power Pole ($1,277) 5/29/2018
8 |CP #17 - Storm Drain Outfall Riprap ($15,410) 5/29/2018
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 ($21,807) ($14,590) $129,430
Balance Remaining | $1,665,664 $6,889 | $23,167 | $2,017,296
Change Proposal’s Pending This Review Period
CP 29: Additional conduit for supplemental
9 information no. 11 ($1,572)
Total Expenditures this reporting period $0 $0 ($1,572) $0
Balance remaining after approved Current Change
9 arterapp onioe| $1,665,664 | $6,889 | $21,595 | $2,017,296

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

61

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence - Skills Pad
Change Order Log

_ Design

Owner/Cons.| GMP Adjust. Code /
co# Change Order Description $17,328 $22,800 | $1,140,000 |Bd. App. Date
1 |City Scape Drainage ($22,800) DOC
2 |2 carports & footings ($16,818) ocC
Striping oil base paint ( $1,341 left over from Building Permit +
3 $510 from left over Design Contingency = $1,851) ($510) oc
Total Expenditures approved to Date | ($17,328)| ($22,800) $0
Balance $0 $0 | $1,140,000

Project is Billed out and Completed

Prepared by: Broaddus Associates

62

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




La Joya - Higher Education Center
Change Order Log

APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE -
Design

Contract Amount

Owner CSP Reason Code
co# Change Order Description $0 $0 $1,163,000
1 |Welding Lab Transformer upgrade $1,900 DD
2 |Relocate Projection Screen $750 ocC
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $2,650
Balance Remaining $0 $0 | $1,165,650
a JOya ) O\ E=101\'1D
VT 1ol ST, Yy Contract Amount
_ Design Owner CSP Reason Code
co # Change Order Description $0 $0 $352,500
3 |Upgrade existing 2-1/2" Backflow assembly with 4" $4,472 U
Total Expenditures approved to Date $0 $0 $4,472
Balance Remaining $0 $0 $356,972

Prepared by: Broaddus & Associates

63

6/8/2018 - 9:03 AM




Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 15, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review Status of Completion of 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus
Parking and Site Improvements Project by Contractor and Any Necessary Action
to Complete or Authorize Engaging of Completion Contractor

Status of completion for the 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking and
Site Improvements project will be discussed and any necessary action will be
recommended for the June 20, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose

The 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking and Site Improvements project
is nearing final completion but there are pending items regarding irrigation, grading, and
landscaping. Broaddus & Associates will be providing an update of the project’s current
status for discussion and any necessary action for recommendation to the Board.

Background

The 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking and Site Improvements was
substantially completed by Skanska USA Building on March 26, 2018, which was
approved by the Board on April 24, 2018. There are several items on the punchlist
prepared by Halff Associates that have not been completed by Skanska USA. In addition,
Broaddus & Associates has prepared a report indicating pending items that are still
incomplete. Broaddus & Associates and College staff have met with Skanska
Construction to review outstanding items on the punchlist and Broaddus & Associates’
report which include pending irrigation remediation, fine grading, and hydromulching. In
an effort to assist, College staff has worked with the College’s current lawn maintenance
vendor to assess the sprinkler system regarding its current condition and operation.

Per the meeting held on June 12, 2018, Skanska USA Building indicated that they would
respond to the pending items in writing by the end of day, June 18, 2018. This response
will be presented to the Facilities Committee on June 19, 2018.

College staff has been asked to request a proposal from another contractor to perform
the pending items which will be available for the Facilities Committee’s review on June
19, 2018.

Enclosed Documents

Enclosed is the report from Broaddus & Associates including photographs, the punchlist
prepared by Halff Associates, and an Allowance Expenditure Notification dated August
28, 2017 from Skanska USA Building for the Committee’s review and information.

Recommended Action

It is recommended that the Facilities Committee recommend action as necessary for
Board approval at the June 20, 2018 Board meeting, regarding the 2013 Bond
Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking and Site Improvements project as presented.

64



HEE 5000 West Military, Ste 100
HEE H AL F F McAllen, Texas 78503
HEE (956) 664-0286

Fax (956) 664-0282

PUNCH LIST

To: Skanska / Broaddus / STC Date: June 14, 2018
From: Ben Macias, P.E. AVO: 30954
Halff Associates
Email: bmacias@halff.com Project: STC Bond Mid Valley Campus Parking

& Site Improvements

The following items require the attention of the Contractor for completion or correction. This list may not
be all-inclusive, and the failure to include any items on this list does not alter the responsibility of the
Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ITEM LOCATION COMPLETION A/E CHECK

NO. (AREA) DESCRIPTION DATE DATE
South and Provide grading and landscape at areas
1. Southwest of  disturbed by construction (see attached photos)
Bldg C
Student One accessible parking stall is missing signage
2. Services (see attached photo)
Expansion
Student Refer to Sheet C6.4 - Cleanout covers were not
3 Services observed at Sta 2+04 Line SS-5 and Sta 1+03
" Expansion Line SS-5.1; Contractor to verify and provide
clarification (see attached photo)
4 Library Flatwork at west entrance not installed per plans
" Expansion (see attached photo)
Drainage East of Health Prof Bldg (on east side of drive),
5 Swale swale needs to be graded and landscaped to
' restore back to pre-con conditions (see attached
2 photos)
6 Drainage At north end of swale, provide maintenance to
" Swale repair damaged irrigation (see attached photo)
- South of Bldg ~ Provide maintenance to repair damaged
A irrigation (see attached photo)
8 Southeast of Provide maintenance to repair damaged

Bldg A irrigation (see attached photo)

9. Westof Bldg F Provide maintenance to backfill and compact
' trench failure (see attached photo)

65



i HALFF

5000 West Military, Ste 100
McAllen, Texas 78503
(956) 664-0286

Fax (956) 664-0282

East of Bldg F
10.

Provide fine grading and landscape to restore
back to pre-con condition (see attached 2
photos)

11. East of Bldg E

Replace sidewalk removed during construction
(see attached photo)

12 East of Bldg E

New swale not built per plans (5:1 side slopes);
see attached photo

North of Bldg
13. E

Provide grading, landscape, and irrigation to
restore green area to pre-con condition (see
attached 2 photos)

Northeast of
14. Health Prof

Provide maintenance to repair sidewalk
damaged by construction activities (see

Bldg attached photo)
North Provide maintenance to re-connect and/or
15, Detention repair damaged irrigation; Provide grading and
" Area landscape at areas impacted by construction

(see attached photo)

[] ATTACHMENTS:

SIGNED:

COPIES: [X] OWNER

X CONTRACTOR [X] FILE

66



e — . T T e, s AN DT
M e e | AT g o - 1395 o

e et

o ~32AS o
rorobal s S| |

POYP LT So |\
; PPR3s Amassy |

|9l

10..«.6_«.._.&%/ usvavidm i - : « _ . ‘eI o
e on -@eson] e (R TR T el S Sa5e oy

] !lg S |
' o [ 4 sy 1 L ’ i E £, il
[ ” £ L IfF=——r |
(| A 5 % i j Rl |
[ Ll il i i
{: i==r i | g g i | v I 4l il
. i L ; = 3 il B
=== s =

"1 0783Nd

g %
: nmmw ’r oYY YT oY |
: :ﬁ TPOIS) o - VIS N -
m

WITON - roywbin @

mm ~&§ ON - U935 N~ Qo.ﬁarc.mm SN T

ool Al

T bvrveosg) oy - ayul vory
i PN Seewed e qa992g]

| 2

dw ! rogobsx A < borpois) N ~P02%) o\ E
L Yoy P20 seomwed Fag PAQII bviqa3s oy o vy

— ., |

19)
= bt IPoas) o1> @

L5

i

N

£ A

F

P A |
g}

o e ol

aNod 102

3937102 SYX3L HINOS

SNdWVO ASTIVA QIN

SVXEL '00VISIM
SINIWIAONJAI ALIS

LT7Poes Adiisgs

DB1-51-5  T¥odsyr » SO

67












T RN T










4 e TR i v
T A i et T
L N To

ety e
S, W
" -







T AN

L SNE e e s

4 L4 - d z r w
T . 2 7 : : 1
- , : 7

S L) N |




oy

N
oy

f










D et e

e — o]
PSR










¥ S n S
Al g T




i o s e T

S ey
















Ve

do i




-—— e







S BB S







[————

e



















% i M, oo
431 T o
- - F g -
3 Lot e ; - ¥ T ¥
P i LTS
2 = . ~ n
>

J0JISIA o
[e43U3D)

sunjied
107
snduey

GyieA PIW Uhm” |










SI(AN SI(A Skanska USA Building Inc.

3009 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 910
Houston, TX 77056

Phone 713-401-5200

Fax  713-401-5290

Web www.skanskausa.com

August 28, 2017

Mr. Tim Weldon

Construction Representative
Broaddus & Associates

1100 E. Jasmin Ave. Suite 102
McAllen, Texas 78501

Re: South Texas College — Mid Valley Campus
Project: Mid-Valley Parking & Site Improvements
Project Number: 3415015-2PS

Weslaco, Texas

Subject: Allowance Expenditure Notification - Cost Event 2PS-028
Landscape & Irrigation

Mr. Weldon,

This Allowance Expenditure Notification shall utilize the full amount held in the Landscape &
Irrigation Allowance to provide the Landscape & Irrigation systems for the Mid Valley Campus
Project. This work shall include the Landscaping package as provided by Halff & Associates and
the Irrigation system as developed by Aquatech. The cost of this work includes providing new
landscaping and irrigation as well as reworking the landscaping at areas that were disturbed during
the course of construction including irrigation and controls as shown on the attached sketch.

The cost of the Landscaping and Irrigation system is $174,630, utilizing the full Landscape and
Irrigation Allowance of $75,000 that leave a balance of $99,630 to be funded from a source to be
identified by Broaddus & Associates.

Sincerely,
SKANSKA USA BUILDING

Sama i P e —

Tom Hull
Project Manager

Attachment(s): Subcontractor Quotes
Irrigation for Disturbed Area Sketch

103



RalphReby

PROPOSAL

Date Proposal #

LANDSCAPINGCONTRACTOR 8/15/2017 3543.13
Name/Address Project

Skanska USA STC Mid Valley Campus

1720 E. Harrison STE B BASE BID

Halingen, TX 78550 Revised Value Engineer

as of 6/23/17
Description Qty Size Cost Total

TM/Cedar Elm 45-gal 16|3"cal 500.00 8,000.00
QV/Live Oak 45-gal 12 [3"cal 500.00 6,000.00
LI/Crape Myrtle 30-gal 3[2.5"al 375.00 1,125.00
CL/Jatropha 6|5 gal 45.00 270.00
CB/Mountain Laurel Tree 5130 gal 450.00 2,250.00
Cenizo 295 gal 30.00 870.00
NG/Lantana 110(1 gal 12.00 1,320.00
PT/Lantana 219]|1 gal 12.00 2,628.00
EG/Wedilla 214 |4"pots 5.00 1,070.00
AW/Liriope 601 gal 15.00 900.00
Salvia Greggii 225|1 gal 15.00 3,375.00
Soft Tip Yucca 415 gal 35.00 140.00
Dwarf Crinum Lilly 4|5 gal 35.00 140.00
Seat Boulder 18"x3'x4" 4 | each 450.00 1,800.00
Hydro Mulch/Sod 16,501 |s.L 0.50 8,250.50
Sod -Bermuda 21,127|s.L. 0.50 10,563.50
Mulch 85|c.y. 45.00 3,825.00
Tree Rings 41 |each 35.00 1,435.00

---P.0. Box 3771 McAllen, TX 78502 * 956-781-0392 * Fax 956-702-3448 *

Hydro-Mulching - Sprinkler Systems - Lawn Maintenance - Composting &

Mulching - Cantera Stonewares

Page 1

104

Subtotal

Sales Tax (0.0%)

Total

Signature




Xk KRk

ralph Ry

PROPOSAL

¥X ¥

Date Proposal #
LANDSCAPINGCONTRACTOR 8/15/2017 3543.13
Name/Address Project
Skanska USA STC Mid Valley Campus
1720 E. Harrison STE B BASE BID
Halingen, TX 78550 Revised Value Engineer
as of 6/23/17
Description Qty Size Cost Total
T-post_Staking 64 |cach 35.00 2,240.00
Top Soil Bed Mix 63|c.y. 65.00 4,095.00
Filter Fabric 24,000 s.f. 0.18 4,320.00
Alum. Edging 175]|LE. 7.00 1,225.00
Decomposed Granite 2,000|s.f. 2.00 4,000.00
Trim Trees 900.00 900.00
Grade & Seed S. & W. Thermal Plant 17,250|s.f. 2,618.00 2,618.00
Grade & Seed Field at Disturbed Area 33,000]s.f. 4,950.00 4,950.00
Grade & Seed Disturbed Areas Allowance 50,000]s.f. 7,500.00 7,500.00
SUB-TOTAL 85,810.00
New Irrigation System 35.000.00 35,000.00
Irrigation System at Disturbed Areas 53,820.00 53,820.00
----P.0. Box 3771 McAllen, TX 78502 * 956-781-0392 * Fax 956-702-3448 *

Sublotal $174,630.00
Hydro-Mulching - Sprinkler Systems - Lawn Maintenance - Composting & Sales Tax (0.0%) 00

Mulching - Cantera Stonewares $0.
Total $174,630.00

Signature

Page 2

105




AQUA-TECH

P.O. BOX 4505
McALLEN, TX 78502
(956) 630-1402

NAME / ADDRESS

STC Weslaco

DATE

ESTIMATE #

8/27/2017

2384

PROJECT

IRRIGATION

DESCRIPTION

QTy

CosT

TOTAL

INSTALL REVAMP AND REPAIR IRRIGATION @ STC
WESLACO CAMPUS DAMAGED BY NEW BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND CHILLED WATER LINE
INSTALLATION.

SEE ATTACHED PLAN

IRRIGATION SYSTEM

3 RAINBIRD CONTROLLERS

24  RAINBIRD ELECTRIC VALVES
256 RAINBIRD ROTARY HEADS

96  RAINBIRD SPRAY HEADS

1500' RAINBIRD DRIPLINE

3 2" RP BACKFLOW DEVICES
212" AND 3" MAINLINE

14 GA CONTROL WIRE

SLEEVES AND BORES AS NECESSARY

PLANS AND AS BUILT DRAWINGS

MISCELLANEOQUS/CONTINGENCY
SALES TAX

SIGNATURE

49,320.00

2,500.00

2,000.00
8.25%

49,320.00

2,500.00

2,000.00
0.00

AQUA TECH LAWN SPRINKLERS YOU CAN'T BEAT THE SYSTEM

TOTAL

$53,820.00

106




SWVEL 'COVISIM
SANIWAOYNI LIS
SNdWYD ATTIVA AIN

aNod £10z
93100 SYXALHLNOS

1Sonend3y N

L=l e

T

Irrigation
e

‘18 07E3Nd

war
Aqua Tech

107



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 19, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee Adjustments for 2013
Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion

Approval to amend the existing architectural agreement with Mata-Garcia Architects to
include the additional scope items designed will be requested at the June 20, 2018 Board
meeting.

Purpose

Authorization is requested to amend the current architectural agreement with Mata-Garcia
Architects to include the design of the additional scope at the 2013 Bond Construction
Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion.

Justification

The Architect needs to be compensated based on a percentage of the Construction Cost
Limitation and the compensation adjusted once the construction costs are finalized. This
increase in compensation is the result of additional construction costs to complete the
Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion as approved.

Background

The current architectural agreement with Mata-Garcia Architects for the Mid Valley
Campus Library Expansion provides for an additional fee if the final construction cost
exceeds the Construction Cost Limitation (CCL) by more than 5%.

The CCL for the project was $1,750,000.00, and the fee was negotiated at 6.44%, for a
total of $112,700.00 plus a reimbursable cost of $30,152.77. The total project cost is
$2,414,313.00. No additional costs are anticipated for the project, which exceeded the
CCL by the 5% contract threshold.

The Architect has accepted the cost for the following error, which has been deducted from
the additional fee adjustment:

Project Name Error Descriptions Amount
Mid Valley Campus Library CP-01 for roof slope adjustment to meet $6,000.00
Expansion manufacturer’s requirements

Total | $6,000.00

Mata-Garcia Architects is requesting an additional fee of $42,076.21, which would result
in a total fee of $184,928.98, including additional services.

Original Fee:  $112,700.00
Reimbursable Expenses: $30,152.77
Additional Fee: $42,076.21

Revised Fee  $184,928.98

108



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 20, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Funding Source
Bond funds are budgeted in the Bond Construction budget for FY 2017-2018.

Presenters
Representatives from Broaddus & Associates will attend the Facilities Committee meeting
to respond to questions.

Board approval is necessary to amend the current AE contract with Mata-Garcia
Architects to a revised fixed fee of $184,928.98. No additional costs are anticipated for
this project.

Recommendation

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the June
20, 2018 Board meeting, to amend the current AE contract with Mata-Garcia Architects
for the 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Library Expansion project to a revised
fixed fee of $184,928.98.

109



86'876'V8T S junowy pajisnipy 1oe43u0) 10|
12°9L0Cy S junowy aseasdu| paisnipy 19N
(00°0009) S "siby S} 193Nl 03 Judwiisnlpy 9do|S Jooy TO-dD
uoIINQIIIUOD 3S0D) J0JIT SST]
Sjuswwo)
12°9L0‘8Y S junowy aseasdu| paisnfpy
86°826°06T S :juawisn(py 294 |ejo] pasodoud LLTS8CrT S :91eq 0} |ejo
00'SZ0°T S SV1 - sasuadx3 3|qesinquiay 00'SZ0°T S SV1 - sasuadx3 3|qesinquiay
LLL6LT S sasuadx3 a|qesinquiiay usisaQ 0ZL THUSY LL'L6LT S sasuadx3 a|qesinquiiay usisag 0C/ . THSY
00°08C°LT S usisaq 0zL THSVY 00°08C°LT S usisaQ 0zL THSVY
1T°9/L°09T S (% @24 x [e10] 8d02S) 924 €U0 PaIsnipy 00°00LCTT S 1994 1esuo) aseq |euidO
00°57S9%6‘C S ‘Junowy oM jo adods paisnipy |ejo) 00°00LCTT S 994 paje|njey
- $ junowy pazijizn Asuasunnuo) uoidnIIsu0) %yt'9 JUd243d 394 |euiSuQ
- $ 9suejeg Aduasuipuo) uoiPNIISUO) PaUINIDY SSIT 00°SS6°CE $ Aduasunuo)y usisaqg 1esuo)
(00" €9t8Y) S sSuines 1nQ Ang |eul4 19N pauiniay ssa 00'SS6°CE S AdudBunuo) uoioniisuo) Pesuo)
(oo'zeL'LLe) s Suoilipuo) |ei3uan PauIN}ay Ssa 00°000°0SL‘T S 120 |eu1duQ
uoisuedx3 Aseiqn] :awep 19foud
00'v¥6'65€ S waunsnlpy dIND PPV As|jeA PIN DLS :sndwe)
00°9/LC9v‘C S :dIND panouddy elaJen-elein :awep Auedwo)

Suipjing uoisuedx3 Aseaqi] HAIN - Alewwng Juswisn(py 994 enuen eje|n

110



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 22, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Recommend Action on Approval of Signage for the 2013 Bond
Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence

Approval to install signage for the 2013 Bond Construction Regional Center for Public
Safety Excellence project will be requested at the June 20, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose
Authorization is being requested to install signage at the Regional Center for Public Safety
Excellence site.

Justification

The College is in need of appropriate signage to clearly identify the Regional Center for
Public Safety Excellence to the public and establish the regional prominence of the
Center.

Background

The Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence facility will be ready for use for the 2018
Fall semester. Appropriate signage is necessary to provide for the formal identification
and presence of South Texas College’s new center in Pharr, Texas.

South Texas College Facilities Planning and Construction staff have developed the
preliminary design of the sign and South Texas College’s Administration have reviewed
and support the proposed sign. FPC and Purchasing staff are working with a vendor to
provide an estimated cost for the proposed sign. The vendor would provide the final
design, material, and installation of the sign. The final cost will be provided at the June
19, 2018 Facilities Committee meeting for the Committee’s review.

Enclosed Documents
A site plan with the proposed location and a preliminary drawing of the proposed sign are
enclosed for the Committee’s review and information.

Reviewers
The estimated cost of the proposed signage has been reviewed by STC staff.

Representatives from STC staff will attend the June 19, 2018 Facilities Committee
meeting to respond to questions from Facilities Committee members.

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the June
20, 2018 Board meeting, the installation of a monument sign for the Regional Center of
Public Safety Excellence project as presented.

111



South Texas College

20 Year Master Plan - 3D View Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Hy{
02/28/2017



fdeleon3
Callout
PROPOSED LOCATION

dvaldez_1722
Line

dvaldez_1722
Polygon

dvaldez_1722
Typewritten Text

dvaldez_1722
Typewritten Text


d9OVNOIS dONIT1dOXd

AL3dVS OlI'1dNd 404 441N40 1TVNOI93d

(1£0) YVYINIADAIY-TINOVY HOLVIN OL -¥010D \
MD019d NNID 3DV4 111dS

UA T LTI T T IT T T T I I T T T

dON3T1140X4
ALV SOEIERd
d04
d31N30 TVNOIDIY

(1£0) ¥VINTOAIY - INDY

(4N0O13A) 334409 - 2INVEIAD ANO1D

13ANVd VLIN
ATHO ONIZ

OITAHOV dv310 .8/1 ANV LNIONTSNVHL JLIHM .8/1 /M d3xOve
S30V4 WNNINNTY d31N0d 39 OL ONIFIL1LTT ANV 09071

NOIS
A3LVNIANNTT

IIO-IOZ

TIVL 9

113



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 25, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Discussion of FY 2018 - 2019 Proposed Unexpended Plant
Fund — Non-Bond Construction Projects

Mary Elizondo and Rick De La Garza will review the proposed Construction Projects
budgeted for FY 2018 - 2019. The proposed projects listed are not related to the Bond
Construction Program projects and are managed by the College’s Facilities Planning &
Construction Department staff.

The definitions below provide a brief description of the Construction Projects and the Non-
Bond funding source:

Non-Bond Unexpended Plant Fund

The College utilizes the Unexpended Plant Fund to budget and fund Non-Bond
Construction projects.

The College’s Non-Bond Construction Fund projects are identified on an annual basis
through a broad based involvement of Administration, President’s Administrative Staff,
and Coordinated Operations Council to determine Non-Bond Construction needs and
priorities.

Capital Improvements Projects

The Capital Improvements Projects (CIPs) are projects requested and reviewed by
College personnel for new renovation and construction. In the CIP process, the College’s
administrative staff, in conjunction with their respective department/division staff, identify
facility improvement needs and justifications. The various needs are described on a
CIP form which includes a project description and evaluation criteria. The evaluation
criteria requires the submitter to provide written statements describing how the proposed
improvement supports the College’s Strategic Directions. This CIP process was
developed in order to prioritize improvements, provide an equitable opportunity, and
provide an integrated planning process supporting the College mission and related
priorities.

A report summarizing the proposed Unexpended Plant Funds Construction projects and
budgets for Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019 is enclosed for the Committee’s review and
information. The proposed budget details Construction, Design, FFE (Furniture,
Fixtures, & Equipment), Miscellaneous Items, Technology Equipment, and Security
Equipment follows in the packet. The Miscellaneous items include materials testing,
surveys, cost of advertisement, cost of printing, and related fees required by the
governing authorities. The proposed projects will be included in the Unexpended -
Construction Fund budget. Mary Elizondo and Ricardo de la Garza will be present to
address questions related to the proposed projects and budget.

114



G2C'r9'T

000'S¢

0v8'06T

000'8L

G86'cE

006'TTT

00S'S6T'T

6T0Z - 8T0Z 10} S198l01d pasodold 10} [e10]

000'8TT

00002

000°€E

000°¢

000C

00009

‘1je1s 969109 Aq asn

Jo} Buipjing ajgenod Bunsixa ue arenouas pue sasodind A11indas 1o} (18 ‘SajaIyap
doURUBIUIRIN ‘S3sNg dINYS) SajoIyaA a63]|0D) 10} 2INSO[OUS SIUB) B JpIA0Id
S3|0IYBA

969]|0D 10} 81NSO[OUT 80US4 pUB LUOITEAOUSY B|qRLI0d apIY pue Yied

000'0€T

000'STT

000°0T

000'S

“JauueW [eNSIA 210W e Ul 3IN]03| Yoed
puesIapun sjuapnis djay M Jey Jauuew [ealfo] pue Jeajd e Ui Jusiuod Juasald
Ajlen1iiA 01 J019nJSUI Y} J0J MOJ[e ||IM SIYL "8SIN0d 8yl 0) sueaw Arejuswajddns
B SB SJUapNIS 0] 1usju0d BuibeBua Janjap 01 S8SIN0I PUGAY Jo/pue ‘BuIjuo ‘ade}

-01-90e) Buiyaea) Anae4 moje 01 s wooy Bulures] swuoiAug Bulyaes] [enuIA

Bulurel| uswuolIAUT [eNUIA

000'%L

000'S

000'6

00009

‘JUSWATRGR [eIUBWUOJIAUS pue ‘Buious) ‘aauapisal Jo uonijowaq
Auadoid 0sse) 'ig o uonijowsaq

000'L€

000'C

000'GE

"uoneao|
Buipiing sjqeniod SHO3Y Jaw.o) 18 Yemapis mau pue ‘uonebiul ‘adeaspue
sndwe) uedad YuoN 01 siuswanoidu] a1s

GLE'60E

G/8'9

005'2C

000'5.2

"SOI19LISaR 9IURLUS 0) 2INSO[OUD [[eMm Ualas 0 sapelfdn apinoid
sapesbdn usalas Jlamo] Buljoo)

0S.'€8T

000'ST

0SL'E

000'ST

000°0ST

sbuipjing
puOQg Mau WO} MBIA SINBYISaR 3oUBYUS 0] 9dUkUS pue apede) 1sam ubisapay
SUOIROLIPON UONEAR|T 1S8M H Buip|ing

008'L¥7¢

00€'GT

000°0€

005y

000'8T

000'08T

"aoeds 291j0 Bunsixa ubisapal pue adeds Jooy) ||iju]
"Sileyjy/ JIWAPLIY 10} SN0 [RUONIPPE S1epoLWOdI. 0} dJeds Bunsixa ajerousy
uoneaouay @ Buipjing

00S'TTT

000'S

005'90T

‘Juswiedaq senIANY
wapms Ag Aujioey jo asn Joyuow djay 0) Spjaly ANB|yIe T8 3INSojous 89us) apIAoId
2INS0|9U3 92Ud4 pIal4 1B YIY

008'cEY

ors'Le

0005y

098'%

007'2E

000't72€

"d%S| Aq asn 1o} sadeds 8211j0 OJuI SWO0ISSe)d () noy ubisapay
uoneAouay aoeds 3o pue 3210 N Buipjing

6T0Z - 8T0Z 40} S198l0.1d pasodoid

yLy'G0S'T

000°€L

000291

v.2'8¢

002'/8S

000°089

8102 - LT0Z WOl $193[01d panunuo) Joj [e1oL

009°€8

0008y

000°00T

009'vC

000°09

000009

'suy Areuin) Aq
asn Jo} sealse abiriols pue ‘910 ‘A1g|nas ‘eale BuIAIBS ‘UayaI Bunsixa 1019y
uoleAouay eLdleye) H bBuipjing

000°0¢T

000'52

000'59

000°0¢€

“11e1s aoueldwo) pue “ysiy ‘AljigeIunoddy Jo uoleaoey
“uoISINIg Sy Ag asn Joj Buipjing Jo apis 1sem uo saoeds ao1j0 ubisapay
uoneAousy v buipjing

9eL'96Y

9eL'T

000'S6Y

‘(4 Buipjing) Aresqi7 Bunsixe areaoual Jo Mau JoNISUOD
Alelqi] maN

8€T'95

000'C

8€6'T

002'c

000'05

"(SanjueWINH J1LIBPEIY YLON) d
Buip|ing Jo 1sem spjal} ana|ye Bunsixa Je SUNoJ |[gAs||0A pueS Mau OM} BPIACId
SUNO [[eqA8]|oA pues

8T0Z - /T0Z WoJ} S198[01d panunuo)d

sndwre) ueosd

V101

Anoas

ABojouyda ]

344

oSIN

ubisaq

uononJsuo)

108l04d pasodoid

115

sjuawanoidwy jended pasodoid
puog-uoN - UoANIISUOD pun4 1ueld papuadxaun



002695 - 000°0S 00008 00S'€T 00.'8€ 000°8€ 6T0Z - 8T0 10} S108[01d pasodo.d 10} [e30L
00055 - 000°0S 00008 000G 000°02 000002 ‘suswpedaq JalyseD pue ‘Juswade|d Jaale) ‘sueldla Ag asn Joj (Uolun
1UapNIS) 4 Buipjing apisul Wool 19inb pue ‘ease uoissiWpe ‘Jalyses ubisapay
UOITRAOURY SBDIAIBS JUBPMS
002'vT2 - - - 0058 002'8T 000°28T "eale uelnsapad

Ul a1jJed) JejnaiyaA aanpal 01 snduwied Jo apis 1Ses 0 aALp doo] Mau apIACId
anliq doo 1se3

6T0Z - 8T0Z 10} S198l01d pasodoid

006'88 006'T 000°ZT 000'GL ‘(198D awdojanaq areap|y)) 7 Buipjing Jo 1sea
eaJe JJo dolp snq 1e Syjemapis pue ‘[ealnds|e ‘saidoura paianod Bunsixa apeibdn

1O dou@ sng oy Aemyjep paIanod

002'56 0009 - - 002'T 000'8 000'08 ‘Ajioe) abelos e Se asn 10} 81ns0jaud Ja|Iyd Bunsixe ubisapay

uolfeAousy Jue|ld [ewlay L

sndwe)
AolleA-pIN

6T0Z - 8102 10§ S198[01d pasodoid J0j [e0L

3uoN

6T0Z - 8T0Z 10} S198l0.1d pasodoid

0G.‘TST 000°0T 000'ST 00002 0S.'9 000°00T "Sprepue)s ysiuly 9 1S 03 Jajuad bunsa) unsixe arerousy
uoneAousy als 1sa1 109z J Bulpjing
000'62 - - - 000'T 000'€ 000'5Z 'saun|iej 1amod Aouablaws

Buunp Aujioe} Juswiredaq a9ljod 8y} 01 82IAIBS [ea11193] 10} BULIAN PUB JoJeIauaD)
Burip pue Joressuas) Aousbiawg

||

©zR|d URdad

v10L

Aunoas

ABojouyda ]

"0SIN

ubiseq

uononisuo)

108l01d pasodold

116

sjuawanoidwy jended pasodoid
puog-uoN - UoaNIISUO) pun4 1ueld papuadxaun



005 €SP 000'0T 000'GE 000'GL 0009 00S'LC 000°00€ 6T0Z - 870 104 S108[01d pasodo.d 10} [e10]
00092 - - - 000'T - 000'Gg ‘sndurea ay) a1ed0| 0} SIONSIA/SIUBPNIS MO|[e 0} UBIS [elUBWNUOW © 8PIAOId
ubis sndwe) Anu3z 1sepm
00S'Ley 00°000'0T 000'GE 000'GL 000G 00S'22 00052 'Spaau ainminj pue jusind
198W 0} (3583 HYN) V Buip|ing apisul eale $a1AI8s Juapnis Bunsixe ubisepay YleaH
UOBAOUSY SAJIAISS JUBPNIS| pal||y ™ BuisinN
6T0Z - 8702 10} S198[01d pasodoid
959'06T Go'6 Tre'19 060'T 005, 09E'TTT 8T0C - LT0Z WoJj Ss)oaloid panupuo 4oy [ejoL
959'06T - SoY'6 Tv2'19 060'T 00S'L 09€'TTT 'swelboud Buisiapy Aq asn Joj saolo 0} soeds 319 Bunsixe ubisapay
UOIIRAOURY J81UYD SS9IINS JUapNIS
8T0Z - LT0Z WoJj s10801d panunuo)
0Sz'9eL'e 000'G9 062'89T 05¢'68T 0sz'eL 000'G6C 000'GE6'C 6T0Z - 870 104 S108[01d pasodo.d 1o} [e10]
0000 - - - - 000'S 000'GE SaNIANY
apms Aq asn iny pjaly yuou o) uoelil pue ‘adeaspue| ‘Bulpelf mau apinoid
sjuawanoldw a1s sndured ABojouyos |
00028 - 000°0T 000'ST 0002 000G 000°0S ‘sjuawaiinbai a2eds 92140 [euonippe alepowiiodde 0} adeds Bunsixa areAousy
uoneAouay 9010 @ Buipjing Buialeday pue Buiddiys
0SZ'709'c 000'G9 062'8ST 0SZ'vLT 0SZ'TL 000682 000'058°C BaJe UoIRWIOjuI JUBPNIS JO UBIS3PaY -
‘(Buunoeynue|y paoueApY oy 1nisul) 3 Bulpjing puog mMau 8y} a|quwiasal 0)
SOI18YISaR doURYUS 0] apede) JoUaixa g pue v sbuipjing apeibdn pue ayeaousy -
“usyay Bunsixa ay) puedxa pue areAoudy -
‘weibold 1a3v Jo} v Buiping ur Areiqy Bunsixe ubisapay -
‘uoeaojal Arelqr Joj s Jaindwo uado pue swooisse}o Bunsixe ubisapay - sndwed
‘(s1earen) [ealuya) paouenpy) g Buppng|  ABoIouYOaL
10 sansnode Buipueyua pue ‘Buieas ‘sjusna snoLeA Joj aoeds wniye ubisapay -
‘swreibold
Buipja pue Sa1L01193|T 10} SWI00ISSE[D pue Sad1o Bunsixa ubisapay -
:Buimoljo} aup 03 paywi| Jou Ing 3pnjou o}
Spasau aInin} pue JuaIN ay 198w 0} g pue v sBuipjing areaoual 0} si 19sfoid Siy |
cunnpanlay a ® v Atununa endiimwAa AAninininag
6T0Z - 8T0Z 10} S108/01d pasodoid
009'TTT - - - 009'T 000'0T 000'00T 810 - 2102 Woj s198(01d panunuog 1o} [e3oL
009'TTT - - - 009'T 00001 000°00T (1sam) g buipiing Jo apisul
SQe| SAIOWOINE 10} SBIJIYBA WO} SBWN} BAOWSJ 0} WB)SAS 1Sneyxs apinoid
Wa1SAS 1sneyx3 geT aAlowoINy
8T0Z - LT0Z WoJ} s108l01d panunuo)
IVLOL Anoas ABojouyda ] 344 "OSIN ubisaq uonaNIISu0) 199l04d pasodoid

117

sjuawanoidwy jended pasodoid
puog-uoN - UoANIISUOD pun4 1ueld papuadxaun



8€6'7L6'T - 000G 000°CT 8€6'9/C 000'8Y 000'T92'T 6702 - 8T0Z 104 S108l01d pasodoud 10} [e10]
000289 - 000'G.C 000°ZT 000'0T 000°'GE 000'0G€ '$90IM8s Hoddns
pue spaau wooissed Jo ymolh fenusiod oy sbuipjing ajgenod (i) apinoid
s9|genod
005'GL - - - 0007 0059 00059
"2ININIIS papeys e Japun
SaunnoJ %2ayd 1sod/aid wiopad 03 s1010nJIsul pue sjuapnis oy Adoued e apinoid
slojonJisul/siuspnis Joy Adoue)
005'G. - - - 000'% 0059 00099 EERITERERTNN A1apes 21jgnd 10}
pue an.} a1} 8y} 10} 8INS0[IUB I8]|1Yd BUNSIXS 8y} 18 BINJANAIS PaISA0I B apIA0Id
1aua) [euoibay
sajo1ya/ Bulures Aayes Joy Adoue)
0002/ - - - 000'C - 000'G. 181UBJ Y} 81eJ0| 0} SI0NSIA/SIUBPNIS Moj[e 0} afeubis apinold
abeubis
8€6'290'T - 000°00T - 8€6'95¢ - 000'90. ‘abuel 196.e1 papuny Juelf [enusiod aup Jo || aseyd spiroid
abuey 106e ]
6T0Z - 8107 104 s}od(01d pasodoid
T92'€0C 00099 0SZ'TS - T19.'vy 0SZ'TY 8702 - LT0Z W0} S308[01d panunuo) 1oy [e1o]
192'€0C - 00°000'99 0005¢'TS - 00'T9.L'v¥ 0005¢'TY (asI vrsd) buipjing 3dsod ind em pinoys
810 - 2102 Wolj s108l01d panunuon
000°'0€C 000'0T - 000'0S 000G 000'GT 000'0ST 6T0Z - 8T0Z 104 S108l01d pasodoid 1o} [e10]
000'0€Z 000°0T - 00005 000'S 000'ST 000°0ST 'suofiels Buipjam us) 81epowWosde o)
(193U 9210p10M) @ Bulping Jo apIs yuou ayy uo ge| Bulpjam ay Jo uoisuedx3
uoisuedx3 Buipjap
6T0Z - 8102 10} S198[01d pasodo.d
000'TvY 000'GE 00009 000'S 000'62 000ZTE 8102 - LT0Z Wo.j s)oaoid panupuo 4oy [ejoL
000'09T - 000°02 000'0€ - 000'0T 000'00T ‘131U spe [einind e ojul (4 buipjing) Areiqr snoisid asodinday
UOIBAOURY J8jua) SV [einynd sndwe)
Auno) Lre1s
000'GeC - 000'GT 000°0€ 000t 000'9T 000°09T uswiedaq Ja1ysed pue surielsA Ag asn 1of (S30IAIBS
uapms) 9 Bulp|ing apisul eale Jalysed pue suoissiwpe Bunsixa ubisapay
uoIRAOUSY S8IIAISS JUBpNIS
00095 - - - 000'T 000°¢ 00025 "saun|e} Jamod Aousbiows
Buunp (Buiping aiwspeay yinos) 3 Buipiing pue (1swa) Abojouyda] [einy
“IC Sapineuag [anuely) ¢ Buipjing 01 891AI8S [aL1193]8 10} BULIIAN PUB JoTeIauaD)
J101eJ3UR9) JaIUBY Juswabeuey SIS % 3 Buipjing
8T0Z - LT0Z WoJj S}98[01d panunuo)
IVLOL Anoas ABojouyda ] 344 "OSIN ubisaq uonaNIISu0) 199l04d pasodoid

118

sjuawanoidwy jended pasodoid
puog-uoN - UoANIISUOD pun4 1ueld papuadxaun



s108/01d [e101

119

100l01d pasodold

6¢7'8T9'GT

885'T08'CT 6702 - 8T0Z 10} S109l01d pasodo.d 1o} [e10]
(weoree ¢ —  [swe-/wewoysweldidpenupuodiopeiol |
GLY'v0C'y GeS'ey 00002 002'TT 0G. v 000'STL'E 6702 - 8T0Z 104 S108l01d pasodoud 10} [e10]

000'S.€ 000'G/E ueld Jaisely sndwed
G/G'T8 GZS'S 0 00€'T 0526 000'59 Al 8Seyd s100Q dlewoiny
00005 000'0S JUBWISSASSY UORIPUO) Sall|1oe
006Gz - 0 006 - 000Gz saa1] Bunsix3 Jo [eroway
00005 - 0 - - 000'09 (obo7 feyuswnuopy) subis feuondalg
000'Ge - 0 - - 000'G¢ aInjuin4 J0opINQ|  apIM 10ISIa
00026 000'8€ 00002 000'6 000'0€ 000005 SuoneAoUdy
000'000°€ - 0 - - 000'000°€ puet

6T0Z - 8702 10} S109[01d pasodold

sjuawanoidwy jended pasodoid
puog-uoN - UoaNIISUO) pun4 1ueld papuadxaun



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 27, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Discussion of FY 2018 — 2019 Proposed Renewal and
Replacement Plant Fund Projects

Mary Elizondo and Rick De La Garza will review the proposed Renewal and Replacement
Projects budgeted for FY 2018 - 2019. The proposed projects listed are not related to the
Bond Construction Program projects and are managed by the College’s Facilities Planning
& Construction Department staff.

Renewal and Replacements Fund

Personnel from the College’s Facilities Operations and Maintenance Department and
the Facilities Planning & Construction Department work together to identify and
project facilities’ deferred maintenance projects. These efforts result in a five year plan
which is updated on an annual basis and includes capital renewal and replacement
construction projects needed at each campus. Using this five year deferred maintenance
plan, a Renewals and Replacements budget is prepared each year to address the
deferred maintenance planned needs for the following fiscal year.

A report summarizing the proposed Renewal and Replacement projects and budgets
proposed for Fiscal Year 2018 - 2019 is enclosed for the Committee’s review and
information. The proposed projects will be included in the Renewals and
Replacements Plant Fund budget. Mary Elizondo and Ricardo de la Garza will be present
to address questions related to the proposed projects and budget.

120



8T/S/9 JO se
uononssuo) pue Buiuueld sanijoe4

€J0T

000098

000'098

6T0Z - 870 10} S103[01d pasodo.d 10} [e10]

000098

000'098

"(Buipjing o1wapeay LINos) 9 pue ‘(sadlAes uapnis) 4
‘(Aresqr) 3 “(@21010M) @ sBuiping 1o} sjoos Bunsixa Jo Juswade|day
Juawaoe|day Buljooy

6102 - 8T02 40} S108l0.1d pasodoid

000'GeY

000'LT

00082

000'08¢

8T0Z - /T0Z WoJj S198/01d panuiuo oy [ejo1

000761

0009

0008

000°08T

(BuisinN pue adus|9ax3 Buluses 1o} J8jua))
g pue y sbuip|ing Jo apIS 1Sea U0 paledo| aAup Buisixe adeunsay
aALIQ 1samyLIoN Buioepnsay

000'90T

000,

000'6

00006

“Buipiing
Aleiqr Jo apIs 1Sea U0 pareao| /4107 Bunyred Bunsixe adelnsay
/#107 Bunjied Buioepnsay

00065

000t

000G

000°0S

‘Buipjing sadInleS
1U3PNIS J0 3pIS YINOS U0 paleao| £ 107 Bunred Bunsixa adepnsay
£#107 Bunjied Buioepunsay

00099

0009

00009

'sBuip|ing juaoelpe

uo Adoued paae|dal Ajsnoinaid yarew o) (Jajua) Juswidojaasq
aredp|yD) 7 buipjing uo Adoura pabewep Bunsixs ase|dey
1uswaoe|day Adoue) Jsjua) aseap|iyd

8T0Z - /70 WoJy s198lo1d panunuo)

sndwe)
Aslren pIN

000065

000'065

6T0C - 8702 10} $108l01d pasodo.d 1o} [e10|

000005

000005

"SpJepUB)S JUB1INJ 183 0)
Buiges papelbdn mau yum ¢ Buipjing 1e Buiged erep Bunsixe ade|dey
Juswaoe|day aimonnselju] Bulige) ereq r Buipjing

00006

00006

"SpJepuels JUualIng 19aW 0)
Buiaes papeibidn mau yum X Buipjing 1e Buiges erep Bunsixa ade|day
Wawage|day ainmoannselju Buljge) eleq x buipjing

6T0Z - 8702 40} S108[01d pasodoid

00097

000'T

000Gy

8T0Z - 210z WoJj S193[04d panunuod 1oy [ejoL

0009

000'T

000Gy

'sndwed ay} Inoybnoiys siogue Anua
101I91X3 Je pabewrep Usaq aAey eyl SUWNOI %olg o Juawade|day
Wawage|day % sireday uwnjo) yaug Jogly

8T0Z - /70 Wouly s198lo1d panunuo)

sndwe)
uedad

V101

| Awnoas | ABojouyos] |

344

2SI

| ubiseg | uononnsuo) |

193[0.d pasodoid

s10al01d Siuawade|day pue sjemsuay pasodold
pun4 lue|d papuadxaun

121



8T/S/9 JO se
uononssuo) pue Buiuueld sanijoe4

€joc

000'9T.

000'6

000°'LE

000'029

6T02 - 8102 10} S108l0.1d pasodoid 10 [e10L

000052

000'05¢

‘(1se3 HYN) V Bulp|ing Jo Jool Bunsixs Jo Juawade|day
Juawaoe|day Buljooy

000282

000°L

000'6¢

000°05¢

‘(1se3 HYN)
v Buip|ing o apIs yInos uo paredo| T# 107 Buiyied Bunsixe aoepnsay

T# 107 Buiyied 8oepnsay HYN

000'65T

000'T

000'8

000'0ST

"(1se3 HYN) V Buipjing apisul ged pue Joreas|s Bunsixa Jo speibdn
1WBWIYSIgIN}aY SI101eAS|T pISISaM

000'G¢

0007

000y

000°0C

‘uonen|uuI Jarem Juanald 0 (1se3 HYN)
v Buip|ing Jo apis 15am uo smopuim Joj Buiyooidiarem Jadoid apinoid
Buijooidiayepy MOPUIM BPIS 1S9

6T0Z - 8702 10} S108[01d pasodold

8T0Z - 210z WoJj S198l04d panunuod Joj [ejoL

3UON

8T0Z - /T0Z Wo.lj s198lo1d panunuo)

yiesH palj|v
® BuisinN

6T0Z - 8102 10} S108l0.1d pasodoid 10 [e10L

3UON

6T0Z - 8702 10} S108[01d pasodold

000'.¥6

000'ST

00022

000016

8T0C - 2102 W0l 51931014 Panunuo) 1oy [eoL

00T'96%

00T'S

000'TT

000°08¥

‘Aoueroadxa aji| Buesu weisAs 0y anp (Buiping 1sap) g Buipjing Jo
apIsuI Saul| JapjuLIds ali) pue Jajem J1Sawop Bunsixa Jo Juawade|dey
Juswaoe|day saul Japulids aai4/onsawoq g buipjing

00L'LTY

004,

00007

000°00%

JUBWIBAOW
apeJBans 01 anp (Buippng 1sa\n) g Buipjing ui 1ooj) 81912U09 Jo Jreday
slieday 100]4 81810u0) g Buip|ing

00c'ee

002'C

000'T

000'0€

JUSWAAOW
apeIBgns 0} anp WOOJ [ealueydaW Ul JOO} 81910U09 J0 Jreday
W00y [e21URYIS|N J100]4 81810u0) Jreday g bBuip|ing

8T0Z - /70 Wouy s198lo1d panunuo)

sndwe)
ABojouyda|

V101

| Anoas | ABojouyos] |

344

08|

N _ ubiseq _co_ub::mcou_

193l0.1d pasodouid

s10al01d Siuawade|day pue sjemsuay pasodold
pun4 lue|d papuadxaun

122



8T/S/9 JO se
uononssuo) pue Buiuueld sanijoe4

€joe

009'726'9 $ s108loid [e10]
007'0%2'S 6T0C - 870¢ 10} S109[01d pasodo.d 1o} [e10|
002'%789°T $ 8T0¢ - /T0Z Wou} S198(01d panunuo) 1oy [e10]
000772 {00086 0 0 005'8 005'2¢ 000'5/0'C 6T0C - 870¢ 10} $109[01d pasodo.d 1o} [e10|
000'0S 00005 (L1) sepeibdn ssa20y Anu3 ssajkay
000'6.2 0 0 0 0007 000'52 000'052 apelbdn Bunybi Jousix3
000'86 000'86 0 0 0 0 0 Juswaoe|day eiauwe)
000009 0 0 0 0 0 000009 sapeibdn OVAH
000'0¢ 0 0 0 0 0 000'0€ Juswaoe|day S[01U0D SS30Y 100(
000'02 0 0 0 0 0 000'02 apelfdn pue Juswaoe|day JoreaH Jarem
ooo,mm 0 0 0 0 0 ooo_mN mUEmQD pue EoEwom_Qom SalnXl4 WOO0JISay
000205 0 0 0 0002 0 000'005 Juawaoe|day Buuool4
0008 0 0 0 00S'T 00S'. 000G apelbdn sjonuo) bunybi Jousiul SpIM 101SIG
000'0¢ 0 0 0 0 0 000'0€ swooisse|) buiues] smy uo SNO04|
000'GE 0 0 0 0 0 000'GE apesddn bunybi g37 Aemrepn Jousix3
000'0TT 0 0 0 0 0 000°0TT apelbdn bunybi @37 Joua|
000'T0Z 0 0 0 000'T 0 000002 Juswaoe|day spJeog Jaxrep
000'0ST 0 0 0 0 0 000'0ST siuawade|day pue s|emauay
6702 - 8702 40} S108[01d pasodoid
002'992 0 0 0 00.'€ 005'22 000'07¢ 8702 - /107 Wouj s108f01d panunuo) 1oy [elo |
000'002 0 0 0 0052 00S'LT 000'08T apelbdnuswade|day [pued Wiely ali4
002'99 0 0 0 002'T 000'S 00009 apelddn sjonuod weisAs uoiebi|
8102 - /102 WoJj $108[01d panunuo)
007'098 0 0 0 00v'2 000'8 000058 6T0Z - 8702 10} $109l01d pasodo.d 10} [e10|
000'0LL 000'0LL (SaniAnaY JUspnIS) H pue
‘(580103 JUBPMIS) O ‘(181UBD SHY [eAMND) 4 ‘(olWwepeay LpNos) 3
‘(92Jopjiopy) @ ‘(d1wapeay yuoN) O ‘(8aua)eax3 Bulurea loy Jawua))
g ‘(annensiuiwpy) v sbuipjing loj sjool Bunsixa Jo wawade|day
Juswade|day Buljooy
sndwe)
00%'06 0 0 0 00v'2 000'8 00008 ‘(1318 sy [eimin)) 4 pue AUno) LIS
(9210100 @ SBuIp|Iing uo sjfem 02an1s Jolalxe Bunsixs Jo Bunureday
sBuipjing 090MS jureday J1e1S
6T0¢ - 8702 40} S108[01d pasodoid
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8T0¢ - /T0Z WoJj S303[01d panunuo) Joj [ejo]
- - - - - - - 3UON
8102 - 2107 WoJj s108[01d panunuo)
IVLOL Aundas | ABojouydsl 344 “3SIN ublse@ | uononisuo) 193l0.1d pasodouid

s10al01d Siuawade|day pue sjemsuay pasodold
pun4 lue|d papuadxaun

123



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 29, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Civil Engineering Services for the
Non-Bond Mid Valley Campus Parking and Drive Resurfacing

Approval to contract civil engineering design services for resurfacing of the Non-Bond Mid
Valley Campus Parking Lot 3 and the Northwest Drive will be requested at the June 20,
2018 Board meeting.

Purpose
The procurement of a civil engineer will provide for design services necessary for the Mid
Valley Campus Parking and Drive Resurfacing project.

Justification

The procurement of a civil engineer will allow for the engineer to work with staff to prepare
all necessary design development drawings and specifications in preparation for the
construction documents phase using college design standards as well as all applicable
codes and ordinances. Construction documents will then be issued for solicitation of
construction proposals. Once received, construction proposals will be evaluated and
submitted to the Board of Trustees with a recommendation to award a construction
contract.

Background

The existing parking lot, which was built in 2004, and the drive, which was built over 15
years ago, are in need of resurfacing. As part of the deferred maintenance plan, the
Facilities Planning and Construction, and Facilities Operations and Maintenance
departments have scheduled the replacement of the asphalt resurfacing for FY 2017-
2018.

In order to proceed with the design of the resurfacing, staff recommends contracting civil
engineering services for preparation of plans and specifications. Construction is
estimated to be begin during the fall of 2018 and the work will need to be coordinated to
minimize impact on College operations.

Solicitation for civil engineering qualifications began on May 17, 2018, for the purpose of
selecting a firm to prepare the necessary plans for the parking lot and drive resurfacing.
A total of thirteen (13) firms received a copy of the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) and
a total of seven (7) firms submitted their responses on June 1, 2018.

College staff completed evaluations for the seven (7) firms and prepared a scoring and
ranking summary; as a result of these evaluations, Perez Consulting Engineers, LLC is
recommended for Board approval.

Funding Source

Funds are available in the FY 2017 — 2018 renewals and replacement budget for design
and construction of these improvements, with the final engineering fees to be negotiated.

124



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 30, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Mid Valley Campus Parking Lot #3 Project Budget

Budget Amount
Components Budgeted Actual Cost
Design $5.000 Actu_al deS|gn fees are estl_ma_lted and will be
finalized during contract negotiations.
Construction $50,000 Actual cost will be determined after the solicitation

of construction proposals.

Mid Valley Campus Northwest Drive Project Budget
Budget Amount

Components Budgeted Actual Cost
Design $8.000 Actual design fees are estimated and will be
finalized during contract negotiations.
Construction $60,000 Actual cost will be determined after the solicitation

of construction proposals.

Enclosed Documents
Enclosed are the scoring and ranking summary and a site plan indicating the proposed
resurfacing locations for the Committee’s review and information.

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the June
20, 2018 Board meeting, the contracting of civil engineering services with Perez Consulting
Engineers, LLC for the Non-Bond Mid Valley Campus Parking and Drive Resurfacing
project as presented.

125



ADdTIOD
SYXd 1 HLNOS
AR
\.._.%m.u..._..f »
A

& SNdINVO AFTIVA dIN

HOHETIOD

o

9)IS pasodo.d 193loid

126



Yo,
\A A7

SOUTH TEXAS
COLLEGE

i ULLLLLLLLEY

= JE M
: '-HJ-H}PHI

Drive Way
Resufaced

) S

£ [T R

_5.

Parking lot
Resurfaced

-~ 1

5]

= |
mw.umuuu.l.l_l\" : H@
._.________________\)

n
-
O

=
C
O
@)

—
@

=

V)

o
@
N
o
o
®
-

an

e
O

D
O
-

an

127



RERIIVEN
9AI193JJ8 1502 pue B|geN[eA JaAIap
0} SHadxa Jo weal e 1S 840
0} pasedaud si Wiy Jey) parers

‘uonusye pue Ayiond ui

1590 8Y) BAI823 [IM 1 pUe JUBI|D
Jueniodwi pue ajgenjen Ajpwalixa
Ue 8q 0} D1S JapIsuod Aayy parels

'S3SE3IOUI PEOJYIOM|
Se [auuostad ppe ued pue papJeme
Se uoos se Jasuibus 108foid

e ubisse ued Asy | ‘8e|dwod

% G8 "xo.idde s1Ing Yiom Jaylo
Ul PaAJOAUL 1€ Jey} paredlpu|

"D1S 01 90IAIBS
jua1[o jeuondsoxa Buipinoid
0] pPa)IWWod aJe Asy) parels

"peopIOM
0509 abeiane ue Japun Burslom ale
Jauuos.ad Aay 1eyl parels “om
1U31INJ YUIM S)011Ju0d [enusaiod
10U aJe 813Y) Jey) paredIpu|

*a|npayas 108foud

9} Paadxa 0 198W AJ|nJssadons
01 palinbai ylom ayy wiopsad
Apuaioigge pue Apusiadwod

01 Jauuosiad [eatuyosy

pue Jeuolssajo.ld pasusiiadxa
apinoad [Im wes) J1ay) parels

‘Aioud 1saybiy
uanIb aq 111m 108foad ey paresipul
"196png uyum pue awn-uo 10afoid
ay} 819]dwod 03 palinbal $92IN0sal

ay1 Buneaipap si wea) J1eL parels

JUBWHWWOD
pue Aljige|ieny
JojuswaleIS ¥'T°e

'saInpadoid pue sa
‘suolye|nfau s,Aousbe ajdinw

10 aBpajmou| a31sinbal ayy oul
wBisur ybnolq sey sousiiadxa
sIy} moy paealpul Aay | "saiouabe
9Je1S pUEe [eJapad UM aousliadxa
U3 1n0 pajutod Wiy sy L

1S 1o} papino.d aney Asyy Y10Mm
Jejiwis snoinaid Jo 31s1| e papinoad
pue XJ0M 3y} J0} Papaau s|Ielsp
21419ads 8y} paquIosep Wiy ay L

‘Alsnoinaid D1S

ay1 01 papino.d Apealje 3I1om Jo
adAy a3 Jo ajdwexa ue papinoid
"S3OIAIAS JO S103dSe SNOLIBA Ul eaJe
K8|IeA apueI) o1y ay3 Inoybnoayy
90UaLIadXa S,WiIf 3y} 0} pajulod

‘sndwe) A3|leA

PIA SDLS 10§ A10)s1y iom pue
Ae1jiwey J1ay) payesyal Asy L
“Butuses] Jaybiy Jo suonnIsul oy,
sjo8foud uone|Igeyal pue saIpnis
uollen[eAs juswaned [e1anas
paje|dwod aney Asy) payeaipu|

‘suoneziuefio

11404d-uou Aew 03 $82IAISS
papinoid aney pue SadlAIas paje|al
uonvadsul pue uoNINIISUOI pue
‘BuiAenins ‘Buriesuifbus Jo abuel
peouq e sey Wiy yey) paeslpu|

RESLIN
UIYHM uo1aNnIIsuod Butuianoh
suole|nBiau pue saouBUIPIO BY)
10 abpajmous| syl wayj usalb sey
Ya1ym ‘sasndwed sey 9 1S a1aym
Sa1319 8y} ulynm spasfoud Jayio

Ul Y40M S,y 83 IN0 pajulod

‘uolyeanpa Jaybiy Jo

suonnyisul 03 Ajsnoinaid papiaoid
30M 0} PajUIOd SDINIBS
BulAsnins pue uoINIISUO
‘ubisap ‘Bunnwiasd ‘Buruueld

ul 8auatadxa aAlreInNWND

10 51eak 00T J9A0 Sey pue AlunoD
uoJawed ur waiy Bussuibus
1590.e| 8y} aJe A8y paredipu|

108l0ad
ay 0} sare|ad
11 se aouaLIadxa

anbiun

s,Wwea) ubisap
ay3 Buigriosap
aAneIIeN €T°€

sJaaulBua pasusol| oy sey -
Sexa | ‘Us|IWIIN Ul payeoT -

Sexa] ‘lieyd ul pajesoT -
s1aauIbus [euoissajoud
831y} yum saakoldwig OT 40 Heis -

9/6T 9OUIS SBIINISS
Buipinoad uaaq sey [edioulid -
XL ‘UBJIWOIN Ul pajedo -

00Z 19A0 JO Jeis -
SesuB; Y|
pue BWOYERINO "BUBISINOT

seako|dwa gz ‘xo.dde Jo Jyels -
€/6T douls
$891A3s Bulpinoid usaq SeH -

's1eak 0/ JAN0 10} SYUBIID
a1ealid pue ‘ss1ouabe |elapay
pue a1e1S ‘[edidlunw 0} S3IAISS
Jeuoissajo.d Buipinoid usaq
sey 1ey) seluedwod Burissuibua

uabBuilieH U1 801440
UNA X1 ‘B][IASUMOIG Ul PaesoT -
¢ JO JeIS -

W14 Jo sansnels
pue A101sIH ZT€

Gi7 JO JJe1s - ) i ‘sexa | INoybnouy) S0 ST -| SeX8L ‘UOISNOH Ul 83130 a|[ares ] )
866T Ul paysi|gels3 T66T Ul paystjqelsy S6T Ul P3pUNO -| yaInA SEXa.L ‘SapsaIal Ul patesc - INSu0J paseq mmmwwa 986T Ul paystjqelsy
Ul UoISNoH U1 papunoy AjjeutbLo -
. "196png ulyIm "SBOINIBS
uoRINASUCI pUe UBISIp ©4INsal ue awil uo 308fo.d ayy a19jdwod|  Buipinoad ul paajoAul Aj3oalIp a
'sa0Ines|  110aload ay) Joy padinbal saoinles|  198foad yroows e 1oy sainpaoold 4 P R : el P! ! PSAJOAUL AOSIIP 54

S,WL 8y3 Jo Bunsi| e papnjoul
ayL "sanijiqedes pue Aloisiy
s, 3y} paziJewiwns pue 19afoid
U} UI 1S8.83U1 J1BY) Pajels Wil

10 sy08dse snottea Ul Aljigedes
SWHIY J18Y) pazisewwns Asy |
"108l04d Ay Ul 1S8JA1UI ‘SIULYNSUOD
118U} pue “11ay) pajes i

3y} Yynm Jerfiwey ase Aayy

‘D1S Yyum paxiom BuineH -198foid
Buloeinsay aALQ % Bupjied
KalleA PIN 841 yim D1 S Bunsisse
Ul paisalaiul A1an ale Asyy palels

10y pasodoud ate Jey) s1o| Bupred

ayy paubisep Ajjeulbrio Asyy
2ou1s sndwed ayy yum A wey
118y} payeaipul pue 398foud ay ut
158.433Ul J18Y) passaldxa Wity ay L

"san|igeded J1ayl moys 0} sepiacid
1 S891AIBS JO SadAY JUBIBHIP S, WL}
3y} paziewiwns pue 19sfoid ay3 ut

159J9}ul 418y} passaidxa Wity ay L

0} Anjige J1sys pue 10sfoid

3y} Ul panjoAul suoleziuehio
J3U30 Y3 3J0M 8JeuIpI00d

03 ANjige s,wuiy 418y} paziseydwa
AsyL "98loid ay3 uo Miom

0} ssauJabes s,w.1y sy} pajels

pinom sjedioutid auyp 1ey) pue Jyeis
1e20] AQ paw.ogiad 8q pINOM 1om
I1e Jeuy sajealpul A3y L “yJels J1ayy
30 82usLIadxa pue suolealyijenb
J18Y3 Buizuewwns Aq

159J9)u1 418} pajuasald wiuiy ay L

108l04d
10§ 158483U]
Jojuswalels T'TE

1Sa491Uu] JO Juswalels T'¢

Opeuop|BIAl ‘d [aNWES 73113119 oJiley 7313 pineq [ ZUeS T Haqoy ZOYn|\ 7 asop "1( 'SauUof "H SINo Z3PUBIN BIUBDIA 1DV.INOD
€888-¢0/-956 8G9G¢-¢8/-956 2820-799-956 9€9¥-G95-956 2¢81-989-9G6 66£6-875-956 Xv4d
0888-¢0.-956 1G9G2-¢8/-956 Z8VV-1€9-956 02¢5-S¥v-956 L€9¥-G95-956 119€-¢89-956 £€€6-875-956 INOHd

T0G8L XL ‘U3IIWON

11581 X1 ‘1reyd

T0G8L XL ‘U3IIVON

€058 XL ‘U3|IVON

0258 XL 'sapadis|N

7058/ SexaL ‘Us|IvoN

9268/ XL ‘8||iAsumolg

dIZ/3LVLS/ALID

00ST S 1S YOT S 002

9NV MJed 3 0€T

9NV Se[led 808

00T 1S AmH AN M 0005

e8 Aemssaldx3 3 0202

80¢ 1S 9AV BUBION M 60TT

Py aul sapaled 0¢cvS

Ss3d¥aav

Ul 'SINVS

uonelodio)
Bupisauibug zauanno Y

"D 'sieauibu3 Bunnsuo) zalad

“2U| 'S91eI20SSY J3[eH

*ou| ‘Buikaning pue Buiisauibug

ZOUNNl 7 UBWZNS

0771 ‘Auedwo) Burisauibug
wnequauueq

‘ou| ‘dnolo

Bursauibug J1A1D 28101WY

HOAN3IA

39377102 SYX3L HLNOS

128



'saIndsip uoiyeb| ul paajoAul
Usaq Jou sey Wity Jeyl pajedlpul

‘uoryebni Aue
Ul PaAJoAUL A[JUaInd Jou SI Wil

‘uoryebni| Aue u
PaAjoAUI JoU BJe KBy} Salels Wil

'suoiebn| Aue ur paajoaul
10U a.Je A8y eys parels w4

‘suopebni) Buipuad
ou aney Asyj Jey paredlpul

*saIndsip uo1eBII| ul paAjoAUl
U3( Jou sey Wil yey) pajedlpul

"D1S 0} S32INIBS
apino.d 03 Ajjige 198446 pjnom
ey} saIndsip uorebI| ul PaAjoAUl
U8 Jou Ssey Wi yey) pajedlpu]

DS 0 S901AIBS
leuoissajoad
apinoad 01 Aige
S, Wiy 8y 108944e
PpINod yaiym ui
panjoAul Ajpuslind
1wy swd
ay) uonebini)

Aue aquiosed 'z’

*D.LS WOy S3INUIW / SI pue
Sexa | 'Us|IWIIN Ul paedo] si w4

'921JJ0
18y Buines| JO SeINUIL GT UILNIM
sndwe) As|[eA PIA 8y} 10 821440

uononsuod 7% Buluueld 1S
U3 1e aq ued A8y 1eys parealpul
AsyL “1reyd ur paredo] si w4

‘sBuneaw pauuejdun pue
pajnpayos 1oy a|qejiene Ajipeal
way} saxew yaiym sndwe)
Ued9d WOoJy Aeme sainuiw QT ey}
sS9] a.Je Aayl 1ey) parels sey Wil

‘sndwe)

AKal[eA PIN 841 01 8ALIP aINUIW

Gz e pue sndwe) NOd Woly sALp
dnuIW GT e are Asyl "Us|IwoIN
UINoS Ul pajedo] SI 821440 pajedipu|

‘sBuneaw pajoadxaun

pue pauueld Joy AjJualolye

pue Apoinb 1S puodsal ued
A8y 1eyn patedlpul 8y ‘sexal
‘S9PadJaIAl Ul Pareoo] Si Wiy ay L

'sndweD uedsd sD1S Uo N
Buiping 8y} Jo s8I 881U} UIYIM|
Pa1ea0] SI 801140 UB|I\WOIN SWiH

"108(0.d ay3 Jo saseyd (e ybnoiyy
d|qe|eAR 3q ||IM pue D 1S 0} 8ALIP
SIN0Y Ue UeY} SS8| aJe Sadly40 Y1oq
ey} pajealpu] “usbullieH ul 8d1}J0

[euoIppe Ue YHM 3jIAsumo.g Ul

paleso| 891340 awnid sy sey w4

Auiqelrene
Bunsaw

pue Aywixoad
wang swd €7°¢

‘J]auuosiad paweu sy}

WO.$ SYUSWIILIWOD W1} d14199ds
anib Jou pig 'sed1A8s Buipinoid
10y 9]qisuodsal ag pjnom

oym uosiad urew sy paweu
pue ‘asiadxa J1ay) Jo Arewwns
® pue Jauuosiad XIs palsi

‘papaau

9 Aew se yonw se aq |[IM Wea}
109l04d 8y} Jo awiy abejusolad
au3 Jeu payeolpu -3osfoud

ay1 U1 Aeyd [11m yoes sajol ayy
pue Jauuosiad Asy 981y} paweN

“JuB)NSU0D ® se wiy Buikenins e
papnjaul A3y L “Meyd uoneziuebio
Ue Ul [auu0sIad Ay paweN

"108f01d s1yy 03
JWWOd ued A3y) awiy Jo Juadtad
pue 3)04 ‘|auuos.tad Asy palsi]

“Hers
paeu ayj Jo Inoj Joj Juswiubisse
awi abejusdlad ay) parespul pue

109l04d a3 Ul panjoAul 80 pjnom
oym Jauuostad Aex a1y paisi]

"108(04d s1y3 03
JWWOd ued A3y} awiy Jo Juaatad
pue a)0. ‘|auuos.tad Asy paisi

EENTENH
198W 0} paJinbai 1 198fo0ud
Buroeyinsas pue Bupied D 1S ayr
SpJeMO} PajedIpap ag pinod awi}
alow Apuearyiubis yeyy ajqissod si
¥ Jey3 Ino pajulod 1oafold siyy 03
JWwod ued Aay) swiy Jo yuasalad
pue 3jo. ‘|auuostad Ay palsi

Aaoyiny Jo ssur
pue suawubIssy
yaloid zTe

J10308dsu| uonanisuo)/1saulbugy
108f01d ‘113 ‘[e8] v Opuedry -
J10308dsu| uonanisuoD/iabeueiy
109(01d ‘I “eunT sewoy] -
J1abeue 199foid

d3N ‘3d ‘sobs|jes opueula -
S9IINIBS

[euoISs8)0.d J0 1030811a ‘dINd
‘Jd ‘Opeuop[eIA "IN BoISsar -
030/edidulid ‘JNY ‘STdY
‘3d ‘OpeUOpIe|A "  |SNWES -
JuapIsaid/edioulld

‘11S ‘3d ‘opeuoplelN ' Ines -
:Jye1s Buimoj|oy

83U} 10} SBWINSaJ Papn|au|

J196euey

100l01d Aenng ‘“ir “010S ojqed -
INHD ‘3d ‘0bnT "V ueulaH -
abuey) i fediouridauspisald
‘Jd ‘zaisanng oliwey -

13ye1s Buimol oy,

3y} 10} SBWINSaJ papn|ou|

J9auibuz

18l01d "3'd ‘Z8[ezuo9 ausy -
JuspISald

9IIA “T'd ‘zalad 'q abuor -
JuspIsald “3'd ‘zalad pineq -
:4e1s Buimoyjoy

3y} 0} saWNsal papn|ou|

101u0D Aljend/aaueinssy Alfend)
‘INHD ‘3d ‘[e91 "Q BunsL -
Kaning ‘ST1dY HelO *H ueq -
ubiseg

AUS [INID ‘Id 'sauioL [aLelN -
ubise@ aus

NI ‘INHO ‘Id “dr B10JeD) ney -
J196euey

100l01d ‘34 ‘se1oeN ‘3 ulweluag -
abreyd-ul-fediduld ‘diNd

‘4D ‘3d ‘zuses ] 1agoy -
13ye1s Buimoyjoy

3y} 10} SaWNsay papnjou|

uoIINIISU0D 4oy Jabeuey

198[0.4 JOJUSS ‘Uo}|IWeH ueq -
10A3AINS ST 'd Y o]|1seD uene -
1'1'3 ‘eJalldH JedsQ -

Jabeue|n

198[0.d J01USS ‘0JBJUOIN 0}|OPOY -
JuspIsald

“1'1'S "3'd ‘zouny 7 8sor -
:4e1s Buimoyjoy

3y} o} sawnsal papniou|

J10Asnins 108f0ud

“31'd'Y ‘uewAeT "IN piaeq -
solnespAH/ABO|0IPAH ‘UM '
‘IN4D ‘3d ‘seuo]4 "D opuelely -
IA1D/193u1bug

108[01d "3'd ‘ZoIeAI|O [a1UBYIRN -
abeuresqgy/sauibug
108(01d/196RUBIN

108f01d “3'd ‘ZW8S "a pleyory -
1900
20/vO/8BIRYD-UI-[ediduld
g *I[ ‘sauor “H SINoT -
:Buimol|oy.

3} 10 SaWNSal papnjou|

uonoadsuj

UOIINISUOD ‘OUIABIL JOLIOH -
29)01qU/-I1aBeueN
Qav2-buikening ‘erose9 |anbi -
Jaubisaq Jo1uas Nezuy 1sgoy -
1shusids

193(01d SN ‘ONNYM BLIBWIBULY -
29MWWOD

M3INSY [e21Uyd8 | 188uIbul 108l01d
101U3S “'Q'Yd ‘sapineuag apn -
J1abeuepy 198l01d/AUBYNSUOD
|eJUBWIUOIIAUT/ASIB0]09D

'S “9'd'SMeH JJe|A -
Bunisauibug

D “3I'd ‘okewre] ydasor-
Jabeury

AAINS 'S 1'd Y ‘zaunN adnT -
1abeue 198l01d/188U1
fedidunid “3°d W11 *M uyor -
J1abeue|y 10901d/198u1Bug [edidutid
“S71'd"d “3'd 'Z3PUBIN BIUADIA -
NIWWOD MIINY
[eatuyda | /abrey-uj-redioutid

"3'd "Q'Ud ‘UL ‘I SOLIBD -
:Buimoj|oy sy 4oy sawnsal papnjou|

SI9QUIBIN AoM
pue sjedioulig
10 sawnsay 7€

Wiid oWld g

Ul 'SINVS

uonelodio)
Bupisauibug zauanno Y

"D 'sieauibu3 Bunnsuo) zalad

“2U| 'S91eI20SSY J3[eH

*ou| ‘Buianing pue Burisauibug
ZOUN|A 7® Uewzno

0717 ‘Auedwo) Buisauibug
wnequauueq

‘ou| ‘dnolo
Bursauibug J1A1D 28101WY

HOAN3IA

39377102 SYX3L HLNOS

129



14 4 T S 4 9 € Bupjuey
oS 1S 8'855 ¥'SES LYS v€S 8'GhS swulod
uolyenjens 8oL
. X . "PapadU JI ST JBYI0 WOLY . .
uononpoid
uononpo.d usws|ddns J]as) sjuasald 108(0.d 8y} 10} S8INPaYdSs pue $801n0s3) MeIp 0} AujIge U aey op|  -s1osfoad uo pamoyjoy ABojopouew awn uo 198foad ayy a19]dwiod ~9Bpng u 13onp
01 AJ|Iqe SSBIpPe JoU PIP 8YL| SP8au Ul 0S Op 0} S82IN0Sal U} SABY|  SYSE} S,Wilj 3y} JO Alewwns pajielap . . 0} BuIINpayas ured ©aNLD J0 ash Juswalddns
. : ) g ‘uononpoud swsa|ddns 0} paau auyp Jo ‘saseyd ui 11959p . sy09fo4d Burureyurew Joy ssasoud Jay}
SjuaI|9 Jaylo ynm aduaniadxa siyy| Asyl Ing ‘Aijigeded siom juswalddns| e papinoid Bulissulbuz yoel | -1seq . i 3y 03 pajutod Asy1 98foid ayy 03 X 01 Aujgy
i e ajedionue Jou op Asy L 108foid|  pajrelsp e papiwgns Asyl 119sfoid paziewwins Asy ] “Jauuew paypadxa .
J0 Arewiwuns e papiaoid pue sadiAIss| 01 pasu e 8353104 Jou op ay ] 19afoid| apiaoid [jim pue uonejndod Juspms uBisse |1m Asyy wea ay) Juswajddns S901NJ8S a}Ipadxa
SIU} 40§ UOIEASIUIWPE UOINIISUOD Aue yoe.)-1Se) 0} pUB SIUBWWOI Ue U1 1S 01 $321A185 Alljenb
juawabeuew uopansuod Buipinoid 3} U0 XJom aouawiwod o3 Ajjige| sndwe) As|jeA pIA S,OLS J0 yimoih 03 yaiym wouy [suuosiad syenbape 03} Ajjige pue

ur Anjigedes sy paziseydws wiiy ay

pue ssaubBulf|Im s,uLily 8y payels

U 40 BulpueISIBPUN LWL Y} PalRIS

pue sad1nuss ubisap ayy Bunipadxa
0} PaRILLLLOD 31t A3y} parelS

0] $824N0SaJ 8Y3 Sey w1y ey pajels

uey} 10w aney Asuy 1ey) parels

Buipinoid 0} JuaLIIWWO 113y} PaleIS

ssaubulllIM T'9°E

uonNYax3 108loid 9'€

weiboid

Aunod ueqin AunoD objepiH -
ua|IvaN Jo And

- Jueg aels es|3 -
pieog ebpug 1reyd Jo Au0 -

1eyd o Auo-

T "ON 10u1931d AunoD objepiH -
Jeyd Jo Auo -
asl vrsd -

asl vrsd -

ADYLN -

s)08)1ya1y uosduwis asnoyBuninog -
RRDITIANER

afiplig [euorjeulaiul ueyd Jo Ano

- uoyY Jo Ao

- juawdojanaq AsjeA JunH -
dnoio Auadoid uowis -
uonansuo) ssejbmeds -

UO01323S S31BIS PaluN UOISSILILWIOD
J8JeA\ pUe Arepunog [euoneussiu] -
S9PaAIBIN 40 AUD -

as| usbuijeH -

sl 02e[sspn -

9SNOH BusIN -

Binquip3 jo AnO -

3| IO 40 AN -

al siayoig suing -
saibojouyoa ]

|euoneanp3 sexa | yinos -
asl1o Banquip3 -

a|j1IAsumolg 40 A9 -
ADYLN -
ds| SexaL yinos -

as| udburjleH -

sy0afoad anuy;
104 S30UB13J3Y T'G'E

S30UB13J9Y G'€

(05°222'969)

108[0.d syuswanoidw Buined jooyas
ybiH sepswouod3 - @S| Banquip3 -
(00°000'672$)

108014 uoisuedx3 J07 Bupiled

- 500YdS 1|gnd Awspedy v3al -
(00°000°00€$)

Alejuawia|3 sinel | pue Areluswia|3
Ainquajue) ‘Arejuswa|3 Jejsmaig

- Juawanoidw 107 Buiiled - sndwe)
Areyuswsay3 - @sio Banquip3 -
(00°000°05T$) Areyuswal3

9999\ duuy 1o} spuswsAcidu]

IIA1D BYIS - @S0 Binquip3

- (00°000°00€$)
sjuawanoldw] [1A1D S |00YdS YBIH
Binquip3 maN - as1o Banquip3 -

(000'00T'1$)

SUOIMIPPY PUE SuoleAouUsY

1004dS 3IPPIIA £97T - ASI VISd -
(06'26v'¥81$)

SUORIPPY 107 Bupiied |00YdS
Areuswia|3 ueyeused - 4s| V(Sd -
(UollIIN 2'€$) SPIBId dn3IUY
100423 BIPPIAI ABQIT - ASI V(Sd -
(25'098'€12$)

syuswianoidwi 3o Bupjied

©ZB|d U3 - 969]]0D sexaL Yyinos -
(uonnn z'z$)

syuawanoidw| a)s pue Bunjied
sndwied Jaua) yiesH paijy

pue BuisinN - a6a]]0D sexal yinos -

1077 Bupiied Jewe - A9YLN -
uonippy 107

Bupiied pue Je|d 1a1uad L[eaH paljy
79 BuisinN - abiajoD sexal yinos -
(s0eds Buryed/008'1$)

107 Buniied aoeds 0z€ - ASI VISd -
(0T'€T6'YTYS) - 107 Bunired
1seayMoN - ahajj0D sexa] yinos -
(uoniA €9) 108loid

sjuswanoidw ainjonasesu] sndwed
uedad UYMON - 9ha]|0D sexa] Ynos -

(000°'092'5$)

JUBLUSSASSY JUBWBARY sndwed

- 3||1AsBUIY| AISIBAIUN DY SeXa] -
(000'€6€"L$) 18180

198180 79 UONRINIY ANISISAIUN

- 809]10D [eIIUYI L BIeIS Sexa] -
(000'€26$)

107 Bupiied 89eds 00§ - AOYLN -
(000°TT¥$) Jreday

107 Bupjied uiuely ‘doysig-rauin

- 3|11AsBUIY] AISIBAIUN DY SeXa] -
(000'826$) uoisuedx3 107 Buniied

- 3|11AsBUIY| AISIBAIUN DY SeXa] -

(000'0$) 20830

P14 S8padIaN OMEISN B4} 10}
sjuswanoidw| a)s pue 107 Builed
- U01108S sajels payiun uolssiwwod
131\ pUe Alepunog [euoiieussiul -
(000°009%) Hed

1311100 I3YBAA -S9PadIaIN 0 AUD) -
(000°008%)

101L13S1Q 3} Ul SJ00YIS SNOLIBA

Je sjuawanoldw| a)S pue sy[emapiS
1077 Bupjled - @s1D usbuljiey -
(000°00v$) 1071

Builed Ay qog - QS| 09B[SOM -
(uollIIN +°2$) 198(01d [apoway
DD3LI - 3||IASUMOIg Je Sexa |

J0 Ajissaniun 7 afia)j0D 1sowyinos -

(6v°276'T2T$)

syuawanoidw| 19911 pue Buiiied
pue uoisuedx3 107 Bupjied sndwe)
Ued3d - 9B3]10D SexaL yinos -
(00°000'5.8$)

10049S BIPPIAl UB|[\OIN 1OSSBIUON
UozIIoH - "ou] ‘salfiojouyoa ] |
|euoneanp3 sexal yinos -
(0£°272'7198)

x3|dwo) uswedy sajuan4

©7 8@ saulpler - 47 Yuswdojsnag
BuisnoH abey|iA ejinby -
(08°072'791$)

Arejuswa|3 ussjuag e ezies e 8@
©II] ‘[eaLlellIA zeid - as| efor e -
(ST'68L'€TTS)

108l014 Juswanoidw] Aempeoy
uoneuodsuel] - gs| eAor e -

(UoNIIAI €2$) ADYLN I J31UBD
Jlwspedy asodindnniN- ADYLN -
(oA T°82$) 10049S UBIH PaIAl
\ﬁ::oo uolawe) - gs| sexaL yinos -
(uonn £°6$) abs)j00

Aue3 asig - asi

8'2$) 10049S yBIH euueH e Bulpjing
SuUy Bulwiopad -asi

(o
8'92%$) Awapedy UewysalH oue)
"d Weyelqy 1a - as| usbuipeH -

uo paydom
sey wuiy s30afoad

s10al01d anneiussaiday '

'sjueynsuoagns Aue apnjaul
Ayl “wiiy swnd Buimoys
Jeyd [euolieziuebio papnjou|

0711 '2IndalydIY/|
adeaspueT YIopN-aNS -
O71d ‘sisauibuz NH ewbis -
1sjue)Nsu0d Buimoljoy

ayy pue wuiy swnd Buimoys
ey [euonieziueblo papnjou|

07171 ‘Butkening pue OAD -
:S)ueyNSuod Buimoj|oy

ay3 pue wuiy swid Buimoys
Jeyd [euoljeziuebio papnjou]

"108(0.d SIY3 10} SIURYNSUOD
Aue a11y 10U |[1m A8y} 1ey) palels

‘syuawalinbal

9p0J JuBLUIBAOCH [ed0]

Jad se syueNsu0d Aue JO SaINIBS
ayy a1ngoud jim Asy) ‘parosies

$1 "Wty 3y3 yeyy paeatpu) 3o9foid
3} U1 PaAJOAUL 3G PINOM OUM
44815 BUY 3PNJAUL PIP ING ‘LIBYD
uoneziuefio apnjoul Jou piq

SJUB}NSUOD YIIN8IBAOD AUOUIUY/-
D771d ‘wea | ubisaq JauyeH -
Bunsauibug 43N Anuy -
:Sjue)NSuod Buimoljoy

ay) pue wJiy swnd Buimoys

Jeyo [euoizeziueblo papnjou|

S3IIAIBS [eINJIBNYIIY

adeaspue e ‘d Uaydass -
Bunisauibug soyig -

:SJUE}NSUOD BUIMO]|0} BY) PAMOUS
Y91ym Jeyd uoreziuehio papnjauj

way

SJUBYNSUOD Yoed
pue wui4 swiid
J0 8]0y yum ueyd
uoneziuebio
Tee

wea] 109loid €€

Ul 'SINVS

uonelodio)
Bupisauibug zauanno Y

"D 'sieauibu3 Bunnsuo) zalad

“2U| 'S91eI20SSY J3[eH

*ou| ‘Buianing pue Burisauibug
ZOUN|A 7® Uewzno

0717 ‘Auedwo) Buisauibug
wnequauueq

‘ou| ‘dnolo
Bursauibug J1A1D 28101WY

HOAN3IA

39377102 SYX3L HLNOS

130



06

a8

83 06

06

G8

6

68

8'88 G8

€6

G8

6 06 06 6

16 68 /8 /8

G6 06 76 06

06 G8 06 08

06

/8

7'68 88

e6

06

109(01d a1 01 paubisse aq ||im oym
JUBYNSUOD 8} 10} SIaqLIBW S[euoissajold
Koy pue sfedioud jo asiadxa pue
9oualadxa ay) BuINIB sawinsal apIncId--
109(01d ay1 Jo} Aujigejrene

SUB)NSUOD BY} JO JUBLIAJES © BpIN0Id--
sIeak G 1se| ay) Buunp uo Jayahol
pajIom aABY JUB)NSU0I pazife1nads ay
pue wJiy awud ayy ey (s)osloud e 1si--
asiuadxa ubisap s,y 8y} 8quUISap 1s8q
UoIym sIeak g ise| ayy Buunp uo payiom
sey Jurynsuod ay) syaaloud (g) 1s17--
109l04d By Ul

ajol pasodoid s ueYNSU0D Y} 8qLISAQ--
asniadxa ubisap Jo eare

1184} pue JuB}NSU0d 8y} Inoge Aloisiy Jauq
' apinold pue Jueynsuod ay Ayuspl--
“Aue j1 papnjoul &g o} (s)[enpiapul

10 (S)wuy Jueynsuoa paziferdads yoea
pue wuy awud 8y} Jo sajol ay Buimoys
ey [euoneziuefio ue apinoid z'e'e
(s)s10aloid ayy 01 paubisse aq |jIm oym
JUB)NSU0D 8y} J0} SIaquaW [euoissajoid
Koy pue sjediound Jo asiadxa pue
9ousuadxa ay) Buinib sawinsal apinoId--
(s)s108load ayy 1oy Aujirejrene

S JUR}NSUOD Y} JO JUBLUBIEIS B BPIAOId--
sIeak anl} 1se| ay Buunp

uo Jayyafio) pasiom aney Jueynsuod ayy
pue wJiy swud sy 1ey: (s)osloid e 1s--
doualadxa

108l01d parejas sy pue 198(oid ayp ul

aj01 pasodoud s ue)NSU0d 8y} aguUIsaq--
1UB}NSU0I 8y} INoge AloIsIy Jalq

e apinoid pue JuelNsuod ay Ajuspl--
"pPapn|aul [eNpIAIPUI JO WL JUB}NSUOD
yoea pue wiyy awnd sy jo ssjol

ay} ‘Buimoys weya [euoneziuehlQ T°'S

(swurod oot 03 dn) wea] 108f0id €€

06

L8

9'68 88

€6

06

€6

06

6 06

G6

6

§6 6 06 76

€6 06 18 68

8'¢6 06 968 88 16 §6 ¥'68 06

96 06 76 <6

G6 88 06 8

06

06

16 6

G6

88

"D1S 01 S82INIBS
reuoissajoid apiaoid o Aljige s,wuiiy ay
198448 P|N0I YIIYM Ul PBAJOAUI ApuaLINg S|
wut awind ayy uonebni Aue 8quIsaq 'Z'E
Anjigejrene

Bunsaw pue Anwixoid w4 swld £Z°€
“(syoaloud ay ul panjoaul

aq ||Im S[enpIAIpul 8SaY} awi Jo Jusdiad
parewnsa ayy ayealpu ‘(sposloid ay

Ul paAjOAUL 8 [[Im Jey wiyy swud ayy Jo
slaquiaw [euoissajoid Asy pue srediound
10} UOIEIUNWWOD pue ‘Aioyine Jo

saul| ‘sjuawubisse 108f0id pasodold 22
Wil awid ayr yim

sieaf Jo Jaquinu ayy pue syoalold rejiwis
yum aausuadxa Jiayy Buipniour ‘(s)oaloid
3U} Ul PBAJOAUI 3 [[Im Jey) iy awid au)
10} slaquiaw Asy pue sajdiounid asniadxa
pue agusuadxa ay) Buinb sawnsay T2

(stuod 0Ot 03 dn) w4 swild 7'€

6

06

806 88

76

06

6

<6

G6

6

G6 6 6 G6

€6 6 16 6

8'¢6 6 06 06 976 06 906 06

G6 68 G6 16

6 18 06 a8

6

6

16 88

76

06

sleuoissajoid Aoy pue

Sjue)nsuod sy ‘(s)rediound sy pue wuiy
Jo uBWHWWOI pue Ajiqelreny 7€
108l04d By 01 sarefal

11 Se aoualiadxa ubisap pazifeoads
pue suonealienb anbiun s,wes)
ubisap ay) buiquasap anneleN £T°S
sfenuapalo

Buipnjour AoiSIH Wil 2'T°€

s1oafold U0 ISBIBIUI JO JUBWRNRIS T'T'E

(swuiod 0T 01 dn) 1S8181U] JO JUBWIBIRIS T'S

opeuopfe “q [anwes

Za1131n9 oliwey

7313 pineq ¢ ZU3es " 1agoy Zoun|\ "7 8sor [ ‘SUof H SIN0T

Z3PUBIA SIUBIIA

10VINOD

€888-¢0£-956

8G5¢-¢8.-956

¢820-799-956 9€9v-G95-956 ¢¢81-989-956

66€6-875-956

Xvd

0888-202-956

155¢-¢8.-956

¢8v7-1€9-956 0¢¢S-Gvy-956 L€9v-G95-956 119€-289-956

€EE6-8v5-956

3INOHd

T0S8L XL ‘Us|IvON

11981 X1 ‘Mreyd

T0S8L XL ‘Us|IVON €098. XL ‘Us|IVON 0,G8L XL ‘sapadiay ¥0S8L XL ‘Us|IVON

9268/ X1 ‘s|asumolg

dIZ/3LVLS/ALID

00ST 8IS IS YT S 00¢

9NV Hled 3 0T

9V se|fed 808 00T 1S AmH Areyin M 0005 €8 femssaidx3 3 0202 80¢ 9IS 9V BUBION M 60TT

Py auI7 sapared 0¢yS

S$S34aav

‘ou| ‘sswes

uoirelodio) Buusauibul
zal1aIN9 'y

071 's1esuibug *0U] ‘S87e190SSY HjfeH U] T USIon
Bupinsuo) zased ‘Buikaning pue Bunsauibug | - Auedwod Bunssuibuz
ZOUn % Uewzng) wnequauueq

*ou| ‘dnol9 Bunsauibuz
IAID d8j0lquiy

JOAN3A

AdVANNS NOILYNTVAT
€v0T-8T-LT 'ON LO3r0ydd

ONIDV4dNSTY FAIHA ANV ONIMEVd AFTIVA dIN 404 SIOIAYIS ONIYFINIONT TIAID
3937102 SYX3L HLNOS

131



14 14 T S 14 9 € ONIMNYYH
0vs LvS 8'895 ¥'GES LvS Y€ 8'GvS SINIOd NOILVNTVYAT TVL0L
€6 26 56 G8 56 56 56 SpUBLAP ANPaLIS
198W 0} JapJo ul Ajiqedes uononpo.d
06 06 06 06 06 06 06 uawsajddns o) Buipuaul si 1081y
Jybisur apinoid ases|d ‘109(oid
216 06 7’26 6 7'€6 6 8'88 6 6 6 16 G6 826 56 3} 10} UonEASIUILPE UONINLSU0D
pue sadiAIes ubisap apadxe
c6 6 6 68 6 06 6 01 9|qe pue Buljim SI Wl [eIn1oaYydIy
1Ry} aInsse 0} asuodsal uoIssIWgnS
06 06 - @ @ @ 06 10 1ed se uonew.ojul apInoId T'9'S
(swiod oot 01 dn) uonnaax3 198loid 9°¢.
6 26 6 6 a8 06 6 SSaIppe [lews pue Jaquinu
auoydsjal s,aAneIUBSBIdR) JBUMO By}
06 06 06 06 06 08 06 pue “93loid 8y Jo UONINASUOD pue
‘ubisap ‘Buluuejd Bulinp uosiel Aep-01
_ _ _ _ _ _ -Aep ay) Se panIas oym aAneIuasaldal
726 6 916 06 96 6 7’88 8 7’88 83 98 06 706 6 & IBUIMO BUIBL S JOUMO~
:9pNJaUI |[eYS S32UBIB)I
56 96 86 68 06 06 56 Ayl "T'v'€ ‘Inoj ed 0} asuodsal
ur paisi| ‘01S ueys Jaylo ‘spsloid
06 06 6 8 88 08 08 G 10} S80UBIBJAI BPINOIH T'S'E
(swiod QT 01 dn) saoUBIBYRY 9AI4 G
06 6 €6 6 6 6 €6 asiiadxa Jiayy
pue SWUI JUR)NSUOI Jo SsaweN ‘iaubisap
10901 ‘1981yase 193(01d ‘Iabeuew
58 88 06 88 L8 L8 L8 10l01d ‘1o0l01d ayy 10} papiroid wy
awud Sa21AIBS [eUOISSB)0Id ‘pala|dwod
) ) ) pue pauels sem 193foid ayeq 199} arenbs
88 06 706 06 26 06 06 06 8'T6 06 2’68 06 16 43 55016 Ul 8215 100[01g 1509 UORONASUOD
108001 ‘UOITRWLIOUI JOBIU0D PUR JSUMQO
06 % 16 % % 06 % 103014 ‘uoieao| pue aweu 108(01d--
Bumas [euoreanpa ue uj SIAIBS
reuoissajold Buipinoid si o papiroad wiy
58 06 06 58 56 18 88 awud ay) s1sfoid G U0 elep ay0ads T'e
(swiod oot 01 dn) s108l0.1d anirRIUBSAIdDY '€
U] ‘'sawes uonelodio) Buuaauibuz 071 ‘sseauibug “0U] ‘'S81eI00SSY JeH ou| 077 ‘UBIIVON “ou] ‘dnoio Buuaauibug HOAN3IA

za18n9 Y

Bunnsuo) zasad

‘Buifening pue Buuisauibug
ZOUN ® UBWZNS)

- Auedwo) Bunssuibuz
wnequauueq

[IND o3101qUY

AdVYWINNS NOILYNTVAS
€v0T-8T-LT 'ON LO3r0dd

3937709 SYX3L HLNOS

ONIOV4dNSIY IAIHA ANV ONIMEVd AFTIVA AIN 04 SFOIAYIS ONIYFINIONT TIAID

132



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 34, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Recommend Action on Proposed Change Order for the Non-Bond
Pecan Plaza Emergency Generator and Wiring and the Non-Bond Starr County
Campus Buildings E & J Crisis Management Center Generator

Approval of a proposed change order with McDonald Electric for the Non-Bond Pecan
Plaza Emergency Generator and Wiring and the Non-Bond Starr County Campus Buildings
E & J Crisis Management Center Generator projects will be requested at the June 20, 2018
Board meeting.

Purpose
The purpose of this change order is to request authorization to begin work on the proposed
modifications.

Justification
Gas lines must be installed from the new gas meters along FM 3167 on west side of the
campus to the new generators located adjacent to Starr County Campus Buildings E & J.

Background

Gas lines from the new gas meters to the new generators were not included in the general
contractor’s (McDonald Electric) bid proposal. The price is for boring the new gas lines
underground which would minimize any damage to any existing utilities and landscaping
while installing the gas lines. Below is a description of the proposed change order item.

Pecan Plaza Emergency Generator and Wiring and Starr County Campus
Buildings E & J Crisis Management Center Generator

Proposed Item Description and Justification Cost/ Funding
Change Days Source
Order No.

e Description: Install gas lines from the new
1 gas meters to the new generators. $27,700 | Non-Bond
45 days | Construction

Total Proposed Change Order No. 1 $27,700 | Non-Bond
45 days | Construction

Funding Source
There are funds budgeted in the FY 1718 Unexpended Plant fund for this project.

Enclosed Documents
The change order proposal is enclosed.

133



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 35, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the June
20, 2018 Board meeting, the proposed change order with McDonald Electric in the
amount of $27,700 for the Non-Bond Pecan Plaza Emergency Generator and Wiring and
the Non-Bond Starr County Campus Buildings E & J Crisis Management Center
Generator projects as presented.

134



New Gasline

"Texas Gas" Gas

Meter
HIGH SCHOOL
"Texas Gas"
Existing Gas WWWW
Line. WWWW
g

New Gasline Location of

/ - Emergency
"Texas Gas" Gas o/ Generators
Meter /

PPPPP

§
N
K =i
&
.. l'
L4
’
4
/
'l
! I
L
/ '
/ /
; [
L. '
\\\\\\\ [
——
_______
SOUTH TExAs "= —l __
COLLEGE e

135



3

McDonald Municipal & Industrial
A Division of C. F. McDonald Electric, Inc.

Change Order Proposal DATE: 5/30/18

TO: South Texas College
ATTN: Sam Saldana
PROJECT: Emergency Power Generator for Building “J” South Texas College Rio Grande City

This proposal is to extend the gas line form the generators at buildings “E” and “J” to FM 3167.The total
cost associated with open cut trenching: $16,200.00

Alternate solution for installing the gas lines is by boring as the chances of damaging underground
utilities is reduced and the damage to landscaping and grass is minimal. The total cost for the boring
method is $27,700.00

In addition this proposal will add 45 calendar days to the contracted time.

NOTE: Please note that this price is for open cutting of trenches which has the potential of damaging
existing water lines, electrical lines, sprinkler lines, etc. In an effort to keep this cost down we did not
include any money in the estimate to repair anything that may get damaged and we did not include any
money to repair landscaping/grass. If you authorize us to proceed we will expect to be reimbursed for
any repairs that may be needed.

Should you have any further questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

McDonald Municipal & Industrial

A

Michael Clasen

Project Manager

136



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 38, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Review and Recommend Action on Renewal of Lease Agreement with City of
Edinburg

Approval of the renewal of the facility lease agreement with the City of Edinburg for use
of the Edinburg Fire Department Training facility by South Texas College will be
requested at the June 20, 2018 Board meeting.

Purpose
Authorization is being requested to renew the current facility lease agreement for use by
the fire science program.

Justification
The continuation of the lease of this facility is needed to continue to accommodate fire
science programs being offered by South Texas College.

Background

At the November 24, 2015 Board meeting, the Board approved the initial facility lease
agreement with the City of Edinburg for the period of September 1, 2015 to May 31, 2016
with the option to renew for three successive terms. The Board approved a renewal at the
April 26, 2016 Board meeting, and at the February 28, 2017 Board meeting the Board
approved to renew the lease until May 31, 2018. Staff from the fire science program has
express interest in continuing to lease this space. Staff recommends approval of the
renewal of the facility lease agreement for use starting September 1, 2018 to May 31,
20109.

Facility Initial Term Optional Lease Cost
Renewal Periods

9/1/16-5/31/17 | Up to $13,000 per
City of Edinburg | 9/1/15 - 5/31/16 9/1/17-5/31/18 | academic semester plus
9/1/18-5/31/19 | materials used

Funding Source
Funds for these expenditures are budgeted in the Facilities Lease budget for FY 2018-
20109.

Recommended Action

It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend Board approval at the June 20,
2018 Board meeting, of the renewal of the facility lease agreement with the City of
Edinburg for use of the Edinburg Fire Department by South Texas College for the period
of September 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019 as presented.

137



Motions
June 19, 2018
Page 39, 6/15/2018 @ 9:58 AM

Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects

The Facilities Planning and Construction staff prepared the attached design and
construction update. This update summarizes the status of each capital improvement
project currently in progress. Mary Elizondo and Rick de la Garza will be present to
respond to questions and address concerns of the committee.

138



aaL Sdal pieq . VN[ WN] N[ WIN] WIN VN[ WIN saouesu3 sndwe) S8j0d 7 Selawwe adue(IBAInS - MA 11099
agl VIN| pireq VIN VIN| VIN abeubis jeuondaig - Ma 200:9-5T
aaL VIN|  wes VIN VIN| VIN aInjiuin4 J0opInQ - MA 00957
agl] OBN| YOI VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4) 1 yd Bunyby @31 Joua| - Ma
aal OBW|  Wes VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4y) sapelbdnuswade|day [aued wiey ali - Md 04951
agl O¥N| wes VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4) apeihdn sjonuo) waisAs uonebul| - ma STOH-9-4T
agl VIN|  wes VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (YY) Juswade|day spIeod Jaen - Md VI0H9T
ETEIT VN[ pineg VN[ VIN ubiS uswnuop efor &7 - Ma E109 T
agl agl| uaqoy ] VIN VIN 11l 8seyd siooq dlewony - M\a €009
sjuawanosdw] apim 101ISIa
uonoNASU0) JeIS § JunH pue usp|  Wes VIN (Yy)uswaaeiday yremapiS ¥ Buipels aus 4 buipjing - LIS 8TY+-9T
pue ediolunyy L_M_DMMW“‘_ it vEq) WS j VN Jo1eIU89 J8jua) 1B sisuO ¢ % 3 Buipiing - LIS s
sndwe) A1uno) leis
aal] n_mh_ ures _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ W09y J9Iua) $$399NS JUBPNIS - HYN
sndwe) yieaH pal||y pue BuisinN
VIN VIN|  Haqoy . VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN 602V Se| Joj ainuind ajepdn - o1 TIOEST
aal] SeleIo0ssy JeH|  Wwes VIN (4y) saur Jappunds aui4/onsawoq g buipiing - o1 ETHT9T
adl Buussuibua H10|  pineq VIN VIN (4y) sireday 1004 81810u0) g bBuiping - D1 E04E-ST
agl] Buusauibuz H1O|  pineq VIN VIN (M) Wwooy [eajueyda| 100j4 818100 Jleday - O £04E-ST
SIapiing sexaL JIGoN VIN|  wes VN VIN| VIN (4y) sireday Bulpis [eaN JoLalx3 @ buipjing - 0L et
agl] adl| wes ] wasAS 1sneyx3 qe piod - JL 10297
sndwe) ABojouyds |
wes (4¥) anuq 1samynoN Buioepnsay - AW
109 Buiping eydyy| VIN| Wes I VIN VIN| VIN Kemvirep paianod Jajus) uswdojarsq piyd - AW 800291
ures (4y) 2#107 Bupyred Buioepnsay - AN 074 (900)-2-9T
ures (4Y) #1071 Bupyred Buioepnsay - AN 60 (500)-2-9
aaL wes VIN VIN| VIN () awaoe|day Adoued a:eap|yd - AW 80429
sndwe) As|[eA pIN
O3 VIN VIN| VIN suojeAouRY ANIS ISaL T09Z O Bulpjing - ezeld Ueddd 800781
pUe fediolnyy L_M_“MMN“‘_ Busaaulbu3 ¥aq) - wes VN Burim pue Jorelauas Aouabiawg - ze|d uedad £00-1-GT
eze|d uedad
o1 VIN VIN| VIN asodinday v Bulpjing - uedsad
Buinow sebunz|  piveq VIN VIN| VIN £8][eA PIN 0} SYI00g UOBWLIOJU] JO UOIRI0RY - Uedad
Sajelo0ssy Aaypoo|  Yoiy VIN VIN| VIN JUBWSSassy Aljoeq Areiqr - uedad 81
OBN| H3q0y VIN] VIN| VIN| VN[ VIN| V/N| VIN VIN| VIN uojsuedx3 910 OIpniS uonanpold v Bulpjing - uedad 00197
S13p|ing Sexa a|qoN Bunssuibuz yga| pineq VIN Sp[ald 218|Yly 0} SYI00g UOIEWLIOJU] O UOITRIO[8Y - UBIAd 100797
SublS feuoneN suoneay Jlgnd|  ueqoy VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN () Wwawaoe|dey ubis v Buipjing - uedad 04191
pineq SUN0Y [[egAa|[0A pues - uedad V10191
VIN| pireq VIN VIN VIN| VIN (4y) wawade|day % Jreday suwn|o) Yaug J0gly - Uedad £04-T-ST
sndwe) uedsad
nlslglalglglelElelelgelgle|e || |2 | 3
=2 % SEEEEEES 2 m W % IR | (T |2 W m. m m
g\ |8 £33 EZE s 2
5| |z £ |8 |2 ERERE R
o 3 |g |2 218 |3 |2 |2 NOILdIYOS3A LO3r0dd
E e ERE
E] 2
J10joRIU0D JaauibuzpoaNYdIY sobeueyy aSeld uonoNIsuo) siesodold aseyd ubisaq Juswdojanaq 10sfoid
: : 108l01d : JO uonENdI0S ’ ’

8T0¢ ‘2T 8uNe - 140d3Y SSIYD0™d SLI3r0¥d NOILONYLSNOD

139



Z abed

81'50°90 - MeyD ssa1B01d S198[01d UORINAISUOD 8TOZ-LTOZ A4 YTTO\TOZ dunC 90\8TOZ\IILLINWOD STILITIOVASYANIOVN

12101 2/ - dnwueis Buipuad gz pue paisjdwod (s)1asloid 6 ‘ssaiboid ul Apualing aue sjoaloid puog-uou oy ‘8T0Z-LT0Z Ad 104

(4y) a1empieH %007 100Q WOOISSEID - MA

OBN| YOI VIN| VIN| V/N| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN
agal OB¥N| YOI VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4d) apesbdn BunybI Jousx3 - ma
agl] OBN| YOI VIN VIN| VIN| V/N| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN () suoners dwnd Jarem - ma
aal OBN| 1Y VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4) sapeibdn OYAH - Ma
agl] OBN| YOI VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN () awaoe|day s|0nu0d S$800Y 100Q - MA
asl OBN| 1Y VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN () apeiddn » Juswaoe|day JayesH Jarem - Ma
agl] OBN| YOI VIN VIN| VIN| V/N| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN () apeibdn % swade|day SaInxI4 WO0ASAY - MA
VIN| I VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4y) uawaoe|day bunood - ma
agl] OBN| YOI VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4) apeibdn sjonuod Jousiul - Ma
asl Hagoy VIN VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN| VIN VIN| VIN (4¥) Buusea ANy Uo SND04 - Md 9T
[N O3] e VN[ VN[ ¥IN| VIN| VIN VIN| VN (4y) | ud apeibdn Bunybn a3 kemyiem - Ma 61991
> [«)
pll ISR I 2 g |8 = 218 |8 |2 |2 =1
g 5 s (@ |2 5 |2 |2 |8 W =
3 = |0 = = 3
g |8 gls |8 2z |2 |8 |8 |2 g
s| |& g2 |3 SIEE|a 8
o 2|8 |& < |5 |8 [> |3 NOILdIYOS3d 153rodd
S 2 12 |3 |2 |3
3 S | |m|=
3 2
J10j0€.1U0 JaauibuzposNyl sobeueyy aseyd uononsuo siesodold aseyd ubiss uawdolanaq 1080
10eJU0D buznoayaly eloid Ud uononnsuo) 10 UOIENDI0S Ud ubissg ] |8ns( 193l01d

8T0¢ ‘2T 8uNe - 140d3Y SSIYD0™d SLI3r0¥d NOILONYLSNOD

140



viol

aoueeg
10e11U0D

pred Junowy

186png
0} uosiredwo)

wunowy
10211U0D

196png reuiblo

AIAOY 1UB1IND

919|dwo)
01 31eq

- $ | - $ |- $ |00°000'S $ ol sndwe) AsjeA pin
- $ [oozL8'EL 00'000'S9 $ |o0zL8'eL 00°000'S9 $ a19|dWoD) UOKONASUOD 2 - . . Aemiiem
oseuy uogonnsuos 7| 870C UeN %00T palanoD 181uad
1swdojaaaq pIiyod
agl - agl agl 00°000‘S $ wmm;mo;n_ ul C@_wmﬂ e £ HO QO._D sng
juswdojanaq 109loid T 8Toz AInc %sZ 10} Aemyj[ep\ paiano)d
agl - agl agl 00°000'S $ ssalboid ul ubisaq ‘g A (4Y) wawaoe|day
wawdojanaq 1afoid ‘7| Sro¢ ANt %3l Kdoue) areapiyd
[erol sndwe) As|[eA pIA
00'T0.'G8T $ |00°€TO'ST 00'TT8'vZZ $ |ooers'ee $ |00°000'569 $ lerol sndwep ueodad
009/9'98T ¢ | - 00'¥2€'€TZ $ agl 00°000'00% $
wmm‘_mo\_n_ ul uondnnsuoD ‘¢ Jl0lelaua9 >ocmm‘_mc\_m_
o snbn 0

aSkeld uoilonisuo)d T 810¢ ¥ v %05 ucmc._t.mamh_
991|0d eze|d uedad

agl - agl agl 00°000'0ST .
$ ssalboid ul ubisaqg ‘g . JUBUISSISSY

aseyd ubisaqg 't %05
. Aupoeg Areiqi
agl - agl agl 00°000'S $ uoisuedx3
paje|dwo) uononasuo) T %00T 9210 oIpMmIs
uononpoid v Buipjing
(00°'526) $ |00°€TO'ST 00'296'S $ |00'8e0'vT 00°000'02 $ Spield ausjuiv
pala|dwod uononnsuod "T|  8T0Z [MdY %S6 01 sy1009g UoIreWIOoU|
JO uoI1e20|9Yy
agl - 00°G2S'S $ [00'S.¥'6T 00°000'SZ $ ssaiboid ul uonoNIsuo) g 810z aune 905 JuaWwaoe|day
aseyd uononisuo)d ‘T C@_m v mc_U__sm_
asl - asl asl 0000005 $ ssalboud ut ubisaq 'z A sunoo
juswdojanaq 109loid 'T 8T0c AIne %0¢ [reg/a||oA pues
agl - agl agl 00°000'02 $ ss91B01d Ul Buippig 'z b i EmEm%_mmm
aseyq uononnsuon 1| 8P0C 1Snbnv 0/6G pue Jreday
suwnjod )oug Joqiy
sndwe) uedad

919|dwo) %

1099l01d

ssalbold ul s198loid uonONIISUOD pUOg-UON JO SNelS

8102 Ae\

141



vioc¢

142

G6'TCE'SEC GO'TCT'69 00°/GS'SPT 00'evy'v0c  $ [00°000°'0SY $ fero1 sndwe)d Alunod 1e1s
00°058'€Z 00°008°2Z 00°0S€'E 00'0S9'9%  $ |00°000°0S $ 191dWOD UONINISUOD °Z Juawade|doy
aseyd uononnsuon 7| 8F0¢ UHEW %001 Jlemaplis pue
Buipels a1is 4 Bp|g
S6'TLY'TTC S0'TZE9Y 00'202°2YT 00'€6.'26Z  $ |00°000°00F ¢ $501601d Ul UONONASUOD) *Z 101I3US9 Uim
wm_msn_. co_uo:bmcoo T 8T0Z 1snbny %05 Jaiua) wawabeue
. sisuD % 3 bp|g
sndwe) Aluno) Jieis
- - 00°000'TT 00°000'TT $ [00°000°'TT $ [e10l sndwe)d yiesH pal||v pue BuisinN
asaL - 00°000°TT 00000'TT  $ |00°000'TT $ ssaiboid urubisaq 'z| 8102 %0 10n9d J9aUs9
aseyd ubisaq 't| Jequardas $390NS 1UaPNIS
sndwe) yieaH pal||y pue BuisinN
00°0SS'T €T'€6E'9T /8'T2T1'88¢ €7'8/8'969 $ [00°000'G86 $ [ero1 sndwed ABojouyoal
a4l - 00°590°'T9Z 00'GE6'8E9  $ [00°000'006  $ panoiddy 1010eU0D 7 saulq Japjulids
aseyq uononisuod I 8T0Z |udy %S alld/3l1sswoqd
g buip|ing
00°0S5'T 00°002‘€ 00052'S 00°0SL'Y $ |00°000'0T $ ssalboid utbuppig z| oo o o0 %05 sifeday J0oj
aseyd uononaIsuo) ‘I 81810u0D g Buip|ing
. . . 00°000°0€ $ ssaibolid ul Buippig

aseUgd co_aemﬂww M 810z AInC %085 wooy [edlueydsiy
. 100|4 91840U0) Jreday

- ET'E6T'ET 18'908'TC ET'E6T'ET  $ |00°000°SE $ areidwon uononnsuod z| 210z
aseyd uononnsuod “T|  Jequaseq %00T sireday Buipis eisN
louLix3 @ Buip|ing
juswdojanaq 109loid T 810z AInc %S walsAs
1sneyx3 gqe’ pJod

sndwe) ABojouyda |

919|dwo)
0} ?jeq

aoueeg
19813U0D

196png
01 uosiredwo)

wuunowy

led junow
pfed 3 v 10elluo)d

196png euiblio

AIANOY 1UBIND 919|dwo) 9% 108lo0.1d




vijoe

. ¢ . ¢ . ‘ . ‘ . ¢ ssaibold ul uononasuo) *
(8e'z60'8)  $|S8VIV'TC ¢ |€5LC9'98 Ly'CLEET 00°000'00T  $ d UHUOIONASUOD "2 o o 1oy %G
aseyd uononisuo) T (4Y) sapesbdn OVAH
agl - $ adgl adl 00'000'0E $ $591B0Id Ul UONONAISUOD “Z . ) ) .
aseyd uononnsuon 7| §10¢ BNV %G dy) 1uswaoe|day
S|0J1U0D SS822Y 100
Ly'ele'eT  $ [€9zese $ |- Ly'TLE'ET 00°000'0¢ $ ss91601d Ul UONONASUOD) ‘2 b . muﬁmg:
aseyd uononnsuon 7| §10¢ INONV 06 ® uswaoe|day
191eaH I91ep\
- $ |89.V0'V $ | zezs6'02 89°/¥0'v 00'000'G2 $ ssaifoid ul uononssuoD ‘g 8702 1SnBny %8 9 uswaoe|day
9selyd uondnisuo) 'T Sa.n1Xl4 Wo041S9y
agl ggeee'ee $ aglL aglL 00'000'00S $ ssaifiold ul uonaNAIsuoD ‘g 810z AIne %S (4d) 1 seud
aseyd uononisuo) ‘T 1uawaoe|day Huliool4
adl - $ aglL aglL 00°000°'G. $ ssaifold ul uondnnsuod 2| g10z 1806y %G (9y) apeibdn
aseyd uononisuo) ‘T S|0J1U0D Joldu|
- $ (0699 $ |otTeze'6e 06'9.9 00'000°'0E $ ssaifiold ul uonaNIIsuoD ‘g 810z AIne %S (4y) BuiureaT
aseyd uononnsuo)d T 9AI10Y U0 SNDO4
agl 05°/89°0T aglL aglL 00°000°'GE .
$ $ www.hmo‘_ﬁ_ ul uondnnsuo)d N 8102 um3m3< %S GUN‘_@QD @C_Hﬁm_l_
aseyd uononiisuod ‘T aa >M>>v__.m\</
asl - $ asL asL 0000062 $ ssaiboid uj ubisaq 'z A sarepdn
wswdojans@ 198l01d °T 810¢ A %S¢ abeubis [euonoaig
agl - $ agl aal 00'000'05¢  $ ssalboid ul ubisaq 'z
juawdojanaq 109loud T 810z AInc %09 aJinliuin4g J00p1nO
aseyd uononnsuon 7| 810¢SNBNV %G / Juswade|day
|[aued wue|y all4
aseyd uononnsuon 7| 810¢SNBNV %G p N s|osuo0)
walsAs uonebii)
- $ - $ |- - 00°000°002 $ ssaibolid ul ubisaq *
uawdo m>m . oo._o_n_ .N 810z Isnbnv %S aLaae|day
] | d 193l0id 'T spJeog JayIeN
88'TVe'TE $ |- $ [(88'TrE'TE) 88'TVE'TE - $ .
ssaiboid ul uononnasuo) .N 810z judy 956 ubis
aseyd uononiasuo) ‘T 1uawnuo eAor e
adgl - $ adgl adgl 00°000'G9 $ .
ssalboid ul uononnsuod .N 870z 1SNBNY %5 Il 9seyd
aseyd uononisuod ‘T $100Q 21RWOINY
apIM 1013sIa

aoueeg

196png

wuunowy

919|dwo)

143

pled iunowy 919|dwo) 9% 108lo0.1d

196png euiblio

AIA1OY u8.1IND

10elluo)d 0] Cow_._mwQEOO 10elluo)d 0] 91eQ




vioy

aouefeg
10B41U0D

pred ijunowy

186png
01 uosiredwo)d

junowy
10B11U0D

196png euibuo

AIA1OY u8.1IND

919|dwo)
0} 3leq

918|dwo) %

[e101 g/ - dn uels Buipuad €€ pue pala|dwod usaq sey / ‘ssalbolid ul Ajjualind ale s19afoid puog-uou gg ‘8102 - 2T0Z A 104
€8YI6'ESY $ [89VIZ'TIT ¢ [66°2vT'8€9 ¢ [T0°92T°260'T $ [00°000'920'v $ [e101 398[0Jd UolINIISUOD puog-UON
88'IVE'1E $ [05°289°0T $ |(88'TVE'TE) $ |88°'IVE'TE $ (00°'000088T $ [2101 BPIM 19LISIA

- : ‘ ssalboid ul uononnsuo) -
adl $ adlr adlr 00°000 04S¢ $ d ul uononuy 0] .N 810z 1sNBNy %G (4¥) epesbdn
aseyd uononnsuo) ‘T Bunybi 1o1181x3

- : ‘ ssalfoid ul uononnsuo) *
agl $ agl agl 00'000'52 $ d UruomnAsuod gl oo ey %8 (€SPS)
9seyd uononisuod ‘T suolels dwnd Jarepm

108lo0.1d

144



The following documents
were provided as
handouts at the meeting.



Broappus

Project Name: Site Improvements

Campus: Mid Valley
Date: 6-19-18
Attn: Ricardo De La Garza, AlA

STC Director of Facilities, Planning & Construction

cc: Gilbert Gallegos, AIA
Mary Elizondo, MBA, CPA, CFE, CGMA

From: Tim Weldon, P.M. / Const. Rep.
Broaddus & Associates

Dear Mr. De La Garza:

Persuant to the June 19, 2018 Faciltities Committee agenda item IV, “Review status of
completion of 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking & Site Improvements Project by
Contractor and any necessary action to complete or authorize engaging of completiion Contractor...... ;
our recommendation is to issue a notice to the Construction Manager at Risk, Skanska USA, requesting

the following:

e Complete Engineer of Record’s Project Related Punch List

e Repair Landscape & Irrigation Damaged by CM@R’s Construction Activities

e Confirm CM@R’s Cost Associated with Work Completed To-Date as it relates to Landscape &
Irrigation Scopes

We request these items be completed within 30 days of issuance of notice to the CM@R. Should
the CM@R not fullfill their contractual obligations, we recommend a Unilatteral Change Order be issued
for items not completed. In the event additional costs are warranted to complete the above items, we
will notify the Board of Trustees and submit an associated amount for their approval.

Sincerely yours,
Broaddus & Asscoaites

i Gl

Name/: Tim Weldon
Title: Project Manager / Construction Representative




Z
NationalSigns

BUSINESS AGREEMENT

AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN NATIONAL SIGNS, LLC (SELLER) AND: SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE (BUYER)
PROJECT NAME: SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE / MCALLEN / MON

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: ROBERTO CUELLAR

PHONE: 956-872-3737
BILLING ADDRESS: 3200 W. PECAN BLVD., BLDG N, STE 179 | MCALLEN, TX 78501

JOB LOCATION: 3200 W. PECAN BLVD., BLDG N, STE 179 | MCALLEN, TX 78501

NSL ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE: JIM FULOP

EMAIL: ROBERTOC@SOUTHTEXASCOLLEGE.EDU
FAX:

WE HEREBY SUBMIT SPECIFICATIONS AND INVESTMENT AMOUNT FOR:

INVESTMENT:

Sign Type A - Monument: $ 75,000.00

Manufacture and install (1) one 20'-0" X 12'-6" double-faced internally illuminated, double-faced monument sign with masonry

features.

Permits, Engineering, Lane Closures and related fees, if any, are additional, and
billed at cost plus a $495 procurement fee.
Client Initials
ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH NSL DRAWING #: NS 18 29832 REV: A DATED: 06.12.18
We propose hereby to furnish material and labor in accordance with above Specifications for:
INVESTMENT: $ 75,000.00 SALES TAX: $0.00 TOTAL: $ 75,000.00 DEPOSIT:  $ 37,500.00

Investment amount to remain in effect for 30 days from the date this agreement was issued. After 30 days, the Investment amount is subject to change based on market
conditions.

Deposit due upon acceptance of this agreement with balance due upon completion in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions hereof.

Drawing #: NS 18 29832 Rev: A
Job Name: SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE / MCALLEN / MON

CLIENT INITIALS: 1> |

Date Created: 06/18/2018 Pglof3

2611 El Camino St. e Houston Texas, 77054 e Tel 713-863-0600 e 800-659-6285 o Fax 713-863-7585 ¢ www.nationalsigns.com

Version 4.20.2018




I 2z
ceinbury Cos Chave NationalSigns

Alton North g T e Elsa  Edcouch La Villa
Alton = 2611 ELCAMINO
B 'E HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
Sharyland 2 TEL: 713.863.0600 » FAX: 713.863.7585
dﬁf Nurillo www.NationalSigns.com
Palmhurst
PROJECT: SOUTH TEXAS {COOPER CENTER)
Lopezville Olivarez LOCATION: 3200 W. PECAN BLVD.
Mission ’331 North Alamo Mila Doce B CITY/STATE: MCALLEN, TX 78501
Nl - McAllen == SALES REP: JIM FULOP
4 =i 7 Pharr | | e
San Juan e Midway North DATE :652018
Madero SPUl = Ty e N — DRAWN BY: JONATHAN H quaury view
ns ° Donna .2 rGls
A ! DRAWING#: NS18 29832 rasucanon reavy
=& v - ; Weslaco = p—
B 3901 S Cage Blvd‘\cruth Alamo Midway South M E T adas
la'} - °
Granjeno i Pharr, TX 78577 Scissors s
Llano Grande S_Yeur
Warranty
ALL PARTS,
Hidal ON
e Progreso ALL \ABOR,E
Reynosa santa ALL SIGNAGE.
Ana *
Nﬂ:fJ'Dr'lﬂ'f ‘| A tf/‘s. o
Refiod ST ) RiaF = :
BURGCRATAS S ENDFSANTO e R -

COPYRIGHT

THIS RENDERING IS THE PROPERTY OF NATIONAL SIGNS, LLC.
ANY REPRODUCTION OR EXHIBITION OF THIS DRAWING IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. ©2018 NATIONAL SIGNS, LLC. THIS
RENDERING MAY NOT BE USED TO CONSTRUCT AND/OR
BUILD WHAT IS DEPICTED HEREIN WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF NATIONAL SIGNS, LLIC.

PROPOSED SIGN LOCATION

120 VOLT ELECTRICAL SERVICE
SIGN LED DISPLAY

ELECTRICAL LOAD:
20 AMP CIRCUIT(S}:

CLIENT TO PROVIDE ALL PRIMARY ELECTRICAL SERVICES
TO THE SIGN UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

REVISIONS

A 161218 UPDATE SPECS JH

@) UL INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS ()
CAMPUS MAP/SIGN INSTALL LOCATION P ] f 3 THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE uge 0 OF THE NATIONAL EIRCTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER

APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER
CLIENT APPROVAL KRENHY DATE: LANDLORD APPROVAL KN} DATE: SALES APPROVAL

GROUNDING AND BONDING OF THE SIGN.




FABRICATE AND INSTALL AN ILLUMINATED, DOUBLE-FACED
MONUMENT SIGN.

ALL ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION

LOGO + “SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE”: ROUTED & BACKED WITH 3/16” THICK
7328 WHITE ACRYLIC. VINYL APPLIED AS NOTED; ILLUMINATED WITH WHITE LEDs.
“REGIONAL CENTER....EXCELLENCE”: FLAT CUT OUT 2" THICK ALUMINUM
WITH A VERTICALLY BRUSHED ALUMINUM FINISH & CLEAR COAT APPLIED;
MOUNTED WITH 2" STANDOFFS PAINTED PA4.

ADDRESS: FLAT CUT OUT 2" THICK ALUMINUM PAINTED P1; MOUNTED WITH
12" STANDOFFS PAINTED P4.

MASONRY SECTIONS

*ALL MASONRY PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY NATIONAL SIGNS

- ALUMINUM ANGLE FRAMING WITH DUROCK CLADDING APPLIED;

APPLY VARIOUS STONE/BRICK TYPES AS NOTED

CONCRETE PAD AT BOTTOM: 8" BIGGER ALL AROUND THAN SECTION ABOVE
MIN 4" ABOVE GRADE / MIN 4" BELOW GRADE

* SUPPORT / FOUNDATION AS PER ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS
* ALUMINUM ANGLE FRAME

* NO VISIBLE FASTENERS ON FACE

* COUNTER SUNK SCREWS ON ENDS

PAINT COLORS - SATIN FINISH
P1: COLOR TO BE PROVIDED BY SALES

I
[ P2: COLOR TO BE PROVIDED BY SALES
R

P3: COLOR TO BE PROVIDED BY SALES

E P4: MAP METALLIC SILVER

VINYL COLORS
V1: DIGITALLY PRINTED OVERLAY WITH PROTECTIVE LAMINATE APPLIED

V2: PERFORATED DAY / NIGHT VINYL 365-22
{BLACK WHEN NOT LIT, ILLUMINATES AS WHITE)

APPROVED BY:

SIDEB

20'-0"

REGIONAL CENTER
FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY
EXCELLENCE

10°-11"

4y

SIDE B
SCALE: 3/16" = 10"

81_0” I
|

| 1 |
I 5-0 |

191770 GRADE
ZINC GREY METAL PANELING (P2)

3". CONCRETE CAP,WITH 17 CHAMFER

REGIONAL CENTER
FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY
EXCELLENCE

ACME BRICK: RIDGEMAR

(LOUD CERAMICS
COLOR: COFFEE (VELOUR}

SPLIT FACE CMU BLOCK
(OLOR: TO MATCH
ACME BRICK = RIDGEMAR (P3)

CONCRETE PAD

e |
| 126 |

SIGN DETAILS

(8" OUTLAY FROM SIGN)

| 10" |
| 13-10 |

—

PLAN VIEW
SCALE: 3/16" = 10"

END VIEW A

END VIEW B

64"

| ’7 53% 4‘ |

CLIENT APPROVAL SN

DATE:

LANDLORD APPROVAL [FeTY

SCALE: 4" = 1'-0”

DATE:

Page 2 of 3

SALES APPROVAL

2z
NationalSigns

2611 ELCAMINO
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

TEL: 713.863.0600 » FAX: 713.863.7585
www.NationalSigns.com

PROJECT: SOUTH TEXAS {COOPER CENTER)

LOCATION: 3200 W. PECAN BLYD.

CITY/STATE: MCALLEN, TX 78501

SALES REP: JIM FULOP

DATE : 6.5.2018

DRAWN BY. JONATHAN HGUAUTVRV\EW

DRAWING#: NS18 29832 ssrucanon reanr

)

-Year
wsurrcm"‘l

COPYRIGHT

THIS RENDERING IS THE PROPERTY OF NATIONAL SIGNS, LLC.
ANY REPRODUCTION OR EXHIBITION OF THIS DRAWING IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. ©2018 NATIONAL SIGNS, LLC. THIS
RENDERING MAY NOT BE USED TO CONSTRUCT AND/OR
BUILD WHAT IS DEPICTED HEREIN WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF NATIONAL SIGNS, LLIC.

120 VOLT ELECTRICAL SERVICE

SIGN LED DISPLAY

ELECTRICAL LOAD:
20 AMP CIRCUIT(S}:

CLIENT TO PROVIDE ALL PRIMARY ELECTRICAL SERVICES
TO THE SIGN UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

REVISIONS

A 161218 UPDATE SPECS JH

@) UL INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS ()

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER

APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER
GROUNDING AND BONDING OF THE SIGN.




[— INTERNALLY
JJ ILLUMINATED
> 4 BY WHITE LEDs
50"
)ﬁ 3" CONCRETE CAP WITH 1" CHAMFER
ACME BRICK: RIDGEMAR
(LOUD CERAMICS
COLOR: COFFEE (VELOUR)
¥5" THICK DUROCK SHEET
b 2"X 2" X 3/16" ALUMINUM
; ANGLE FRAME
| INSET DISTANCE OF
MASONRY THICKNESS
+ DUROCK THICKNESS
¢ i A ]

S S SPLIT FACE (MU BLOCK
S i (OLOR: TO MATCH

7 ACME BRICK - RIDGEMAR (P3)

P
" OUTLAY FROM SIGN
_ :L J. _ .
SIGN DETAILS
SCALE: %" =1"-0"
CLIENT APPROVAL KRENHY DATE: LANDLORD APPROVAL KN} DATE:

Page 3 of 3

SALES APPROVAL

2z
NationalSigns

2611 ELCAMINO
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

TEL: 713.863.0600 » FAX: 713.863.7585
www.NationalSigns.com

PROJECT: SOUTH TEXAS {COOPER CENTER)

LOCATION: 3200 W. PECAN BLYD.

CITY/STATE: MCALLEN, TX 78501

SALES REP: JIM FULOP

DATE : 6.5.2018

DRAWN BY. JONATHAN HGUAUTVRV\EW

DRAWING#: NS18 29832 ssrucanon reanr

)

-Year
wsurrcm"‘l

COPYRIGHT

THIS RENDERING IS THE PROPERTY OF NATIONAL SIGNS, LLC.
ANY REPRODUCTION OR EXHIBITION OF THIS DRAWING IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. ©2018 NATIONAL SIGNS, LLC. THIS
RENDERING MAY NOT BE USED TO CONSTRUCT AND/OR
BUILD WHAT IS DEPICTED HEREIN WITHOUT THE EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF NATIONAL SIGNS, LLIC.

120 VOLT ELECTRICAL SERVICE

SIGN LED DISPLAY
ELECTRICAL LOAD:

20 AMP CIRCUIT(S}:

CLIENT TO PROVIDE ALL PRIMARY ELECTRICAL SERVICES
TO THE SIGN UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

REVISIONS

A 161218 UPDATE SPECS JH

@) UL INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS ()

THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600

OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER
GROUNDING AND BONDING OF THE SIGN.




	On March 29, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved the delegation of authority to Broaddus & Associates to approve change orders from the use of Construction Contingencies for the 2013 Bond Construction Program. The approval amount per change order is ...
	It is requested that the Facilities Committee recommend for Board approval at the June 20, 2018 Board meeting, the proposed Bond change orders for use of design contingencies totaling $1,857 and construction contingencies totaling $1,572 for the 2013 ...
	Review and Discussion of FY 2018 - 2019 Proposed Unexpended Plant Fund – Non-Bond Construction Projects
	001A 2018-05-08 Facilities Minutes.pdf
	South Texas College
	Board of Trustees
	Facilities Committee
	Ann Richards Administration Building, Board Room
	Pecan Campus, McAllen, Texas
	Tuesday, May 8, 2018 @ 4:00 PM
	MINUTES
	Approval of Facilities Committee Meetings Minutes
	Review and Discussion on Projected Shortfall of 2013 Bond Construction Program Budget
	Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on 2013 Bond Construction Program Campus Specific and Additional Outstanding Issues
	Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Use of Design Contingencies, Owner Contingencies, and Acceptance of Buyout Savings for the 2013 Bond Construction Program
	On March 29, 2016, the Board of Trustees approved the delegation of authority to Broaddus & Associates to approve change orders from the use of Construction Contingencies for the 2013 Bond Construction Program. The approval amount per change order is ...
	Removed Change Orders
	Change Orders presented for Recommendation
	Upon a motion by Mr. Gary Gurwitz and a second by Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., the Facilities Committee recommended Board approval of the proposed Bond change orders for use of design contingencies totaling $26,678, construction contingencies totaling $77,...


	Review and Recommend Action on Final Completion for the 2013 Bond Construction Mid Valley Campus Parking and Site Improvements
	Review and Recommend Action on Final Completion for the 2013 Bond Construction Technology Campus Parking and Site Improvements
	Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Partial Fee Adjustments for the 2013 Bond Construction Regional Center for Public Safety Excellence Campus Parking and Site Improvements Project
	Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee Adjustments for 2013 Bond Construction Nursing and Allied Health Campus Thermal Plant Project
	Review and Recommend Action as Necessary on A/E Fee Adjustments for Non-Bond Construction Nursing and Allied Health Campus Thermal Plant Parking and Site Improvements Project
	Review and Recommend Action on Contracting Geotechnical Engineering and Materials Testing Services
	Review and Recommend Action on the Proposed Building Names for Bond and  Non-Bond Buildings
	Upon a motion by Mr. Paul R. Rodriguez and a second by Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., the Facilities Committee recommended Board approval of the proposed building names for Bond and Non-Bond buildings as presented.  The motion carried.

	Review and Recommend Action on Substantial Completion and Final Completion for the 2013 Bond Construction Starr County Campus Parking and Site Improvements
	Update on Status of Non-Bond Construction Projects
	Adjournment




